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DECISION ON THE SMALL AND MULTIJURISDICTIONAL UTILITIES’ CALIFORNIA ALTERNATE RATES FOR ENERGY AND ENERGY SAVINGS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM APPLICATIONS 
FOR PROGRAM YEARS 2021-2026
[bookmark: _Toc45616409][bookmark: _Toc82159630]Summary
[bookmark: _Hlk43805188]This decision approves the applications of the six Small and Multijurisdictional Utilities (SMJUs), Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC (Alpine), Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division (Bear Valley), Liberty Utilities LLC (Liberty), PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest Gas), and West Coast Gas Company (West Coast Gas), and sets forth the parameters for the administration of the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) and the Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) programs. This decision approves budgets for, and directs the SMJUs’ administration of, the CARE and ESA programs for the 2021-2026 program cycle.
Commission Decision (D.) 19‑11‑005, the guidance document for these applications, directed the SMJUs to present innovative design approaches taking into consideration the current environmental, financial and policy landscape.  After reviewing the applications, reflecting on lessons learned from experience, and weighing party arguments, testimony, and comments, this decision authorizes $124,371,845 in funding for the CARE and ESA programs for program years 2021- 2026.  
For the CARE program, this decision:
Maintains the enrollment goal of 90 percent for the 2021‑2026 cycle. 
Eases recertification and verification rules for certain groups of CARE customers to decrease barriers to participation.
Increases the CARE capitation reimbursement rate to community organizations assisting with CARE enrollments up to $30 per enrollment. 
Approves and directs tailored marketing and outreach efforts to reach the program enrollment goals.
Approves $83,143,086 in funding for the 2021-2026 cycle.
For the ESA program, this decision:
Modifies the income eligibility requirements for the ESA program from 200 percent federal poverty guideline (FPG)[footnoteRef:2]  to 250 percent FPG beginning July 1, 2022.  [2:  On September 23, 2021, Senate Bill 756 was signed into law modifying the income eligibility requirements for the ESA program from 200 percent FPG to 250 percent FPG beginning July 1, 2022. Additionally, Senate Bill 756 prohibits the Commission from increasing the authorized budgets for the program based on the expansion of income eligibility.] 

Shifts the program towards a two-tiered model based on lowering barriers for participation for basic measures and offering deeper energy saving measures for prioritized households.
Approves new measures for the program that focus on deeper energy savings, while allowing the SMJUs flexibility in managing the portfolio by updating the measure mixes through quarterly reports. 
Allows for customer self-certification to receive treatment of basic measures without income qualification or property owner forms.
Establishes energy saving goals and household treatment targets.
Establishes cost effectiveness guidelines.
Approves and directs tailored marketing, education, outreach and leveraging efforts to reach the program goals.
Approves Liberty’s electrification pilot with modifications.
Manages impacts to ratepayers’ bills by carrying over unspent funds to offset revenue collection and avoids large accumulations of unspent funds balances.
Prioritizes environmental and social justice issues and implements various efforts aimed at furthering the Environmental and Social Justice Action Plan goals. 
Approves $41,228,759 in funding for the 2021-2026 cycle.
In authorizing this funding for the programs, we affirm the important role that the CARE and ESA programs continue to play in the lives of low-income Californians and communities.  These programs will continue to directly benefit low-income customers by reducing their energy bills, increasing the health, comfort and safety (HCS) in their home, and promoting energy education and efficiency practices which lead to resource adequacy and a lower carbon footprint. 
[bookmark: _Toc2517038][bookmark: _Toc2523436][bookmark: _Toc45616410][bookmark: _Toc82159631]Background
[bookmark: _Toc82159632][bookmark: _Toc45616411]The California Alternate Rates for 
Energy (CARE) Program 
[bookmark: _Hlk52894999]The CARE program is a low-income energy rate assistance program established in 1989 to provide a discount on energy rates to low-income households with incomes at or below 200 percent of FPG.[footnoteRef:3]  The program is authorized by California Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code Section 739.1, which provides that: [3:  Pub. Util. Code § 739.1(a).] 

[T]he commission shall ensure that the level of CARE discount for low-income electric and gas customers correctly reflects the level of need…subject to both of the following:  (1) that the commission ensure that low-income ratepayers are not jeopardized or overburdened by monthly energy expenditures, pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 382; and (2) That the level of the discount for low-income electricity and gas ratepayers correctly reflects the level of need as determined by the needs assessment conducted pursuant to subdivision (d) of Section 382.[footnoteRef:4].  The entire discount shall be provided in the form of a reduction in the overall bill for the eligible CARE customer.[footnoteRef:5] [4:  Pub. Util. Code § 739.1.]  [5:  Pub. Util. Code § 739.1(c)(3).] 

[bookmark: _Hlk55820577]The CARE program initially provided a 15 percent discount on natural gas and electric rates to residential households with income at or below 150 percent of the FPG.  Today, the program provides a 20 percent discount off electric and natural gas charges.[footnoteRef:6] [6:  Currently, electrical corporations serving 100,000 customers or more must provide a discount of 30 to 35 percent on average to eligible CARE Program participants, relative to the equivalent non‑CARE customer bill pursuant to Pub. Util. Code § 739.1(c)(1).] 

Customers must self-certify that their income meets the program eligibility requirement.  To protect the integrity of the self-certification option, some Small and Multijurisdictional Utilities (SMJUs) use a random sampling income verification process, also known as post enrollment verification or Post Enrollment Verification (PEV).  This process balances the desire for the maximum number of eligible customers to participate in the program with the need to verify participant eligibility, and should be conducted using risk factors that ensure that all demographics are sampled equitably.  Eligible customers consist of those living in residential single-family households, tenants of sub‑metered residential facilities, non-profit group living facilities, agricultural employee housing facilities, and migrant farm worker housing centers.[footnoteRef:7] [7:  Pub. Util. Code § 739.2(a)(1)-(3).] 

The CARE program is funded by non‑exempt ratepayers (whereas exempt customers include CARE customers) as part of a statutory public purpose program surcharge that appears on non-exempt residential and non-residential classes’ monthly utility bills.[footnoteRef:8] [8:  Pub. Util. Code § 382.  ] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159633]The Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) Program 
The ESA program is a no-cost energy efficiency program that provides home weatherization services and energy efficiency measures to help low‑income households conserve energy, reduce their energy costs/utility bills, and improve the health, comfort and safety (HCS) of the home.  The program also provides information and education to promote energy efficient practices in low‑income communities. Initially offered as an assistance program directly from a few utilities in the 1980s, the ESA program was later adopted and codified into statute in 1990. California Pub. Util. Code § 2790(a) provides:
[bookmark: _Hlk52894612]The commission shall require an electrical or gas corporation to perform home weatherization services for low-income customers, as determined by the commission under Section 739, if the commission determines that a significant need for those services exists in the corporation’s service territory, taking into consideration both the cost-effectiveness of the services and the policy of reducing the hardships facing low-income households.[footnoteRef:9] [9:  Pub. Util. Code § 2790(a).] 

Income limits for program participation is currently set at 200 percent at or below FPG,[footnoteRef:10] and households eligible for program participation include residential single-family households, multifamily households, mobile homes, renters, and owners. Beginning July 1, 2022, the income eligibility requirements for the ESA program will be modified to 250 percent FPG per Senate Bill 756 as discussed further in Section 5.2.9.1. [10:  Pub. Util. Code § 739.1(a).] 

The ESA program is funded by both exempt and non‑exempt ratepayers as part of a statutory public purpose program surcharge that appears on their monthly utility bills.
[bookmark: _Toc82159634][bookmark: _Toc45616413][bookmark: _Hlk42693950]History and Procedural Issues
[bookmark: _Toc82159635]Commission Decision (D.) 19-11-005 
On November 7, 2019, D.19-11-005 provided guidance to the SMJUs for their CARE and ESA program applications for post-2020.  The SMJUs were directed to present innovative design approaches taking into consideration the current environmental, financial and policy landscape.  In designing the programs, the SMJUs were to consider several statewide policies, environmental and social justice goals, best practices from other low-income program models, the 2016 Low Income Needs Assessment (LINA) findings, as well as the 2019 Potential and Goals Study results.[footnoteRef:11]  The intent was to design programs that would focus on deeper energy savings and innovative program designs, while delivering HCS benefits to low-income households.  Decision 19-11-005 directed the SMJUs to file applications and budgets for the 2021‑2026 CARE and ESA programs by March 30, 2020, and adopted a funding level for bridge funding in 2021, should funding be required.[footnoteRef:12]  On March 23, 2020, the SMJUs received an extension to May 29, 2020, to file the applications via a letter from the Commission’s Executive Director. [11:  D.19-11-005, at 4-8. ]  [12:  D.19-11-005, at Ordering Paragraphs 2, 4. ] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159636]SMJU Applications
On March 4, 2020, West Coast Gas filed an application for approval of its CARE program and budget for program years (PYs) 2021‑2026. On May 29, 2020, PacifiCorp, Bear Valley, Liberty, Southwest Gas, and Alpine filed applications for approval of the ESA and CARE programs and budgets for PYs 2021‑2026.  These applications reflect proposals for new program budgets, delivery models, targets and goals, measures offerings, and marketing, outreach, and enrollment practices, among other program and policy changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159637]Hearings and Rulings
On July 7, 2020, the assigned Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), Ava Tran, issued a ruling to consolidate the above captioned proceedings from which this consolidated proceeding follows as A.20-03-014 et al., set a date and time for the joint prehearing conference (PHC) and set a preliminary proceeding scope and schedule for the consolidated proceeding.[footnoteRef:13]   [13:  July 7, 2020, Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Consolidating Related Proceedings and Setting a Joint Prehearing Conference.] 

On July 23, 2020, a telephonic PHC was held to discuss the issues of law and fact and to determine the need for hearings and schedule for the consolidated proceeding.
On August 13, 2020, a scoping memo and ruling was issued setting forth the proceeding scope and schedule, as well as other procedural matters.[footnoteRef:14]   [14:  A.20-03-014 et al. Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling, August 13, 2020.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159638]Testimony and Briefs 
On March 26, 2021, parties filed a joint motion to offer testimony and exhibits into the evidentiary record. Testimony and/or rebuttal testimony was served by the SMJUs, the Commission’s Public Advocates Office (Cal Advocates), and the Energy Efficiency Council and Free Energy Savings Company LLC (EEC and Free Energy).  No party commented on the requests.  We grant the parties’ joint motion to offer testimony and exhibits into the evidentiary record consisting of the documents listed in Attachment 2. 
On March 22, 2021, opening briefs were filed and served by the SMJUs, Cal Advocates, and EEC and Free Energy, and reply briefs were filed and served on April 22, 2021, by PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas, and Cal Advocates.  
[bookmark: _Toc82159639][bookmark: _Toc45616419]Issues and Scope 
The Scoping Memo identified the following issues to be resolved:[footnoteRef:15] [15:  A.20-03-014 et al. Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo and Ruling, August 13, 2020, at 3‑4.] 

A. Whether the proposed CARE program budgets are reasonable and should be established; 
B. Whether the proposed CARE program goals are reasonable and should be established;
C. Whether the proposed CARE program designs (including, but not limited to, eligibility, enrollment, recertification, verification, capitation fees, reporting, marketing, education, and outreach) are reasonable and should be established;
D. Whether the proposed ESA program budgets are reasonable and should be established; 
E. Whether the proposed ESA program goals, including distribution among housing types (single family, multifamily, mobile home) are reasonable and should be established;
F. Whether the proposed ESA program designs (including, but not limited to, eligibility, application and enrollment practices, measure mix, program delivery, marketing, outreach, reporting, and the workforce, education and training efforts/programs) are reasonable and should be established;
G. Whether the SMJUs should be granted flexibility to make ESA program adjustments (including fund shifting and measure modifications) via advice letters and regulatory reports;
H. Whether the ESA fund shifting rules should be modified;
I. Whether the treatment of unspent and uncommitted funds should be modified or clarified;
J. Whether the ESA programs are sufficiently cost-effective, and whether any of the cost effectiveness tools or tests should be applied to track program benefits and costs;
K. Whether the proposed pilots and studies are reasonable and should be approved;
L. Whether the Commission should direct the SMJUs to include information regarding affordable internet options in their CARE/ESA outreach materials;
M. Whether mechanisms to hold the SMJUs accountable to timely spend program budgets and meet program goals should be established;
N. Whether the Commission should direct the SMJUs to incorporate the current and future impacts of the COVID‑19 pandemic into ESA/CARE program budgets, designs, goals, workforce and safety considerations; and
O. Whether the programs impact environmental and social justice communities, including the extent to which the proposals impact achievement of any of the nine goals of the Commission’s Environmental and Social Justice Action Plan.
This decision addresses all the issues raised in the scoping memo and ruling.  In total, these issues encompass the totality of the CARE and ESA programs and all the proposals set forth in the record of this proceeding.  In approving the applications for the 2021‑2026 CARE and ESA program cycle, we will discuss how we have modified the programs as set forth in the applications and in response to the testimony, comments, and briefs.
[bookmark: _Toc82159640]CARE Program 
[bookmark: _Toc82159641]CARE Goals
[bookmark: _Toc82159642]Background
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  In D.08-12-019, the Commission established a CARE enrollment goal of 90 percent of all eligible SMJU customers.  This goal was based on the results of the initial LINA study completed in 2007 which estimated that 90 percent of the eligible customers were willing or likely to participate in the CARE program.[footnoteRef:16]  As a result, the Commission has consistently required the SMJUs to meet the 90 percent enrollment goal.  [16:  KEMA Consulting, “Final Report on Phase 2 Low Income Needs Assessment”, September 7, 2007, 7-19, http://www.calmac.org/publications/Needs_Assessment-Final_Report-Sept-2007.pdf.] 

[bookmark: _Hlk55819010]Enrollment Rate Calculation:  The CARE enrollment rate, sometimes referred to as “penetration rate,” is calculated for each SMJU using the total enrolled CARE households as the numerator divided by the total eligible CARE households as the denominator.  The total eligible CARE population for the large Investor‑Owned Utility (IOU) service territory is calculated annually by an independent economic consultant and is required to be submitted jointly by the large IOUs on February 12 of each year.[footnoteRef:17]  Historically, the SMJUs would each calculate their own CARE eligibility denominator.  However, in 2018-2019, the SMJUs received their first CARE eligibility analysis from an independent economic consultant (Athens Research) which provided a one-time snapshot of CARE eligibility estimates for the SMJU service territories.  These CARE eligibility reports are referred to as the Athens Report.  To have more regular estimates of CARE eligibility, the SMJUs jointly proposed to have annual CARE eligibility reports for PYs 2021-2026 to establish the denominator for their yearly CARE enrollment rate calculations.  See Section 7.2 for further detail on this annual report. [17:  In D.21-06-015, the Commission granted the Joint Utilities’ request to file the annual CARE eligibility estimates on February 12 of each year. ] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159643]Alpine Proposal
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  Alpine states that it is committed to reaching the 90 percent CARE enrollment goal for PYs 2021-2026 aiming to enroll 183 households by PY 2026.  Alpine does not propose any additional goals for participation.[footnoteRef:18] [18:  Alpine Application, at 25. ] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159644]Bear Valley Proposal
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  Bear Valley estimates that approximately thirty‑three percent of its full-time residential customers are eligible for CARE, or approximately 2,770 customers in 2019.  Bear Valley plans to reach the 90 percent enrollment goal by 2026 with 2,562 homes enrolled by PY 2026.[footnoteRef:19] [19:  Bear Valley Application, at 12-13.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159645]Liberty Proposal
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  Liberty plans to reach the 90 percent enrollment goal by PY 2023 and forecasts a 95 percent enrollment rate by 2024 through 2026 with 5,144 homes enrolled by PY 2026.[footnoteRef:20]  [20:  Liberty Application, at 22.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159646]PacifiCorp Proposal
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  PacifiCorp proposes to reach a 90 percent enrollment rate in 2021, 91 percent by 2022, and 92 percent by 2026.  PacifiCorp expects approximately 12,000 households to be enrolled in CARE annually, with 12,161 households enrolled by 2026.[footnoteRef:21] [21:  PacifiCorp Application, at 36-37, and 39-43.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159647]Southwest Gas Proposal
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  Southwest Gas proposes to maintain at least a 90 percent CARE enrollment goal for PYs 2021-2026 with 58,553 households enrolled by PY 2026.[footnoteRef:22] [22:  Southwest Gas Application, at 33. ] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159648]West Coast Gas Proposal
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  West Coast Gas states that it currently exceeds the 90 percent enrollment goal and proposes a CARE enrollment rate of 103.7 percent for PYs 2021-2026. West Coast Gas expects to have 56 households enrolled in CARE for PYs 2021-2026.[footnoteRef:23] [23:  West Coast Gas Application, Attachment A, at 0-5.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159649]Party Comments 
[bookmark: _Toc82159650]Cal Advocates
[bookmark: _Hlk54102196]90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  Cal Advocates recommend that the CARE enrollment goal be set at 90 percent for all SMJUs.[footnoteRef:24] [24:  Cal Advocates Opening Brief, at 10.] 

Mid Cycle Evaluation of Liberty’s Goal:  Given that Liberty’s enrollment rate is currently significantly lower than the 90 percent target, Cal Advocates propose that Liberty submit a mid-cycle evaluation report by February 1, 2024, to the Commission and service list, on the cost effectiveness and progress of its proposed CARE outreach approaches towards meeting the 90 percent goal.  Additionally, if Liberty fails to meet the 90 percent enrollment goal by mid-cycle, Liberty should file a Tier 3 advice letter along with the above mid-cycle evaluation report no later than February 1, 2024.[footnoteRef:25]  The advice letter at a minimum would include the following information: the cost of various outreach strategies Liberty implemented in the first three years of the program cycle, Liberty’s most cost-effective strategies for increasing CARE enrollment, and any proposed outreach adjustments for the remaining program cycle (PYs 2024- 2026) based on the evaluation.  Cal Advocates further recommend that in reviewing Liberty’s advice letter, the Commission should deny the use of any outreach methods that do not support increased CARE enrollment and do not provide meaningful benefits to low-income customers for the remainder of the program cycle. [25:  Ibid., at 10-13.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159651]EEC & Free Energy
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  EEC and Free Energy state that the SMJU CARE program goals are understated because they rely upon the “severely underestimated” Athens CARE-eligibility estimates and should be increased to reflect the current situation.  EEC and Free Energy also state that due to the COVID-19 pandemic, CARE enrollments should be expected to increase, however the SMJUs have failed to account for these impacts in the budgets or goals.  EEC and Free Energy propose that the 90 percent enrollment goal be achieved over the full 6-year cycle, with the following household enrollment goals updated for current developments:[footnoteRef:26] [26:  EEC and Free Energy Savings Company Opening Brief, at 4-9.] 

Table 1:
EEC & Free Energy’s Proposed CARE Household Enrollment Goals
	PY
	West Coast Gas
	Bear Valley
	PacifiCorp
	Southwest Gas
	Liberty
	Alpine

	
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal

	2021
	56
	N/A
	2,322
	2,437
	11,971
	12,483
	55,381
	65,568
	4,200
	4,503
	162
	220

	2022
	56
	N/A
	2,368
	2,740
	12,021
	12,945
	56,015
	70,166
	 4,410
	5,185
	168
	288

	2023
	56
	N/A
	2,415
	3,043
	12,071
	13,407
	56,650
	74,764
	4,630
	5,867
	171
	356

	2024
	56
	N/A
	2,463
	3,228
	12,121
	13,869
	57,284
	79,362
	4,862
	6,181
	173
	356

	2025
	56
	N/A
	2,512
	3,413
	12,171
	14,331
	57,919
	83,960
	5,105
	6,495
	178
	356

	2026
	56
	N/A
	2,562
	3,598
	12,221
	14,793
	58,553
	88,558
	5,144
	6,809
	183
	356



[bookmark: _Toc82159652]SMJU Responses 
[bookmark: _Toc82159653]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) Response
Mid Cycle Evaluation of Liberty’s Goal:  In response to Cal Advocates comments, the Joint SMJUs state that Liberty should be able to meet the 90 percent goal with its proposed increased outreach efforts.[footnoteRef:27]  They also point out that Liberty already reports on outreach expenses as well as enrollment rates in its annual low-income reports, and that a mid-cycle evaluation report would be duplicative, unnecessary, and unduly burdensome given Liberty’s small size and more limited resources.  Lastly, the requirement to submit a Tier 3 advice letter in the event Liberty does not achieve the 90 percent enrollment rate should be rejected because this would delay approval of funds needed to enroll low‑income customers, thereby impeding Liberty’s ability to help its low-income customers.[footnoteRef:28] [27:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 8-9.]  [28:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 21-22.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159654]PacifiCorp Response
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  PacifiCorp states that the Commission should reject all of EEC and Free Energy’s claims that the CARE goals are severely understated.  EEC’s “back of the envelope” calculation is just as uncertain as the impacts of the COVID- 19 pandemic on the CARE program and that requiring the SMJUs to update their applications will only delay the implementation of the programs.  PacifiCorp recognizes the potential impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and is committed to re-evaluating the CARE program goals and budgets for PYs 2021-2026 in the fourth quarter of 2021 to evaluate the impacts and/or changes that might have occurred since the filing of its application.  It states that if adjustments to the goals and/or budgets are necessary, PacifiCorp will file a Tier 2 advice letter to effectuate the changes.  But until that re‑evaluation, PacifiCorp states that its proposal is reasonable and should be accepted.[footnoteRef:29] [29:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 5-6.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159655]Southwest Gas Response
90 Percent Enrollment Goal:  Southwest Gas states that the Commission should reject all of EEC and Free Energy’s claims that the SMJU proposed goals are based on incomplete analysis, miscalculations, and flawed assumptions because they derive their CARE eligibility estimates based on incomplete information from various sources without considering the context of the data or qualifying factors, and on flawed and unsupported assumptions.  Specifically, Southwest Gas opposes EEC and Free Energy’s combined proposed CARE household enrollment goal of 462,378 over PYs 2021-2026, which represents more than a 35 percent increase over Southwest Gas’ currently proposed goals. 
Southwest Gas states that EEC and Free Energy’s estimates are inaccurate and unreliable because: 1) it unjustifiably assumes that Southwest Gas’ CARE participation levels will be significantly increasing throughout PYs 2021-2026 without any thorough and detailed analysis, 2) it calculates Southwest Gas’ enrollment goals to include additional low-income customers associated with the implementation of categorical eligibility but includes conflicting references/calculations, and 3) it assumes that the Commission has already approved implementation of categorical eligibility.  For instance, EEC and Free Energy suggest that CARE enrollment will increase by approximately 4,600 per year due to categorical eligibility, but then presents in a separate table proposed eligibility enrollment numbers that appear to reflect an exponential increase of over 96,000 low-income CARE customers over the six-year program cycle.  Moreover, while Southwest Gas and the other SMJUs are supportive of adding categorical eligibility as an enrollment option for both the CARE and ESA programs, the Commission has not yet approved its implementation for the SMJUs.  If the Commission approves categorical eligibility for CARE, as well as Southwest Gas’ recommendation to re-evaluate and propose adjustments to its CARE goals and budgets at year end, Southwest Gas will include, based on a complete and proper analysis, the estimated impacts to CARE enrollment for categorical eligibility.  Therefore, the Commission should reject EEC and Free Energy’s proposals.[footnoteRef:30] [30:  Southwest Gas Reply Brief, at 10-11.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159656]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159657]Maintaining a 90 Percent 
Enrollment Goal:  Approved
We maintain the 90 percent CARE enrollment goal for all the SMJUs for PYs 2021-2026.  Each SMJU shall achieve a CARE enrollment rate at or above 90 percent, which aligns with Commission precedent and historical decisions which require the SMJUs to meet a 90 percent CARE enrollment goal.
[bookmark: _Toc82159658]Requiring a Mid Cycle Evaluation of 
Liberty’s Goal:  Approved with Modifications
Although we applaud Liberty for working towards the 90 percent goal, we agree with Cal Advocates that achieving this goal so quickly may require some effort given its current low enrollment rate. The Commission wants to ensure that Liberty stays on track to meet these goals given the new outreach efforts approved in this decision (see Section 4.3.10.1.). Given that this program cycle is much longer (six years as opposed to three years), we agree with Cal Advocates that a mid-cycle assessment would be beneficial.  However, we will not require Liberty to submit a separate mid-cycle evaluation report as proposed by Cal Advocates, as the information being requested will already be included in the required SMJU CARE reports.  Instead, if Liberty fails to meet the 90 percent enrollment goal by December 31, 2023 as reported in the quarterly CARE report, Liberty must file a Tier 1 advice letter by no later than February 21, 2024 that will contain the following information: the cost of various outreach strategies implemented in the first three years of the program cycle, the SMJU’s most cost-effective strategies for increasing CARE enrollment, and any proposed outreach adjustments for the remaining program cycle (PYs 2024-2026) based on the evaluation of previous outreach strategies.  We extend this Tier 1 advice letter requirement to all the SMJUs that fail to reach the 90 percent goal by December 31, 2023.
[bookmark: _Toc82159659]Increasing the Household 
Enrollment Goal:  Denied
We deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposed household level enrollment goals because we find it unnecessary considering that this decision already sets a 90 percent enrollment goal based on each SMJU’s estimated CARE eligible population.  Also, with a new CARE eligibility report being released in 2022 (see Section 7.2), household enrollment targets will automatically be updated based on the most recent CARE eligibility population, which will take into consideration impacts from the COVID-19 pandemic, and the 90 percent goal.  Therefore, setting specific household level goals for each of the SMJUs in this decision will be overridden by the results of the future CARE eligibility report with new CARE eligibility estimates, and therefore moot. Setting a 90 percent enrollment goal is sufficient.
Additionally, we deem the Athens SMJU CARE eligibility estimates from 2018-2019 to be reasonable in reviewing these applications since it was the best available data for these service territories at the time these applications were submitted.  The Athens study used in these applications also relies on a methodology adopted by the Commission in D.01-03-028 and has been used by the large IOUs for years.[footnoteRef:31]  Therefore, relying on the Athens CARE eligibility study is reasonable and prudent. [31:  D.17-12-009 modifying 16-11-022, 280.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159660]CARE Program Design - Enrollment & Eligibility
[bookmark: _Toc82159661]Background 
[bookmark: _Hlk55819820]Income Eligibility:  Currently, households with incomes at or below 200 percent of the FPG qualify for the CARE program.  Households self-certify that their income meets the program’s eligibility requirement without the need for income documentation.
Enrollment Options and Recertifications:  To enroll into the CARE program, households may enroll online, through mail, through a community‑based organization (CBO), or other channels provided by the utility.  Once enrolled, CARE customers are required to recertify their CARE eligibility every two years, except for those low-income customers on a fixed income who would recertify every four years.[footnoteRef:32] [32:  D.18-08-020, Ordering Paragraph 39 and 87.] 

Categorical Eligibility:  Categorical enrollment allows for a household to automatically qualify for CARE if the customer is already enrolled in one of the Commission-approved means-tested low income public assistance programs.[footnoteRef:33]  Currently the large IOUs allow for enrollment into the CARE program via categorical eligibility, but the SMJUs do not as D.14-05-004 exempted the SMJUs from implementing this enrollment option given the increasing CARE program enrollment rates at that time and because associated administrative costs with this enrollment option would have been greater than the expected benefits.[footnoteRef:34]   [33:  The categorical eligibility process automatically considers low-income customers to be qualified for the CARE program if the customer is already enrolled in one of the Commission-approved means-tested low-income public assistance programs.  Means-tested programs are low-income assistance programs in which the customer’s income is verified by the appropriate state and federal agencies.]  [34:  D.14-05-004, at 40.] 

Capitation Program:  Some of the SMJUs partner with CBOs to assist in CARE enrollments, (CARE capitation program), where the CBO is provided a capitation fee, or reimbursement rate to enroll the customer into the CARE program.  The current capitation fee is up to $20 per enrollment.[footnoteRef:35] [35:  D.14-05-004, Ordering Paragraph 87.] 

Post Enrollment Verification:  To protect the integrity of the self‑certification option, some of the SMJUs use a random sampling income‑verification process known as post enrollment verification, or PEV, that balances the desire for the maximum number of eligible customers to participate with the need to verify participant eligibility.  Additionally, if a CARE customer’s electricity consumption goes over 400 percent of baseline in any monthly or billing period, they are automatically flagged for high usage (HU) PEV.
[bookmark: _Toc82159662]Alpine Proposal
Income Eligibility:  Alpine proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options and Recertifications:  Alpine proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  Alpine proposes no changes.
Capitation Program:  Alpine proposes no changes.
PEV:  Alpine proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159663]Bear Valley Proposal
Income Eligibility:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options and Recertifications:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.
Capitation Program:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.
PEV:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.  However, in compliance with Resolution M-4842, Bear Valley has suspended the requirement that customers provide their current income information during the process of verification and recertification, until new guidance is provided from the Commission.[footnoteRef:36] [36:  Bear Valley Application, at 16.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159664]Liberty Proposal
Income Eligibility:  Liberty proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options and Recertifications:  Liberty proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  Liberty proposes to allow customers previously approved for the Low-Income Home Energy Program (LIHEAP) to be automatically eligible for CARE.[footnoteRef:37] [37:  Liberty Application, at 25.] 

Capitation Program:  Liberty proposes no changes.
PEV:  Liberty proposes to change the HU PEV threshold from exceeding the 400 percent of baseline once in a 12-month period to three times in a 12‑month period, stating that this would minimize the number of CARE eligible customers being removed from the program.  Because many of Liberty’s customers rely on electricity for heating, many may exceed the 400 percent of baseline because they have no other means of heating their homes, rather than it being a result of excessive energy use.[footnoteRef:38] [38:  Liberty Application, at 26.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159665]PacifiCorp Proposal
Income Eligibility:  PacifiCorp proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options and Recertifications:  PacifiCorp proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  PacifiCorp proposes no changes.
Capitation Program:  PacifiCorp proposes no changes.
PEV:  PacifiCorp proposes to change the HU PEV threshold from exceeding the 400 percent of baseline once in a 12-month period to three times in a 12-month period.[footnoteRef:39]  For those customers exceeding the 400 percent threshold for the first time, PacifiCorp will provide them with program information and requirements, encourage them to register their account online to track their usage, and encourage them to utilize options for bill thresholds and alerts.  The HU PEV process will commence once a customer reaches the third instance of exceeding the 400 percent baseline.  PacifiCorp expects this change will reduce the number of eligible CARE customers that may be removed due to unusual circumstances causing high kWh usage, while allowing it to continue to verify eligibility for those with consistently high usage and removing non-eligible participants, ensuring that only qualified customers remain on the program.[footnoteRef:40]  [39:  PacifiCorp Application, at 33.]  [40:  Ibid., at 36.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159666]Southwest Gas Proposal 
Income Eligibility:  Southwest Gas proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options and Recertifications:  Southwest Gas proposes no changes to exiting policies, however Southwest Gas proposes to add “source code” fields to its web applications, consistent with its paper CARE program applications where these codes are used to track the source of enrollment, such as capitation efforts by external entities.  Southwest Gas states that adding the source code field to its web application will help streamline efficiencies, reduce costs, decrease utilization of paper forms, and minimize time spent by local assistance agencies (Sierra Community House and Salvation Army) on enrollments through the capitation process.[footnoteRef:41]  In addition to direct mail and phone reminders, Southwest Gas proposes the use of email as an additional medium for recertification and maintaining participant enrollment.[footnoteRef:42] [41:  Southwest Gas Application, at 37.]  [42:  Ibid.] 

Categorical Eligibility:  Southwest Gas proposes to implement categorical eligibility enrollment for the CARE program, because this will offer administrative efficiencies, provide consistency for Southwest Gas’ customers in overlapping Southern California Edison service territories, and provide customers with an additional option to streamline and ease the CARE program enrollment process.[footnoteRef:43]  Southwest Gas proposes incorporating the most appropriate and beneficial categories as determined by the Commission for the large IOUs.  Lastly, Southwest Gas states that allowing for categorical enrollment is also consistent with the 2016 LINA Study which concluded that the large IOUs’ CARE program income verification processes were in line with and, in some cases, go above and beyond other programs’ processes.[footnoteRef:44]  [43:  Ibid., at 36.]  [44:  2016 Low Income Needs Assessment Final Report, Volume 1 Volume 2, Banner Tables from Telephone survey, December 15, 2016, at 11.] 

Capitation Program:  Southwest Gas proposes no changes.
PEV:  Southwest Gas proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159667]West Coast Gas Proposal 
Income Eligibility:  West Coast Gas proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options and Recertifications:  West Coast Gas proposes no changes. 
Categorical Eligibility:  West Coast Gas proposes no changes.
Capitation Program:  West Coast Gas proposes no changes.
PEV:  West Coast Gas proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159668]Party Comments 
[bookmark: _Toc82159669]Cal Advocates
Categorial Eligibility:  Although Cal Advocates only propose the implementation of categorical eligibility for the ESA program (see Section 5.2.7.1), the SMJUs jointly responded to this proposal and support extending it to the CARE program.
[bookmark: _Toc82159670]EEC and Free Energy 
Categorical Eligibility:  EEC and Free Energy support the implementation of categorical eligibility enrollment for the CARE program because this will align SMJU eligibility procedures with the large IOUs.[footnoteRef:45]  EEC and Free Energy go further to recommend extending categorical approvals to all residences of disadvantaged communities (DACs) along with the lowest 10 percent to 20 percent of the socioeconomic vulnerability index, or SEVI communities.[footnoteRef:46] [45:  EEC and Free Energy Opening Brief, 10-11.]  [46:  Ibid., at 19-20.] 

Capitation Program:  EEC and Free Energy state that the current capitation fees are unlikely to be significantly greater than $20 and propose a reimbursement fee of $100 for a new CARE customer.[footnoteRef:47] [47:  Ibid., at 11.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159671]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159672]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJU) Response
Categorical Eligibility:  The Joint SMJUs support Cal Advocates’ proposal to implement categorical eligibility so long as the assistance programs eligible for use with categorical enrollment are consistent with the categories currently used by the large IOUs, and that categorical eligibility be permitted for both the CARE and ESA programs. The Joint SMJUs also support Cal Advocates’ recommendation to publish information regarding categorical eligibility on program resources, such as websites and distribution material, to inform customers of the alternative eligibility basis, as well as provide necessary training to their staff and contractors.[footnoteRef:48]  However, the Joint SMJUs oppose Cal Advocates’ proposed reporting requirement on categorical eligibility enrollment claiming resource limitations and technical difficulties. [48:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 20. ] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159673]PacifiCorp Response
Capitation Program:  PacifiCorp takes issue with EEC and Free Energy’s proposal in its Opening Brief to introduce a new capitation fee proposal which was not properly supported by testimony or evidence in the record.  Regardless of this due process issue, PacifiCorp states that this recommendation should be rejected because 1) there is no evidence supporting a need to increase the capitation fee other than the unsupported assertions and assumptions in EEC and Free Energy’s Opening Brief that the fee is “far too low” and that a $100 fee “may produce a lot larger amount of third-party CARE enrollments,” and 2) this proposal simply does not apply as PacifiCorp does not pay capitation fees.  For its CARE program, customers self-enroll, and PacifiCorp works with Great Northern Services to collect income information.  The Commission should reject EEC’s attempt to turn its Opening Brief into another round of testimony; but regardless, this proposal should be rejected as unsupported and unnecessary.[footnoteRef:49]  [49:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 7.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159674]Southwest Gas Response
Capitation Program:  Southwest Gas takes issue with EEC and Free Energy’s proposal in its Opening Brief to introduce a new capitation fee proposal which was not properly supported by testimony or evidence in the record.  Although California Pub. Util. Code § 1701 allows some flexibility about technical rules of evidence in administrative proceedings, compliance with procedural protections required by due process of law must be observed and that flexibility does not extend to situations that unfairly bias parties as is the case with the newly asserted proposals by EEC and Free Energy.  As such, EEC and Free Energy’s untimely proposals should be ignored or otherwise rejected by the Commission.[footnoteRef:50] [50:  Southwest gas Reply Brief, at 18-19.] 

[bookmark: _Ref65432790][bookmark: _Toc82159675]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159676]Implementing Categorical Eligibility: Approved with Modifications
We approve the implementation of categorical eligibility for the CARE (and ESA) programs and require the SMJUs to implement the same assistance programs used by the large IOUs’ categorical enrollment program.  Currently this includes Medicaid/Medi-Cal for Families A & B; CalFresh SNAP; Head Start Income Eligible (Tribal Only); Bureau of Indian Affairs General Assistance; Women, Infants and Children; National School Lunch Program; LIHEAP; Supplemental Security Income; and CalWORKS TANF or Tribal TANF.  This list of eligible programs shall automatically be updated when the categorical eligibility list of programs is also updated for the large IOUs.  Accordingly, we deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to include all DACs and low rated SEVI communities for consistency with the large IOU categorical eligibility programs.   
The SMJUs shall also publish information regarding the categorical eligibility enrollment option on program resources and train their staff and contractors on implementation of the new categorical eligibility provisions for ESA and CARE.  The SMJUs shall implement categorical eligibility by no later than July 1, 2022, and begin reporting on enrollment numbers from categorical eligibility in their annual reports starting with the PY 2022 annual report. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159677]Increasing Capitation Program Fees:  Approved with Modification
We deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to increase the capitation program fees to $100 for a new CARE customer.  Aside from the due process issue we have with EEC and Free Energy’s untimely recommendation, where parties were denied a meaningful opportunity to respond through the testimony phase, EEC and Free Energy also fail to justify the $100 rate and provide no data or evidence to support why a 400 percent increase is needed.  The $100 rate is not supported, and therefore denied. 
With that said, we believe that the current $20 capitation fee should be revisited to ensure that CBOs are adequately compensated and properly incentivized to assist with CARE enrollments.  In reviewing the recent adjustments made to the large IOUs’ CARE capitation program, and considering the SMJUs’ historical rates and patterns, we determine that an adjustment is due.  In 2008, the capitation fee was set at $12 per enrollment[footnoteRef:51] and in 2014, the capitation fee was raised to $20 per enrollment (a 66 percent increase after six years, average increase of 11 percent per year).[footnoteRef:52]  For PYs 2021-2026, we approve a CARE capitation fee increase from $20 to up to $30 per enrollment.  This reflects a 50 percent increase after seven years, or an average increase of seven percent per year which is consistent with the capitation rate approved for the large IOUs’ CARE capitation program.[footnoteRef:53]  We feel confident this increase is needed to account for cost of living increases, as well as incentivize CBOs to enroll those in hard to reach populations, which may require increased numbers of touches to identify those who have not yet been served.  While none of the SMJUs sought an increase, these factors affect all the SMJUs and their CBOs; and therefore, all the SMJUs with a capitation program shall increase their capitation fees to up to $30 per enrollment.  [51:  D.08-12-019 Findings of Fact 38, and 42.]  [52:  D.14-05-004, Ordering Paragraph 18, and 87.]  [53:  D.21-06-015, at 42-43.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159678]Increasing the HU PEV Threshold:  
Approved
We approve Liberty and PacifiCorp’s proposals to change the requirement to PEV customers that exceed 400 percent of baseline usage from one time to three times in a 12-month period.  This is consistent with D.21‑06‑015 that also approved this change for the large IOUs’ CARE program.  D.21-06-015 found that most customers triggering the HU PEV process are only exceeding the threshold once a year, and in most cases, it is due to the unusual or seasonal circumstances, rather than due to excessive usage.[footnoteRef:54]  We agree that the same reasoning applies here and modify the HU PEV requirement to apply to all customers that exceed 400 percent of baseline usage three times in a 12‑month period.  This change will be applied to all electric SMJUs.  By increasing the frequency in which the customer exceeds the threshold which triggers the HU PEV process, the SMJUs will be able to maintain the goal of verifying the eligibility of high-use customers, while allowing flexibility for low-income customers to exceed the threshold due to environment, seasonality, extreme and unforeseen circumstances, and/or weather-related issues.   [54:  Ibid. at 37-38.] 

We approve PacifiCorp’s approach to provide customers after their first exceedance of 400 percent of baseline with information to encourage their tracking and managing electric usage and encourage other SMJUs to implement similar communications to customers if not already doing so. 
Additionally, to ensure consistency with all the utilities’ CARE programs, HU PEV customers will be allowed to verify their income using the documentation used in the regular PEV process, rather than requiring a transcript of IRS tax return or IRS verification of non-filing.  This includes, but is not limited to, documentation such as W-2 forms and paystubs, or proof of household participation in a categorically eligible program.  This modification will decrease the barriers to the income verification process, while still maintaining the integrity of the program.  All the electric SMJUs shall update their HU PEV communication materials to reflect the permanently approved income documentation list.
[bookmark: _Toc82159679]Implementing Source Codes 
(Southwest Gas):  Approved
We approve Southwest Gas’s proposal to add source code fields to its web applications used to track the source of enrollment, as this will assist in greater efficiencies, lower costs, and decreased utilization of paper forms.  We also support the use of email as an additional medium for recertification and maintaining participant enrollment.  All the other SMJUs are encouraged to implement similar source code fields to their web applications and use email for recertification if not already doing so.
[bookmark: _Toc69947772][bookmark: _Toc82159680][bookmark: _Hlk56690110]Exempting Recertification for 
Fixed Income Households:  New
To align the SMJU and large IOU CARE recertification policies, we direct the SMJUs to exempt certain fixed-income CARE customers, specifically those with only one or two persons living in the household, from future CARE recertification and verification requests after verifying income using approved documentation.  The exemption would be valid until the customer account is closed, customer-of-record name is altered, or a minimum of six years has elapsed since the customer verified income using approved documentation.  We believe that this policy change will reduce the burden on a population that tends to have higher energy burden and economic hardship with infrequent changes to household income levels.[footnoteRef:55] [55:  2019 LINA, at 59.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159681]CARE Marketing, Education, and Outreach 
(ME&O), and Leveraging Efforts
[bookmark: _Toc82159682]Background 
Currently, each SMJU manages its own ME&O and leveraging efforts to meet the goals set out by the Commission.  These efforts include, but are not limited to, direct mail, door-to-door canvasing, social media, and partnerships with community and/or faith-based organizations, as well as other utility, state, federal and local agencies.  Since each SMJU service territory is unique, each SMJU has been allowed to seek out efforts that work best for its own service areas.  
[bookmark: _Toc82159683]Alpine Proposal
ME&O:  Alpine will maintain current program outreach activities, including bill inserts, direct mailings, annual distribution of applications to all Alpine customers, online enrollment, bill messages and brochures.[footnoteRef:56]  New efforts will include targeting customers not currently enrolled in CARE and presenting them with information regarding the program’s income guidelines.  All new customers moving into homes will also receive program information through direct personal contact via phone or email.[footnoteRef:57] [56:  Alpine Application, at 25-26.]  [57:  Ibid., at 26-27.] 

Leveraging:  Alpine does not propose any specific leveraging efforts with regards to the CARE program, other than continuing relationships with local agencies within its service territory.[footnoteRef:58] [58:  Ibid., at 16.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159684]Bear Valley Proposal
ME&O:  Bear Valley will continue existing outreach efforts, including annual CARE program bill inserts, two rotating advertisements at bus stops, monthly/bi-monthly newspaper advertisements and targeted radio spots throughout the year.  Bear Valley proposes to expand its outreach efforts among CBOs and non-profit organizations to advertise and inform its customers about CARE.[footnoteRef:59]  Bear Valley also proposes to combine its CARE outreach efforts with the ESA program outreach by informing homeowners about CARE while ESA treatments are being conducted and will redouble its outreach efforts to enroll customers who are already on its existing list of potential CARE participants.  [59:  Bear Valley Application, at 16-17.] 

Leveraging:  In prior years, Bear Valley leveraged LIHEAP to expand CARE enrollment, but the lack of enrollees in the federal program among Bear Valley customers led to its termination.  Customers are still able to take advantage of LIHEAP, but it is solely through the County of San Bernardino, not through Bear Valley.[footnoteRef:60]  Bear Valley will continue to: 1) work with the Big Bear Lake community to reach eligible customers who have resisted participating in the program, 2) work with the ESA program contractor to refer customers to the CARE program, 3) work with customers who do not reply to re-verification letters and direct mail, and 4) work with Southwest Gas to identify and share customers who are enrolled in ESA.[footnoteRef:61] [60:  Ibid., at 14.]  [61:  Ibid., at 16.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159685]Liberty Proposal
ME&O:  Liberty will continue to target potential eligible CARE customers through online media advertising, direct mailings/bill inserts, marketing in local papers, coordination with established CBOs, and will increase efforts to reach new move-in customers identified in areas with a higher percentage of low‑income households.  Other specific strategies include canvassing neighborhoods and working with rental property owners to inform tenants about the program benefits.[footnoteRef:62]  In order to reach eligible customers not currently enrolled in the CARE program, Liberty plans to continue to target and conduct outreach specifically focused on customers at the margins of the qualifying income level, including prominently displaying CARE program information and applications at local libraries and Boys & Girls Clubs to inform people who may have recently met eligibility requirements.[footnoteRef:63] [62:  Liberty Application, at 22.]  [63:  Ibid., at 23.] 

Leveraging:  Liberty will continue collaborating with Southwest Gas to streamline the process for biannual data sharing and will continue to use a consultant to identify common customers who are enrolled in CARE at Southwest Gas and not enrolled at Liberty.[footnoteRef:64] [64:  Ibid., at 27.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159686]PacifiCorp Proposal
ME&O:  PacifiCorp will continue to use a variety of media for outreach including bill inserts, radio, print, digital and social (Facebook) advertisements, and direct mail.  Since direct mail has proven to be one of the most effective outreach tools, PacifiCorp proposes to increase the frequency of direct mail outreach to twice per year to increase awareness and potential participation.  PacifiCorp will also adjust media buying based on market trends and shift outreach costs that were previously used for the CARE grocery bags to other forms of outreach that are more effective.  Although PacifiCorp does not identify any specific customer segments to target, it will provide collateral and website content in both English and Spanish.  In previous years, PacifiCorp distributed grocery bags to agencies with food banks that contain CARE applications affixed to the bags.  PacifiCorp states that while these bags created program awareness, they were not generating enrollment with less than 5 percent of grocery bag applications being returned annually.  Therefore, for PYs 2021-2026, PacifiCorp proposes to discontinue use of the grocery bags.
Leveraging:  PacifiCorp plans to enhance its relationships with the Yurok Tribal Housing Authority, Elk Valley Rancheria and Smith River Rancheria Housing Authority as well as the other local agencies to promote CARE.  PacifiCorp will continue partnering with CBOs for the PEV process and will continue to be active in the local communities and provide CARE information to promote the program.[footnoteRef:65] [65:  PacifiCorp Application, at 41-43.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159687]Southwest Gas Proposal 
ME&O:  Southwest Gas will continue current program outreach activities, including bill inserts, direct mailings, newspaper ads, attendance and distribution of applications at public events, online enrollment, brochures, bus shelter ads, and social media posts.  New CARE program strategies include incorporating the use of the PRIZM Premier data analysis system to improve CARE program enrollment levels.  The initial PRIZM Premier analysis identified 11,524 unique Southwest Gas customers not currently enrolled in the CARE program with income characteristics consistent with the CARE program’s income requirements.  With the unique identification of these individuals, Southwest Gas can better identify and target eligible CARE program customers and increase and maintain program enrollment levels.  Southwest Gas therefore proposes continued utilization of the PRIZM Premier data analysis system for PYs 2021-2026.[footnoteRef:66] [66:  Southwest Gas Application, at 33-35.] 

Leveraging:  Southwest Gas will continue to data share lists of active CARE program customers with Southern California Edison, Liberty, Bear Valley, Apple Valley Water, capitation agencies and with its Energy Share program.[footnoteRef:67] [67:  Ibid., at 37.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159688]West Coast Gas Proposal 
ME&O:  West Coast Gas will continue the outreach strategies of prior years and explore broader local partnerships to energize and deepen community engagement.  These include sending CARE program information to customers quarterly, providing new customers with a CARE brochure and application, and including CARE information on its website.[footnoteRef:68]  [68:  West Coast Gas Application, at 3-4.] 

Leveraging:  West Coast Gas does not propose any specific leveraging efforts with regards to the CARE program, other than continuing relationships with local agencies.[footnoteRef:69]  [69:  Ibid.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159689]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159690]Cal Advocates
Mid Cycle Evaluation of Liberty’s ME&O Efforts:  Cal Advocates propose that Liberty be required to submit a mid-cycle evaluation report by February 1, 2024, to the Commission and service list, on the cost effectiveness and progress of its proposed CARE outreach approaches.  Cal Advocates state that Liberty’s proposal to rapidly increase its CARE enrollment rate from 58 percent to 82 percent for PYs 2020-2021 is an ambitious and challenging plan to which the Commission should increase its oversight through this mid-cycle evaluation to ensure that ratepayers’ funds are prudently spent on reasonable and cost‑effective outreach activities.[footnoteRef:70]  Additionally, if Liberty fails to meet the 90 percent enrollment goal by mid-cycle, Liberty should file a Tier 3 advice letter along with the above mid-cycle evaluation report no later than February 1, 2024.[footnoteRef:71]  The advice letter should include the cost of various outreach strategies Liberty implemented in the first three years of the program cycle, Liberty’s most cost-effective strategies for increasing CARE enrollment, and any proposed outreach adjustments for the remaining program cycle based on the evaluation.  Cal Advocates further recommend that in reviewing Liberty’s advice letter, the Commission should deny the use of any outreach methods that do not support increased CARE enrollment and do not provide meaningful benefits to low-income customers for the remainder of the program cycle. [70:  Cal Advocates Opening Brief, at 10-13.]  [71:  Ibid.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159691]EEC and Free Energy 
Direct CBO One-On-One Outreach via ESA Contractors:  EEC and Free Energy state that income verifications and recertifications are problematic because they result in the removal of many low-income families from the program.  These households are dropped from the program for one of two reasons; either they are not qualified for the program, or they are still eligible but do not respond to outreach efforts to verify their status.  EEC assumes the latter and recommends more aggressive and direct one-on-one outreach through an extension of the capitation fee program.  EEC and Free Energy recommend that the SMJUs provide interested ESA contractors with lists of recently or about to be terminated CARE customers and allow them to perform outreach to secure the needed paperwork or documents.  And should an ESA contractor collect data as part of their regular outreach and enrollment efforts, this should be used as recertification and/or verification to re-start the clock for that CARE customer, preventing that customer from becoming a “false negative” for a non-response until the new cycle is completed.[footnoteRef:72] [72:  EEC & Free Energy Savings Company Opening Brief, at 11-12.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159692]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159693]PacifiCorp Response
Direct CBO One-On-One Outreach via ESA Contractors:  First, PacifiCorp takes issue with EEC and Free Energy’s proposal in its Opening Brief to introduce this outreach proposal which was not properly supported by testimony or evidence in the record.  Regardless of this due process issue, PacifiCorp states that 1) the record does not establish that there is a “massive problem,” or these measures are necessary, 2) without the opportunity to respond in testimony, PacifiCorp cannot describe its recertification process, which is undertaken twice a year, and how it engages Great Northern Services in the process, and 3) this recommendation would likely result in higher costs for the program.  Without record evidence that a problem exists or that its proposals are reasonable or necessary, this proposal should be rejected.[footnoteRef:73] [73:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 7-8.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159694]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc69947801][bookmark: _Toc82159695]SMJU Proposed ME&O and Leveraging Efforts:  Approved with Additional 
Reporting Requirements
We approve the SMJUs’ CARE ME&O and leveraging strategies and efforts and commend each utility for their thoughtful approach to maintaining the 90 plus percent enrollment rate and enrolling that very last group of hard‑to‑reach customers.  We trust that each SMJU has crafted strategies that best tackle their respective service areas’ challenges and will therefore not require a statewide implementation of all ME&O efforts being approved in this decision.  However, we highlight below aspects of each SMJU strategy that we find interesting and worthwhile for all the SMJUs to consider integrating if not already doing so.  
· Southwest Gas’ use of PRIZM to target certain DACs and other vulnerable communities for CARE enrollment. 
· Southwest Gas, Liberty, and Bear Valley’s current data sharing efforts on eligible CARE customers. 
· PacifiCorp’s partnerships with CBOs that administer the federal LIHEAP to assist customers with completing the CARE applications.
As for additional reporting requirements, each SMJU, as part of its annual reporting, will provide a list of its capitation agencies and any other CBOs it partners with for its ME&O efforts.  Energy Division staff will work with the SMJUs to develop and update the reporting template to collect these data, starting with the PY 2022 Annual Report.
[bookmark: _Toc82159696]Requiring a Mid Cycle Evaluation of 
Liberty’s ME&O Efforts: 
Approved with Modification
As discussed in Section 4.1.10.2, if Liberty fails to meet the 90 percent enrollment goal by December 31, 2023, Liberty must file a Tier 1 advice letter by no later than February 1, 2024 that will contain the following information: the cost of various outreach strategies Liberty implemented in the first three years of the program cycle, Liberty’s most cost-effective strategies for increasing CARE enrollment, and any proposed ME&O adjustments for the remaining program cycle based on the evaluation of previous outreach strategies.  We extend this Tier 1 advice letter requirement to all the SMJUs that fail to reach the 90 percent goal by PY 2023.
[bookmark: _Toc82159697]Implementing Direct CBO 
One-On-One Outreach via
ESA Contractors: Denied
Although we understand that there can be high attrition with the income verification and recertification process, we do not agree with EEC and Free Energy that requiring recertifications every two years or income verification for a small percentage of the enrolled population is as problematic as described.  Current recertification and income verification polices are put in place to protect the integrity of the self-certification option which balances the desire to enroll the maximum number of eligible customers with the need to verify participant eligibility.  Aside from the due process issue we have with EEC and Free Energy’s untimely recommendation, EEC and Free Energy also fail to support why and how its proposal to require the SMJUs to outsource the recertification and income verification process to ESA contractors would result in less attrition if income documentation were still required.  Additionally, there is little support provided to help understand what the budgetary impact to the program would be, other than the proposal that this be an extension of the capitation fee program in which EEC and Free Energy also propose to be increased from $20 to $100 per customer.  Therefore, this proposal is denied.
[bookmark: _Toc82159698]CARE Budgets 
[bookmark: _Toc82159699][bookmark: _Hlk55563052]Background 
The CARE budget is made up of two components:  1) the CARE subsidy, and 2) the program management, or administrative costs to implement the program.  The CARE subsidy is the actual discount provided to the customers whereas the program management budget includes categories such as outreach, processing, certification, recertification, and general administration.  Both the subsidy and the program management expenses are based on estimates and are adjusted annually.  The table below summarizes the SMJUs’ proposed overall CARE Budgets as presented in their applications.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Table 2:  Proposed CARE Budgets, PYs 2021-2026
	SMJU
	CARE Proposed Administrative Budget

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$36,000

	Bear Valley
	$9,393
	$9,863
	$10,356
	$10,874
	$11,418
	$11,988
	$63,892

	Liberty
	$154,534
	$157,625
	$160,777
	$163,993
	$167,273
	$170,618
	$974,821

	PacifiCorp
	$140,000
	$145,000
	$150,000
	$155,000
	$160,000
	$160,000
	$910,000

	Southwest Gas
	$340,000
	$346,800
	$353,736
	$360,811
	$368,027
	$375,387
	$2,144,761

	West Coast Gas
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$48,384

	Total
	$657,992
	$673,352
	$688,934
	$704,742
	$720,781
	$732,058
	$4,177,858

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SMJU
	CARE Proposed Subsidies

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	$27,000
	$27,000
	$27,000
	$28,000
	$28,000
	$28,000
	$165,000

	Bear Valley
	$268,128
	$281,534
	$295,611
	$310,392
	$325,911
	$342,207
	$1,823,783

	Liberty
	$913,960
	$913,960
	$913,960
	$1,097,229
	$1,097,229
	$1,097,229
	$6,033,566

	PacifiCorp
	$3,515,000
	$3,585,000
	$3,657,000
	$3,730,000
	$3,805,000
	$3,881,000
	$22,173,000

	Southwest Gas
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$48,734,268

	West Coast Gas
	$5,474
	$5,650
	$5,833
	$6,021
	$6,216
	$6,417
	$35,611

	Total
	$12,851,940
	$12,935,523
	$13,021,782
	$13,294,020
	$13,384,734
	$13,477,230
	$78,965,228

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SMJU
	CARE Proposed Administrative Budget and Subsidies

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	$33,000
	$33,000
	$33,000
	$34,000
	$34,000
	$34,000
	$201,000

	Bear Valley
	$277,521
	$291,397
	$305,967
	$321,266
	$337,329
	$354,195
	$1,887,676

	Liberty
	$1,068,494
	$1,071,585
	$1,074,737
	$1,261,222
	$1,264,501
	$1,267,847
	$7,008,387

	PacifiCorp
	$3,655,000
	$3,730,000
	$3,807,000
	$3,885,000
	$3,965,000
	$4,041,000
	$23,083,000

	Southwest Gas
	$8,462,378
	$8,469,178
	$8,476,114
	$8,483,189
	$8,490,405
	$8,497,765
	$50,879,029

	West Coast Gas
	$13,538
	$13,714
	$13,897
	$14,085
	$14,280
	$14,481
	$83,995

	Total
	$13,509,931
	$13,608,875
	$13,710,716
	$13,998,762
	$14,105,515
	$14,209,288
	$83,143,086



[bookmark: _Toc82159700]Alpine Proposal
Total CARE Budget:  Alpine proposes a total CARE budget of $201,000, or approximately $33,500 annually with an estimated average enrollment population of 173 households annually.[footnoteRef:74]  [74:  Alpine Application, at 25.] 

CARE Subsidy Budgets:  The CARE subsidy totals $165,000 for PYs 2021‑2026, or an average of $27,500 annually, (82 percent of total CARE budget).  
CARE Program Management Budgets:  The CARE program management budget totals $36,000 for PYs 2021-2026, or $6,000 annually, (18 percent of total CARE budget).  This represents a 54 percent increase from PY 2020 authorized management budgets, as well as a 54 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 actual expenditures.  Alpine attributes the increase in budget to increasing marketing for all non-enrolled CARE-eligible customers for PYs 2021-2026 to achieve and then exceed the proposed CARE enrollment goals.[footnoteRef:75] [75:  Ibid., at 27.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159701]Bear Valley Proposal
[bookmark: _Hlk55480959][bookmark: _Hlk76674479]Total CARE Budget:  Bear Valley proposes a total CARE budget of $1.89 million, or approximately $315,000 annually for PYs 2021-2026, with an estimated average enrollment population of 2,440 households annually.[footnoteRef:76]   [76:  Bear Valley Application, at 15.] 

CARE Subsidy Budgets:  The CARE subsidy totals $1.82 million for PYs 2021-2026, or $303,964 annually, (97 percent of total CARE budget).  
CARE Program Management Budgets:  The CARE program management budget totals $63,892 for PYs 2021-2026, or $10,649 annually, (3.4 percent of total CARE budget), with the largest portion of the program management cost attributed to outreach, at 82 percent of the program management budget, and general administration at 18 percent of the total CARE program management costs.[footnoteRef:77]  This represents a 25 percent increase from PY 2020 authorized management budgets but only a 9 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 actual expenditures.  Bear Valley attributes the increase in budget to its proposal to combine its CARE outreach efforts with the ESA program outreach (see Section 4.3.3).[footnoteRef:78]  Bear Valley states that most CARE related administrative efforts are recorded in Bear Valley’s customer service administrative and general costs accounts and are not included in the CARE budget request.  Bear Valley also does not have any direct CARE administrative costs for processing the verification, eligibility, enrollment, self-certification, or recertification.[footnoteRef:79]  [77:  Ibid., at Appendix B-1.]  [78:  Ibid., at 16.]  [79:  Ibid., at 14.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159702]Liberty Proposal
Total CARE Budget:  Liberty proposes a total CARE budget of $7.008 million, or approximately $1.17 million annually for PYs 2021-2026 with an estimated average enrollment population of 4,725 households annually. 
CARE Subsidy Budgets:  The CARE subsidy totals $6.033 million for PYs 2021‑2026, or $1 million annually (86 percent of total CARE budget).  
CARE Program Management Budgets:  The CARE program management budget totals $974,821 for PYs 2021-2026, or $162,470 annually (14 percent of total CARE budget) with the largest portion of the program management cost attributed to outreach, at 57 percent of the program management budget, and general administration (which Liberty includes processing, certification, and verification) at 43 percent of the total CARE program management costs.[footnoteRef:80]  This represents a 9 percent decrease from PY 2020 authorized management budgets but a 200 percent increase from PYs 2017-2020 actual expenditures.  Liberty is proposing a two percent increase in its 2020 authorized outreach budget per year as part of its PYs 2021-2026 proposal, and states that this escalation is reflective of inflation and to cover the costs of its ME&O.[footnoteRef:81]  [80:  Liberty Application, at Appendix B-1 CARE Budget.]  [81:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 21-22.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159703]PacifiCorp Proposal
Total CARE Budget:  PacifiCorp proposes a total CARE budget of $23 million, or approximately $3.8 million annually for PYs 2021-2026 with an estimated average enrollment population of 12,061 households annually.[footnoteRef:82]  [82:  PacifiCorp Application, at 34-35.] 

CARE Subsidy Budgets:  The CARE subsidy totals $22.2 million for PYs 2021-2026, or approximately $3.7 million annually (96 percent of total CARE budget).  
CARE Program Management Budgets:  The CARE program management budget totals $910,000 for PYs 2021-2026, or approximately $151,667 annually (4 percent of total CARE budget) with the largest portion of the program management cost attributed to outreach, at 57 percent of the program management budget, general administration at 33 percent of the total CARE program management costs, and processing, certification, recertification, which PacifiCorp broke-out from general administration line-item, at 10 percent of the total CARE program management budget.[footnoteRef:83]  This represents a 1 percent increase from PY 2020 authorized management budgets and a 62 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 actual expenditures.  PacifiCorp states that this budget increase is needed to increase and maintain a participation rate of 92 percent by the end of 2026.  The processing, certification, and verification costs are proposed to remain at $15,000 throughout the six years consistent with budget authorized for 2020, however, general expenses are proposed to decrease from the $55,000 authorized for 2020 to $45,000 in PYs 2021-2022, $50,000 in PYs 2023-2024, and $55,000 in PYs 2025-2026 to align with 2019 actual spend plus additional costs required to enroll and serve an increased number of participants, proposed modification to high user post enrollment verification process, and the annual cost for CARE eligibility reports co-funded by SMJUs.[footnoteRef:84]  [83:  Ibid., at Attachment B-1. ]  [84:  Ibid., at 35.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159704]Southwest Gas Proposal
Total CARE Budget:  Southwest Gas proposes a total CARE budget of $50.9 million, or approximately $8.48 million annually with an estimated average enrollment population of 57,000 households annually.[footnoteRef:85]  [85:  Alpine Application, at 25.] 

CARE Subsidy Budgets:  The CARE subsidy totals $48.7 million for PYs 2021-2026, or $8.12 million annually (96 percent of total CARE budget).  
CARE Program Management Budgets:  The CARE program management budget totals $2.14 million for PYs 2021-2026, or $357,460 annually (4 percent of total CARE budget), with the largest portion of the program management cost attributed to outreach, at 91 percent of the program management budget, general administration at 6 percent of the total CARE program management costs, and processing, certification, recertification, which Southwest Gas broke-out from general administration line-item, at 3 percent of the total CARE program management budget.[footnoteRef:86]  This represents a 20 percent increase from PY 2020 authorized management budgets and a 90 percent increase from PYs 2107-2019 actual expenditures.  Southwest Gas attributes the increase in budget to the additional outreach strategy enhancements, including use of detailed analytics to better identify and target eligible populations, and the addition of improved processes for program enrollment and recertification.  Southwest Gas plans to refresh its outreach data analysis multiple times during the year and apply these marketing techniques to identify newly eligible CARE customers.[footnoteRef:87]  [86:  Southwest Gas Application, at Attachment B-1.]  [87:  Ibid., at 34-35.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159705]West Coast Gas Proposal
[bookmark: _Hlk55563034]Total CARE Budget:  West Coast Gas proposes a total CARE budget of $83,995, or approximately $14,000 annually for PYs 2021-2026 with an estimated average enrollment population of 56 households annually. 
CARE Subsidy Budgets:  The CARE subsidy totals $35,611 for PYs 2021‑2026, or approximately $6,000 annually (42 percent of total CARE budget).  
[bookmark: _Hlk63762242]CARE Program Management Budgets:  The CARE program management budget totals $48,384 for PYs 2021-2026, or $8,064 annually (58 percent of total CARE budget) with the equal proportions of the program management cost split between outreach, at 33 percent, general administration at 33 percent, and processing, certification, and recertification at 33 percent of the total CARE program management costs.[footnoteRef:88]  This represents a zero percent increase from PY 2020 authorized management budgets and a 143 percent increase from PYs 2017‑2019 actual expenditures.  West Coast Gas proposes to keep their program management costs the same as previously authorized budgets to maintain their outreach efforts and high CARE enrollment rate.[footnoteRef:89]  [88:  West Coast Gas Application, at 4.]  [89:  Ibid., at 4-5.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159706]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159707]Cal Advocates
Budget Adjustments via Tier 3 Advice Letter:  Cal Advocates state that the COVID-19 pandemic has likely increased the number of CARE eligible customers in the SMJUs’ service territories, which impact the budgets, and recommend that the SMJUs propose budget updates for the remainder of the program cycle through a Tier 3 advice letter.  The advice letters would include metrics related to CARE enrollment, including the number of enrolled customers, the number of estimated CARE-eligible customers, the CARE enrollment rate, CARE discount expenditures (total and per customer), and CARE outreach expenditures (total and per customer).  The SMJUs should also report whether they are on the track to meet the CARE enrollment rate of 90 percent, whether they overspent or underspent the authorized CARE enrollment or outreach budget, and whether they are requesting increased enrollment or outreach budgets for PYs 2022-2026.[footnoteRef:90] [90:  Cal Advocates Testimony, at 2-2-2-4.] 

Evaluation of Liberty’s CARE Program Management Budget:  Cal Advocates recommend that Liberty submit a mid-cycle evaluation report on the effectiveness of its outreach strategies and be required to file a Tier 3 advice letter if it fails to meet the 90 percent CARE enrollment goal (see Section 4.1.8.1) given that it is proposing a near 650 percent increase in its outreach budget for PYs 2021-2026 ($93,039 annually) as compared to the previous PYs ($14,361 plus labor costs in PYs 2018-2019 annually).  Cal Advocates state that a Tier 3 advice letter process is necessary to evaluate the effectiveness of Liberty’s spending and efforts and will provide the Commission with a more complete record to properly identify the necessary adjustments to Liberty’s outreach program for the remainder of the program cycle.[footnoteRef:91]  Given’s Liberty’s huge, and unsupported, increase in the outreach budget, Cal Advocates recommend that if Liberty’s expanded outreach methods prove to be ineffective by the time of the advice letter review, the Commission should reduce Liberty’s outreach budget to the level of expenditures for PYs 2018-2019, including average annual outreach labor costs.[footnoteRef:92]  [91:  Cal Advocates Reply Brief, at 4-5.]  [92:  Cal Advocates Opening Brief, at 10-13.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159708]EEC and Free Energy  
CARE Subsidy Budgets:  EEC and Free Energy state that the SMJU proposed CARE budgets are insufficient to cover the actual or projected CARE needs because they believe that the CARE eligible population and the SMJU proposed CARE household enrollment goals (which the budgets are based upon) are understated (see Section 4.1.8.2).  After increasing the CARE household enrollment estimates, EEC and Free Energy propose the following new SMJU subsidy budgets:[footnoteRef:93] [93:  EEC and Free Energy Savings Company Opening Brief, at 4-9.] 

Table 3:
EEC & Free Energy’s Proposed CARE Subsidy Budgets

	PY
	West Coast Gas
	Bear Valley
	PacifiCorp
	Southwest Gas
	Liberty
	Alpine

	
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal
	SMJU Proposal
	EEC/Free Energy Proposal

	2021
	$5,474
	N/A
	$268K
	$281K
	$3.5M
	$4M
	$8.1M
	$9.6M
	$914K
	$980K
	$27K
	$36.7K

	2022
	$5,650
	N/A
	$282K
	$326K
	$3.6M
	$3.9M
	$8.1M
	$10.3M
	$914K
	$1.1M
	$27K
	$48K

	2023
	$5,833
	N/A
	$296K
	$372K
	$3.7M
	$4.1M
	$8.1M
	$11M
	$914K
	$1.3M
	$27K
	$59.3K

	2024
	$6,021
	N/A
	$310K
	$407K
	$3.7M
	$4.3M
	$8.1M
	$11.6M
	$1.1M
	$1.4M
	$28K
	$58.3K

	2025
	$6,216
	N/A
	$326K
	$443K
	$3.8M
	$4.5M
	$8.1M
	$12.3M
	$1.1M
	$1.5M
	$28K
	$58.3K

	2026
	$6,417
	N/A
	$342K
	$481K
	$3.9M
	$4.7M
	$8.1M
	$13M
	$1.1M
	$1.5M
	$28K
	$58.3K



[bookmark: _Toc82159709]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159710]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJU) Response
CARE Subsidy Budgets:  The Joint SMJUs state that EEC and Free Energy’s claim that the CARE goals and budgets are based on outdated data is misplaced, unwarranted and should be rejected.  In preparing their applications, the SMJUs considered the relevant findings of the 2016 LINA and the most recent Athens report available at the time of filing and acknowledge that data relied upon may have been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic.  However, to the extent that the Joint SMJUs’ budgets and goals require updates, the Commission’s advice letter process should be used as it provides the SMJUs the flexibility to respond to any unforeseen impacts.  Requiring changes now to the budgets and goals for PYs 2021-2026 would only cause unreasonable and unnecessary delay in program implementation.[footnoteRef:94] [94:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 22-23.] 

Budget Adjustments via Tier 2 Advice Letter:  The Joint SMJUs recommend that the Commission allow the SMJUs to file a Tier 2 advice letter rather than Cal Advocates’ proposed Tier 3 advice letter, because it is a more reasonable and expedient alternative.  The Tier 2 advice letter provides for a quicker review process that would allow the SMJUs to be nimble and responsive to future events and customer needs.  In contrast, a Tier 3 advice letter, if contested, can take months to resolve and receive a Commission decision; thereby, handcuffing the SMJU requesting the needed budget change.[footnoteRef:95] [95:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 6-7.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159711]Liberty Response
[bookmark: _Hlk77932118]Evaluation of Liberty’s CARE Program Management Budget:  Liberty states that its proposed budget increase is reflective of inflation and is needed to cover the costs of its ME&O, which also includes labor.  Liberty claims that Cal Advocates fail to account for all of Liberty’s prior outreach expenses in its assessment and argument that the proposed increase is too significant.  Specifically, Liberty states that Cal Advocates’ assessment of its PY 2018 outreach expenses did not include labor for outreach and did not account for the new budgets approved in D.18-08-020 which ended up increasing the outreach budgets at the end of August 2018.  Accordingly, Liberty’s proposed outreach budget is not a large increase compared to actual prior outreach expenditures, as claimed by Cal Advocates.  Lastly, Liberty opposes both the mid-cycle evaluation report and advice letter requirements, stating that the evaluation would be duplicative of its annual report, is unnecessary, and unduly burdensome given Liberty’s small size and more limited resources.[footnoteRef:96] [96:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 21-22.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159712]Southwest Gas Response
CARE Subsidy Budgets:  Southwest Gas reiterates that EEC and Free Energy rely on inaccurate CARE enrollment estimates to propose new CARE budgets, resulting in inaccurate and unreasonable program goals and budgets, which should be rejected.[footnoteRef:97] [97:  Southwest Gas Reply Brief, at 10-11.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159713]PacifiCorp Response
CARE Subsidy Budgets:  PacifiCorp reiterates that EEC and Free Energy’s “back of the envelope” calculation and proposal is just as uncertain as the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the CARE program.  Because PacifiCorp recognizes that there may be potential impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, it is committed to re-evaluating the CARE program goals and budgets for the PYs 2021-2026 in the fourth quarter of 2021 to evaluate the impacts and/or changes that might have occurred since the filing of its application.  And if adjustments to the goals and/or budgets are necessary, PacifiCorp will file a Tier 2 advice letter to effectuate the changes.  But until that re-evaluation, PacifiCorp states that its proposed budget is reasonable and should be accepted.[footnoteRef:98] [98:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 5-6.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159714]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159715]SMJU Proposed CARE Subsidy 
Budgets:  Approved
[bookmark: _Hlk57719850]In comparing the historical subsidy expenditures from PYs 2017-2020 below, we can see that the SMJU proposed yearly CARE subsidy budgets have increased for all the SMJUs.  We find this reasonable given the comparable increase in the number of households enrolled and the changes to residential electric and gas rates.  Therefore, we approve the below CARE subsidy budgets. 
Table 4:  Historical Authorized CARE Subsidy Expenditures versus Proposed CARE Subsidy Budgets
	PY
	Alpine
	Bear Valley
	Liberty
	PacifiCorp
	Southwest Gas
	West Coast Gas
	Total

	Historical CARE Subsidy Expenditures

	2017
	$23,106
	$278,737
	$818,223
	$3,903,947
	$6,389,376
	$4,750
	$11,418,138

	2018
	$22,092
	$256,114
	$765,364
	$3,723,353
	$6,231,813
	$5,877
	$11,004,613

	2019
	$23,790
	$243,201
	$693,637
	$3,825,883
	$8,356,893
	$6,853
	$13,150,257

	2020
	$19,065
	$246,511
	$744,015
	$3,610,270
	$7,135,777
	$7,755
	$11,763,393

	Approved CARE Subsidy Budgets

	2021
	$27,000
	$268,128
	$913,960
	$3,515,000
	$8,122,378
	$5,474
	$12,851,940

	2022
	$27,000
	$281,534
	$913,960
	$3,585,000
	$8,122,378
	$5,650
	$12,935,523

	2023
	$27,000
	$295,611
	$913,960
	$3,657,000
	$8,122,378
	$5,833
	$13,021,782

	2024
	$28,000
	$310,392
	$1,097,229
	$3,730,000
	$8,122,378
	$6,021
	$13,294,020

	2025
	$28,000
	$325,911
	$1,097,229
	$3,805,000
	$8,122,378
	$6,216
	$13,384,734

	2026
	$28,000
	$342,207
	$1,097,229
	$3,881,000
	$8,122,378
	$6,417
	$13,477,230



[bookmark: _Toc82159716]SMJU Proposed CARE Program 
Management Budgets:  Approved 
[bookmark: _Toc82159717]Alpine’s Program Management Budget:  Approved
We approve Alpine’s program management budget as proposed, with an average annual budget of about $6,000 from PYs 2021-2026.  The proposed program management costs account for 18 percent of total program costs and is an average increase of about $2,100 annually, or a 54 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 average administrative expenditures of $3,900.  These costs align with Alpine’s plans for increased marketing and outreach efforts to reach the 90 percent goal and are reasonable.
[bookmark: _Toc82159718][bookmark: _Toc69947834]Bear Valley’s Program Management Budget: 
Approved
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]We approve Bear Valley’s program management budget as proposed, with an average annual budget of $10,649 from PYs 2021-2026.  The proposed program management costs account for 3.4 percent of total program costs and is an average increase of about $883 annually, or a 9 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 average administrative expenditures.  Most of the increase comes from the outreach budget which is projected at $8,774 annually and is an increase of about $2,228 annually compared to PYs 2017-2019 average annual outreach expenditures of $6,546.  General administration category, which is estimated to be $1,875 annually during PYs 2021-2026 is decreasing by 42 percent from the average annual general administrative expenditures of $3,220 during PY 2017‑2019.  Bear Valley attributes the increase in the overall program management budget to its proposal to combine its CARE outreach efforts with the ESA program outreach (see Section 4.3.3).  These costs align with Bear Valley’s plans for increased marketing and outreach efforts to reach the 90 percent goal and are reasonable.
[bookmark: _Toc82159719]Liberty’s Management 
Budgets:  Approved 
We approve Liberty’s program management budget as proposed, with an average annual budget of about $162,470 from PYs 2021-2026.  The proposed program management costs account for 14 percent of total program costs and is an average increase of about $109,000 annually, or a 200 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 average expenditures.  The increase is driven from the outreach budget, which is projected at $93,000 annually, and is an increase of about $81,000 annually when compared to the annual average outreach expenditures during PYs 2017-2019.  However, PY 2020 authorized outreach budget of $86,000 and outreach expenditures of $79,000 provide additional context for the reasonableness of Liberty’s proposed outreach budgets for PYs 2021-2026.  These costs align with Liberty’s plans for increased marketing and outreach efforts to reach the 90 percent goal and are reasonable.   
[bookmark: _Toc82159720]PacifiCorp’s Program 
Management Budget:  
Approved
We approve PacifiCorp’s program management budget as proposed, with an average annual budget of about $151,667 from PYs 2021-2026.  The proposed program management costs account for 4 percent of total program costs and is an average increase of about $58,000 annually, or a 62 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 average expenditures.  Most of the increase comes from the outreach budget which is projected at $87,000 annually and is an increase of about $30,000 annually when compared to the average annual outreach expenditures of $57,000 during PYs 2017-2019.  These costs align with PacifiCorp’s plans for increased marketing and outreach efforts to reach the 90 percent goal and are reasonable.     
[bookmark: _Toc82159721]Southwest Gas’ Program Management Budget:
Approved
We approve Southwest Gas’ program management budget as proposed, with an average annual budget of about $357,460 from PYs 2021-2026.  The proposed program management costs account for 4 percent of total program costs and is an average increase of about $169,000 annually, or a 90 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 average expenditures.  Most of the increase comes from the outreach budget, which is projected at $326,000 annually, and is an increase of about $211,000 annually when compared to the average annual outreach expenditures of $115,000 during PYs 2017-2019.  Both general administration and processing, certification and recertification are decreasing when compared to previous program years, with the former decreasing an average of 74 percent (from $40,000 annually to $10,000 annually), and the latter decreasing 37 percent (from $33,000 annually to $21,000 annually).  These costs align with Southwest Gas’ plans for increased marketing and outreach efforts to reach the 90 percent goal and are reasonable.     
[bookmark: _Toc82159722]West Coast Gas’ Program Management Budget:  
Approved
We approve West Coast Gas’ program management budget as proposed, with an average annual budget of about $8,064 from PYs 2021-2026.  The proposed program management costs account for 58 percent of total program costs and is an average increase of about $4,700 annually, or a 143 percent increase from PYs 2017-2019 average expenditures.  These costs align with West Coast Gas’ plans for increased marketing and outreach efforts to maintain CARE enrollment over the 90 percent goal and are reasonable.     
[bookmark: _Toc69947838][bookmark: _Toc82159723]Total Approved CARE 
Budgets:  Summary
In summary, the total approved CARE budgets (Subsidy + Program Management) are provided below.
Table 5:  Approved CARE Budgets, PYs 2021-2026
	SMJU
	Approved CARE Administrative Budget

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$6,000
	$36,000

	Bear Valley 
	$9,393
	$9,863
	$10,356
	$10,874
	$11,418
	$11,988
	$63,892

	Liberty
	$154,534
	$157,625
	$160,777
	$163,993
	$167,273
	$170,618
	$974,821

	PacifiCorp
	$140,000
	$145,000
	$150,000
	$155,000
	$160,000
	$160,000
	$910,000

	Southwest Gas
	$340,000
	$346,800
	$353,736
	$360,811
	$368,027
	$375,387
	$2,144,761

	West Coast Gas
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$8,064
	$48,384

	Total
	$657,992
	$673,352
	$688,934
	$704,742
	$720,781
	$732,058
	$4,177,858

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SMJU
	Approved CARE Subsidies

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	$27,000
	$27,000
	$27,000
	$28,000
	$28,000
	$28,000
	$165,000

	Bear Valley 
	$268,128
	$281,534
	$295,611
	$310,392
	$325,911
	$342,207
	$1,823,783

	Liberty
	$913,960
	$913,960
	$913,960
	$1,097,229
	$1,097,229
	$1,097,229
	$6,033,566

	PacifiCorp
	$3,515,000
	$3,585,000
	$3,657,000
	$3,730,000
	$3,805,000
	$3,881,000
	$22,173,000

	Southwest Gas
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$8,122,378
	$48,734,268

	West Coast Gas
	$5,474
	$5,650
	$5,833
	$6,021
	$6,216
	$6,417
	$35,611

	Total
	$12,851,940
	$12,935,523
	$13,021,782
	$13,294,020
	$13,384,734
	$13,477,230
	$78,965,228

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	SMJU
	Approved CARE Administrative Budget and Subsidies

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	$33,000
	$33,000
	$33,000
	$34,000
	$34,000
	$34,000
	$201,000

	Bear Valley
	$277,521
	$291,397
	$305,967
	$321,266
	$337,329
	$354,195
	$1,887,676

	Liberty
	$1,068,494
	$1,071,585
	$1,074,737
	$1,261,222
	$1,264,501
	$1,267,847
	$7,008,387

	PacifiCorp
	$3,655,000
	$3,730,000
	$3,807,000
	$3,885,000
	$3,965,000
	$4,041,000
	$23,083,000

	Southwest Gas
	$8,462,378
	$8,469,178
	$8,476,114
	$8,483,189
	$8,490,405
	$8,497,765
	$50,879,029

	West Coast Gas
	$13,538
	$13,714
	$13,897
	$14,085
	$14,280
	$14,481
	$83,995

	Total
	$13,509,931
	$13,608,875
	$13,710,716
	$13,998,762
	$14,105,515
	$14,209,288
	$83,143,086


[bookmark: _Toc82159724]Allowing for Budget Adjustments 
via Tier 2/3 Advice Letter:  Denied
Although we agree with Cal Advocates that the COVID-19 pandemic has likely increased the number of CARE eligible customers in the SMJUs’ service territories, which would impact the budgets, we deny utilizing the advice letter process to make changes to the budgets approved in this decision.  The information being proposed by Cal Advocates can be provided by the SMJUs in the quarterly/annual CARE reports, and does not require an advice letter.  We will grant the SMJUs flexibility to make minor program changes via the low‑income reports (see Section 9.6.1).  However, as discussed in that section, any program updates resulting in lowering the program goals, or increasing approved budgets, will require a petition for modification, with the exception for increases to the CARE program subsidy budgets which should be handled through the two-way structure of the CARE balancing account. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159725]Requiring a Mid Cycle Evaluation of 
Liberty’s CARE Program Management 
Budget:  Approved with Modifications
See Section 4.1.10.2 for approval of Liberty’s mid-cycle review requirements and Tier 1 advice letter content in the instance the 90 percent enrollment goal is not met by December 31, 2023. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159726]ESA Program 
[bookmark: _Toc82159727]2020 Statutory Goal and Completion of 
“First Touches”
[bookmark: _Toc82159728]2020 Statutory Goal
The Commission adopted a programmatic initiative in D.07‑12‑051 to “provide all eligible customers the opportunity to participate in LIEE[footnoteRef:99] programs and to offer those who wish to participate all cost-effective energy efficiency measures in their residences by 2020.”[footnoteRef:100]  Accordingly, the Commission’s California Long-Term Energy Efficiency Strategic Plan then set an aspirational goal to treat all of the eligible and willing low-income homes by 2020.[footnoteRef:101]  This goal was later codified into California Pub. Util. Code § 382(e) which requires that: [99:  The ESA program was previously named the Low-Income Energy Efficiency (LIEE) program.  ]  [100:  D.07-12-051, at 28-29.]  [101:  D.12-08-044, at 18-20.] 

The commission shall, by not later than December 31, 2020, ensure that all eligible low-income electricity and gas customers are given the opportunity to participate in low‑income energy efficiency programs, including customers occupying apartments or similar multiunit residential structures.  The commission and electrical corporations and gas corporations shall make all reasonable efforts to coordinate ratepayer-funded programs with other energy conservation and efficiency programs and to obtain additional federal funding to support actions undertaken pursuant to this subdivision.
These programs shall be designed to provide long-term reductions in energy consumption at the dwelling unit based on an audit or assessment of the dwelling unit, and may include improved insulation, energy efficient appliances, measures that utilize solar energy, and other improvements to the physical structure.
All past decisions authorizing funding for the ESA program have therefore adopted annual household treatment goals by SMJU service areas that would work towards the 2020 goal, with the SMJUs providing annual reports of progress being made.  Most of the SMJUs met this goal, while one fell short as further discussed below.[footnoteRef:102] [102:  Based on the SMJUs’ 2020 Annual Reports.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159729]Impacts from COVID-19 on 
the 2020 Statutory Goal
On March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom declared a state of emergency in California related to the COVID-19 pandemic.  On March 19, 2020, Governor Newsom ordered all residents to heed state public health directives, including the order for all individuals living in the state to stay home or at their place of residence except as needed to maintain continuity of operations at the federal critical infrastructure sectors.  To comply with this order, the SMJUs halted all in‑person ESA program activities through May 31, 2021.  On June 1, 2021, the SMJUs resumed ESA program activity with protections in place to protect both the program contractors and households.  Although the ESA program was resumed, it was expected that enrollment would continue to be slowed due to a variety of factors including continued hesitation on the customers’ end to allow in person visits and mobilization of the contractor workforce.  As of December 31, 2020, Bear Valley, Alpine, PacifiCorp, and Liberty achieved 100 percent of its 2020 goal, while Southwest Gas did not.  Southwest Gas treated 34,318 homes, falling short of the target by 2,631 homes.[footnoteRef:103]  While the pandemic contributed to the slow-down of household treatments in PY 2020, Southwest Gas had fallen short of its PYs 2018 and 2019 first-time treatment goals as well,[footnoteRef:104] which indicates that the pandemic and program slow-down was not the sole source of program underachievement for Southwest Gas.  Some of the reasons provided by Southwest Gas in their annual reports for falling short of their ESA treatment goals relate to participation barriers such as program skepticism/outsiders unwelcome, language barriers, and owner/landlord refusal.  However, we note that these barriers are faced by all SMJUs implementing the ESA program, and that Southwest Gas, as the collector and user of ratepayer dollars for this program, bears the responsibility for falling short of this statutory treatment goal.  We discuss the actions being required of Southwest Gas in Section 5.5.9.5.  [103:  The denominator used to calculate whether the SMJUs achieved their 2020 ESA household treatment was calculated in D.18-08-020.  It was based on 60% Willingness to Participate factor applied to the SMJUs estimated ESA-eligible population (non-Athens estimate, but rather estimated by each SMJU), and then subtracting the number of previous ESA treated homes from 2002 to calculate the remaining households to be treated by 2020.]  [104:  Southwest Gas PY 2018 and 2019 ESA Annual Reports.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159730]ESA Program Enrollment and Eligibility
[bookmark: _Toc82159731]Background
Income Eligibility:  Currently, households with incomes at or below 200 percent of the FPG qualify for the ESA program, with income verification required for enrollment.  In addition to the above income qualification requirements, there are several other practical requirements that must be met, including but not limited to, structural feasibility and landlord approval for renter occupied units. 
Enrollment Options:  Households may enroll into the ESA program through signing up with the SMJU or an enrollment contractor.  CARE household may also be enrolled if the household has been income-qualified through the CARE PEV process.  
Categorical Eligibility:  Currently the SMJUs do not qualify households via categorical eligibility enrollment, as D.14-05-004 determined that the SMJUs should remain exempt from requiring customers to enroll through categorical eligibility enrollment (see Section 4.2.1).[footnoteRef:105] [105:  D.14-05-004, at 40.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159732]Alpine Proposal
Income Eligibility:  Alpine proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options:  Alpine proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  Alpine proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159733]Bear Valley Proposal
Income Eligibility:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  Bear Valley proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159734]Liberty Proposal
Income Eligibility:  Liberty proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options:  Liberty proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  Liberty proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159735]PacifiCorp Proposal
Income Eligibility:  PacifiCorp proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options:  PacifiCorp proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility: PacifiCorp proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159736]Southwest Gas Proposal
Income Eligibility: Southwest Gas proposes no changes.
Enrollment Options: Southwest Gas proposes no changes.
Categorical Eligibility:  Southwest Gas proposes no changes.
[bookmark: _Toc82159737]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159738]Cal Advocates
Categorial Eligibility:  Cal Advocates recommend implementing categorical eligibility for the SMJU ESA program, as this has been a successful enrollment option for the large IOUs’ ESA program.  Under categorical eligibility, the income verification process is simplified where customers could provide documentation of participation in other federal, state, or local assistance programs rather than being required to provide income documentation to enroll into ESA.  To facilitate the process, the SMJUs should train their staff and contractors to learn the new categorical eligibility provisions and review relevant documentation, as well as inform customers of this alternative eligibility basis for enrollment by publishing information regarding categorical eligibility on program resources, including websites and distribution material.  To ensure implementation, the SMJUs should report the number of enrollments through categorical eligibility in their annual low-income reports.[footnoteRef:106] [106:  Cal Advocates Opening Brief, at 13-14.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159739]EEC & Free Energy 
Income Eligibility:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that the ESA income eligibility limits be raised to at least 250 percent of FPG, and state that many of the Commission's low-income and equity programs already use this cut-off (e.g., DAC-SASH).[footnoteRef:107] [107:  EEC & Free Energy Opening Brief, at 19-20.] 

Categorial Eligibility:  EEC and Free Energy support the use of categorical eligibility to qualify low-income families for both the ESA and CARE programs, stating that the large IOUs successfully used this method for many years which helps to secure participation by families who are unable or unwilling to provide income verification.  EEC and Free Energy go further to recommend extending categorical approvals to all residences of DACs along with the lowest 10 percent to 20 percent of SEVI communities, stating that ESA offers this process to other types of residences and neighborhoods.  And if the Commission determines not to extend ESA services to DAC families, they recommend that the Commission should allow DAC families and those living in extreme SEVI communities to self-certify that they meet program income qualifications to receive ESA program services.[footnoteRef:108] [108:  Ibid.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159740]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159741]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, 
Liberty, Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) 
Response
Income Eligibility:  The Joint SMJUs do not support EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to change the income eligibility limits to 250 percent of FPG. They state that it is important to be aligned with the large IOUs on ESA program eligibility requirements when practicable and appropriate because this will cause less customer confusion, especially given that Southwest Gas and Southern California Edison overlap and share some of the same customers.  The Joint SMJUs state that if the Commission deems it advisable to revise the ESA program requirements, it should consider doing so in a separate proceeding where all affected parties can participate.[footnoteRef:109] [109:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 14.] 

Categorical Eligibility:  The Joint SMJUs support Cal Advocates’ proposal to implement categorical eligibility but propose that the assistance programs eligible for use with categorical enrollment be consistent with the categories currently in use by the large IOUs which currently include Medicaid/Medi-Cal for Families A & B, CalFresh SNAP, Head Start Income Eligible (Tribal Only), Bureau of Indian Affairs General Assistance Women, Infants and Children, National School Lunch Program, Low-Income Home Energy Assistance Program, Supplemental Security Income, and CalWORKS (TANF) or Tribal TANF.  The Joint SMJUs also propose that the use of categorical eligibility be extended to the CARE program. 
The Joint SMJUs will agree to publish information regarding categorical eligibility on program resources and train their staff and contractors on implementation of the new categorical eligibility provision for ESA and CARE.  However, they do not support the additional reporting requirement to report on categorical eligibility enrollment in the annual reports stating that the SMJUs have smaller California operations and greater resource limitations than the large IOUs; and as such, the SMJUs would require various system improvements to be able to report this.[footnoteRef:110] [110:  Ibid., at 7-8.] 

The Joint SMJUs oppose EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to allow DACs or low rated SEVI communities to categorially enroll or alternatively self-certify for ESA, stating that these would require policy changes that should be addressed in a proceeding where all interested stakeholders can participate.[footnoteRef:111] [111:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 27-28.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159742]Southwest Gas Response
Categorical Eligibility:  Southwest Gas reiterates its support for the use of categorical eligibility as well as its objection to the proposal to report on the number of enrollments through categorical eligibility in the SMJU annual low‑income reports, claiming that this presents challenges due to resource constraints and system limitations.  Southwest Gas states that the additional expense required to implement such reporting is not warranted, particularly given that enrolled customers would be income qualified under either categorical eligibility or the traditional CARE enrollment process.[footnoteRef:112] [112:  Southwest Gas Reply Brief, at 14-15.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159743]PacifiCorp Response
Categorical Enrollment:  PacifiCorp reiterates that it generally supports implementing categorical eligibility for both the CARE and ESA program as long as the assistance programs eligible for use with categorical eligibility are consistent with the categories used by the large IOUs.[footnoteRef:113] [113:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 8.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159744]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159745]Modifying the Income Eligibility Requirements:  Approved 
[bookmark: _Hlk85031855][bookmark: _Hlk85031214]On September 23, 2021, Senate Bill 756 was signed into law modifying the income eligibility requirements for the ESA program from 200 percent FPG to 250 percent FPG beginning July 1, 2022.  Additionally, Senate Bill 756 prohibits the Commission from increasing the authorized budgets for the program based on the expansion of income eligibility. Therefore, we modify the income eligibility requirements for the ESA program from 200 percent FPG to 250 percent FPG beginning July 1, 2022, to align with Senate Bill 756.
[bookmark: _Toc82159746]Implementing Categorical 
Eligibility:  Approved
We approve Cal Advocates’ proposal to implement categorical eligibility for both the CARE and ESA program and direct the SMJUs to apply the same assistance programs eligible for use with categorical enrollment as those in use by the large IOUs.  The list of eligible assistance programs to be used by the SMJUs for categorical enrollment should automatically be updated when the categorical eligibility list of programs is also updated for the large IOUs.  The SMJUs shall also publish information regarding categorical eligibility on program resources and train their staff and contractors on implementation of the new categorical eligibility provision for ESA and CARE.  Lastly, the SMJUs must implement categorical eligibility enrollment by no later than July 1, 2022.  Therefore, we deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to include all DACs and low rated SEVI communities for consistency with the large IOU categorical eligibility program.   
[bookmark: _Toc82159747]ESA Program Delivery and Design
[bookmark: _Toc82159748]Background
Decision 18-08-020 approved and later modified ESA program designs and portfolio of measures for the ESA program through PY 2020.  Although the Commission adopted a certain level of statewide consistency in the delivery and design of the programs, the SMJUs were granted variations in their designs to allow for flexibility and to recognize that each SMJU designed its own ESA program delivery model that incorporates best practices, lessons learned, and what best suits their respective service areas and customer base.  This resulted in SMJU designs that varied in measure offerings, leveraging partnerships, and third-party selections.  For PYs 2021-2026, the SMJUs were asked to discuss lessons learned from the past cycles’ design and delivery models, propose modifications that would garner increased energy savings and reduced hardships, identify expected accomplishments of the proposed designs, and identify the potential obstacles and recommendations to overcome the obstacles of the proposed designs.[footnoteRef:114] [114:  D.19-11-005.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159749]Alpine Proposal
Alpine does not propose any changes to the existing design or delivery model and will continue contracting with third-party implementers for program administration, inspections, and marketing efforts to allow for greater expertise and efficiencies in these areas, along with more focused delivery.[footnoteRef:115]   [115:  Alpine Application, at 22.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159750]Bear Valley Proposal
Bear Valley does not propose any changes to the existing design or delivery model and plans to continue working with a contracted ESA program implementation contractor.
[bookmark: _Toc82159751]Liberty Proposal
Liberty proposes a program delivery approach based on the actual needs of specific customers, modeled after Southern California Edison.  It states that by leveraging the information gained through energy education and outreach, Liberty will be able to target and address the specific needs of customers, to provide deeper energy savings and hardship reductions more effectively.  Otherwise, Liberty does not propose any changes to the existing design or delivery model, and plans to continue working with Richard Heath and Associates, Inc. (RHA) to administer its ESA program.  RHA’s responsibilities include coordination and management of the ESA program, subcontractors, outreach, assessments, measure installation, education, program reporting and tracking, and technical support.  RHA also contracts with Project Go, a CBO to perform education, assessment, and installation work.[footnoteRef:116] [116:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 8.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159752]PacifiCorp Proposal
PacifiCorp proposes a two-tier approach intended to increase savings, reduce hardships, and prioritize the ESA program budget.  The new program design will take advantage of its advanced meter infrastructure (AMI) paired with a customer interface platform for increased energy education and engagement.  With AMI technology, customers can register their electric account online and to get access to tips and tools designed to give them more control of their monthly bills; thus, increasing awareness of usage and promoting conservation.  PacifiCorp states that this will enable it to balance the cost effectiveness of program measure offerings, while increasing the HCS of households.  It will also reduce hardship facing low-income households, while increasing energy education and engagement of program participants.  PacifiCorp does not propose modifying the actual delivery of the program and will continue to work with CBOs who handle most of the customer identification, outreach, education, and registration.[footnoteRef:117] [117:  PacifiCorp Application, at 8-10.] 

Tier 1:  Tier 1 will focus on updating deemed energy savings in the current measure mix using the 2015-2017 (Phase 2) ESA Impact Evaluation results, the most recent workpapers from sources like California’s Database for Energy Efficiency Resources (DEER) and the Regional Technical Forum (RTF).  Tier 1 program design changes include updating refrigerator energy savings to align with the 2015-2017 (Phase 2) ESA Impact Evaluation results, revamping duct sealing measures to align with DEER, revamping flow control measures to align with DEER, updating thermostat measure to align with DEER, and separating the weatherization bundle measure into two separate main measures (air sealing and minor home repairs) to align with the California Statewide Energy Savings Assistance Program Policy and Procedures Manual, Table SA‑1.[footnoteRef:118] [118:  Ibid., at 18-19.] 

Tier 2:  Tier 2 will be offered to customers whose energy use is 300 percentage over the baseline allowance at least once in a 12-month period.  ESA Tier 2 customers will be offered more advance technology including ductless heat pump paired with smart thermostat for homes with space heaters or radiant heating systems.  New tier 2 measures offerings include ductless heat pumps, heat pump replacements, heat pump conversions from electric resistance heating, heat pump water heaters, heat pump clothes dryers, brushless fan motors, central air conditioners, air conditioning tune and clean, and electric furnace tune and clean.[footnoteRef:119] [119:  Ibid., at 19.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159753]Southwest Gas Proposal
Southwest Gas proposes to continue offering low-income customers weatherization, energy efficient equipment, and health and safety measures while incorporating several program enhancements intended to better identify qualifying, low-income customers and achieve deeper energy savings while also offering important HCS benefits for low income and disadvantaged participants,[footnoteRef:120] including the use of data analytics, such as PRIZM data modelling, to help identify households that are ESA eligible but haven’t participated.[footnoteRef:121]  Southwest Gas will continue to contract with third-party implementers for program administration, inspections, and marketing efforts to allow for greater expertise and efficiencies in these areas, along with more focused delivery.  Southwest Gas does not anticipate the need for new solicitations for these services for PYs 2021-2026 and plans to continue with these program administration and delivery efforts.[footnoteRef:122]  [120:  Southwest Gas Application, at 17.]  [121:  According to Southwest Gas’ Application (pg.19) the PRIZM Premier system classifies U.S. households based on lifestyle types by integrating demographics, consumer behavior and geographic data.  With use of the analytic data, Southwest Gas is better able to identify customer segments that are eligible for enrollment in both the CARE and ESA Programs. ]  [122:  Southwest Gas Application, at 29.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159754]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159755]EEC & Free Energy 
Allow ESA Contractors to Offer Other Programs, Including Affordable Internet and Solar:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that ESA contractors be allowed to offer and deliver other no cost Commission-approved programs to the low-income households as part of their interactions with low-income ESA families, stating that contractors are currently not allowed to offer other programs to the customer as part of any ESA-related effort or even separately to ESA participants.  EEC and Free Energy state that this ability to offer additional programs should be allowed both for other programs offered by the host SMJU and for programs offered by other overlapping utilities.  An overlapping utility should include all Commission-regulated energy, water, and communications entities serving those families.  There are also programs sponsored and funded by the California Energy Commission, by the State of California and its regulatory entities, the federal government, and others that should be allowed, and may be approved by the Commission (perhaps through a request to the CPUC's Energy Division).  They claim that the ability to offer other programs would greatly enhance energy savings, low-income benefits, and cost-effectiveness, and that ESA contractors are in the best position to be a “single point of contact” to low-income families for all Commission-approved programs.[footnoteRef:123]  Additionally, EEC and Free Energy recommend that any costs incurred would not come from ESA budgets but from those of other programs, and that programs offered by the contractors would be limited to those that would not require any customer co‑payment or contribution.[footnoteRef:124]  [123:  EEC and Free Energy Savings Company Rebuttal Testimony, at 3-4.]  [124:  EEC and Free Energy Testimony, at 27-31.] 

Allow ESA Contractors to Offer Decarbonization, Safety and Other Improvements Through Budget “Layering”:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that the ESA program and ESA contractors be allowed and encouraged to use other Commission approved utility-sponsored or state-sponsored programs to provide additional no-cost services to low-income families and to access that funding through incentives layering, if available.  Examples provided include allocating funds from the Decarbonization Funds to provide heat pump water heaters and heat pump HVAC systems in the ESA program or allocating funds from the California Earthquake Authority to provide strapping of all water heaters within 350+ earthquake-prone zip codes for ESA customers.  EEC and Free Energy state that with permission from the ESA program, these services could be offered and installed to help low-income families within those zip codes as part of the ESA program (but funded elsewhere).  Therefore, EEC and Free Energy recommend that the ESA program seek out and approve the use of such non-ESA funds for ESA-related programs and use “layering” of other funds as may be available.[footnoteRef:125] [125:  Ibid., at 27-31.] 

Removing Property Owner Waivers/Approvals:  EEC and Free Energy claim that one of the biggest “hold-ups” on increasing ESA program participation is due to the Property Owner Waiver/Approval (POW or POA) that must be signed for a unit to receive treatment and recommend that these requirements be eliminated.[footnoteRef:126]  They claim that POAs are not required by California law and is unique to the ESA program, among all contractor-consumer relationships.  But in the interim, they recommend that the SMJUs can and should seek out the landlords and secure the required POWs.  [126:  EEC and Free Energy Savings Company Rebuttal Testimony, at 8-9.] 

Revising the Go Back Policy:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that already treated residences should be upgraded to the new, higher levels of comprehensiveness stating that previously weatherized households may not have the most up to date improvements because:  1) the measure was not part of the program at installation or was not allowed for that residence at that time, 2) the tenant or the landlord rejected the measure when initially offered, 3) a prior tenant may have removed the improvement for any number of reasons, 4) the original measure installed may have come to the end of its useful life, or 5) then current safety concerns may have limited the measures installed at that time.  EEC and Free Energy state that the Commission has not specifically restricted individual utilities from implementing their own restriction on go-back treatments, with some implementing a 2002 threshold, while others go back sooner than one year, five years, or eight years.  They also claim that some of the SMJUs “punish” go backs by paying contractors a lesser amount for them.  Therefore EEC and Free Energy recommend that 1) all restrictions on providing needed ESA energy improvements for previously treated residences be eliminated effective no later than the start of 2021, 2) no monetary penalties should be assessed for installing needed measures in such residences, 3) pricing for outreach, enrollment, and education required be reasonable and not be used to discourage treatment of go-backs, and 4) project funding and goal setting shall not be used to discourage or limit the treatment of go-backs.[footnoteRef:127] [127:  EEC and Free Energy Testimony, at 16-17.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159756]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159757]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, 
Liberty, Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) 
Response
Allow ESA Contractors to Offer Other Programs, Including Affordable Internet and Solar:  The Joint SMJUs do not oppose providing ESA participants with resources on other available programs, such as affordable internet programs or the other programs that EEC and Free Energy recommend so long as there is no incremental cost, and offering such information would not detract from outreach on the ESA program.[footnoteRef:128] [128:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 16-17.] 

[bookmark: _Hlk79097090]Allow ESA Contractors to Offer Decarbonization, Safety and Other Improvements Through Budget “Layering”:  The Joint SMJUs state that they lack the authority to utilize the other programs or entities’ funds for such efforts, as proposed by EEC and Free Energy without further direction from the Commission.[footnoteRef:129] [129:  Ibid.] 

Removing Property Owner Waivers/Approvals:  The Joint SMJUs are supportive of improvements that enhance ESA program participation but state that it is important to be aligned with the large IOUs on ESA program eligibility and procedural requirements. Changing the POW/POA requirements for the SMJUs and not the large IOUs may cause customer confusion for customers in overlapping utilities.  Thus, the SMJUs recommend that the Commission reject EEC and Free Energy’s recommendations.[footnoteRef:130] [130:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 24-26.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159758]Southwest Gas Response
Removing Property Owner Waivers/Approvals:  Southwest Gas states that eliminating POWs could present unnecessary risk and potential liability for all parties involved.  Southwest Gas disagrees with EEC and Free Energy’s characterization that POWs are a mere “courtesy to the owner,” and confirm that most residential leases require the landlord’s prior approval before a tenant is permitted to make alterations to the premises.  Structural changes may impact property value and the landlord has an interest in ensuring that alterations or improvements are suitable for the property and are performed in compliance with legal requirements and by licensed and bonded contractors.  Further, while the Statewide Energy Savings Assistance Program and Procedures Manual (ESA P&P Manual) requires a signed POW by the legal owner or authorized agent for rental units, it also allows for the installation of ESA services and measures that do not directly affect the condition and/or structure without a signed POW.  These requirements are applicable to ESA programs administered by the large IOUs and the SMJUs and should remain aligned for efficiencies and to avoid customer confusion.  Southwest Gas is not opposed to permitting ESA weatherization services to rental units without a signed POW for nonstructural alterations as permitted under the ESA P&P Manual but does not agree that POWs should be eliminated from ESA Program requirements.[footnoteRef:131] [131:  Southwest Gas Reply Brief, at 17-18.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159759]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159760]SMJU Proposed Program Delivery and Design:  Approved with Modifications 
We approve each SMJU’s proposed ESA program delivery and design with modifications.  These program designs will need to follow the compliance filing categorization of ESA program measures into the Basic and Plus Level treatments, as further described in Attachment 1 (ESA Program Compliance Filing Requirements) and below in Section 5.3.9.2. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159761]Basic and Plus Level Delivery: New
PacifiCorp proposes a two-tier delivery model for the ESA program where Tier 1 offers existing ESA measures targeted towards all ESA eligible households (with these measures being updated with the latest savings estimates), while Tier 2 offers existing measures plus new measures targeted towards high-usage households with deeper energy savings potential.  PacifiCorp’s proposed model contains various elements that align with the new ESA design that was adopted for the large IOUs’ ESA program,[footnoteRef:132] which we believe has the most potential in achieving deeper energy savings now that the 2020 statutory goal has essentially been met.  However, not every SMJU proposed a tiered approach to its ESA program, or even any prioritization of deeper treatments to specific households.  Therefore, we will build off PacifiCorp’s tiered design and incorporate the design elements adopted for the large IOUs’ ESA program to require all the SMJUs to offer a “Basic” and “Plus” level treatment for the SMJU ESA program.  [132:  D.21-06-015 at 128, and 164-166.] 

The SMJUs are to meet and confer, and jointly submit a compliance filing via a Tier 2 advice letter 120 days after the effective date of this decision to categorize the measures approved in their applications into two categories of ESA treatment levels, Basic and Plus, where the Basic level treatment is expected to achieve up to 5 percent in energy savings and the Plus level treatment is expected to achieve up to 15 percent in energy savings.  Measures offered as part of the Basic treatment should include certain equipment and appliance replacements that are easy to install and/or reduce annual energy usage by around 5 percent or less.  Measures offered as part of the Plus treatment should include certain equipment and appliance replacements and load shifting technologies that would reduce annual energy usage by 5 to 15 percent, if not more.  See Attachment 1 for additional guidance on the Compliance Filing.  This new design will provide greater statewide consistency in how the ESA program is designed and delivered among the SMJUs and large IOUs.  Although we will not mandate that the exact same measures to be offered in each level by each SMJU, we advise the SMJUs to strive for alignment and conformity in how treatment levels are designed and delivered, and to minimize any differences and/or deviations.  Where there are differences in the design and delivery, the SMJUs shall provide the rationale behind such differences in the Compliance Filing.
[bookmark: _Toc82159762]Allowing for Self-Certification for 
Basic Measures:  New 
To align the program rules for all the ESA programs overseen by the Commission (SMJUs and large IOUs), we direct the SMJUs to allow customers to self-certify that they meet the income eligibility requirement for the ESA program to receive the easy to install measures that are part of the Basic level treatment which may include energy education, light-emitting diode (LED) bulbs, smart power strips, and/or energy conservation savings kits.  Allowing for self-certification for a household to receive basic measures will remove the burdensome income documentation process, will appeal to those that still have distrust in providing their personal information, will help reach insecure and undocumented households, and requires little investment compared to the savings potentially achieved.  This process will also incentivize households to consider the Plus level treatment after receiving basic measures and allows the contractors to screen for additional measures.  Because the SMJUs will all likely offer slightly different services within the Basic level, the SMJUs shall include as part of a Compliance Filing directed above which set of measures, including those provided through self-certification and those that are exempt, will be part of the Basic offerings and therefore allowed for ESA self‑certification.  The recent large IOU ESA decision, D.21-06-015, provided guidelines on self-certification for Basic measures that the Commission would like to see implemented by the SMJUs offering the ESA program as well.[footnoteRef:133]  Lastly, we note that measures requiring modifications to dwellings, which includes grounding, such as refrigerators, portable air conditioners, and smart thermostats, shall be exempt from this requirement to be provided to self-certifying customers. [133:  D.21-06-015, at 142.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159763]Allowing ESA Contractors to Offer
Other Programs, Including Affordable 
Internet and Solar:  Requires Further Study
While we are supportive of exploring increased leveraging opportunities with other low-income programs, we deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to allow ESA contractors to enroll low-income families at this time into other programs because of the unknown impacts.  It is unknown if this change would create customer confusion, introduce non‑subsidized measures or programs that would require investment from the low-income household, dis-incentivize enrollment into the programs altogether if the household is not interested in one of the offered programs, or create conflicts of interest with other program administrators.  For the reasons discussed, we deny this request.  However, we encourage this topic to be further explored in the leveraging workshop described in Section 5.7.8.3, to identify opportunities for easier coordination and enrollment into the programs.
[bookmark: _Toc82159764]Allowing ESA Contractors to Offer Decarbonization, Safety and Other Improvements Through Budget “Layering”: Requires Further Study
We agree with the SMJUs that they lack the authority to utilize other programs or entities’ funds for efforts proposed by EEC and Free Energy without further direction from the Commission.  At this time, we are not inclined to grant that direction due to lack of record development and the uncertainty of how budget layering would work.  We do encourage this topic to be further explored in the leveraging workshop described in Section 5.7.8.3, and whether there is a way to identify other income-qualified programs that can benefit households without costing the ESA program funding to implement.
[bookmark: _Toc82159765]Removing Property Owner Waivers/Approvals: 
Approved with Modifications 
We deny EEC and Free Energy’s recommendation to remove all POWs/POAs and do not agree that these are unnecessary, and only unique to the ESA program.  We determine that POWs/ POAs are necessary, and provide the legal protections needed for the SMJUs, owners and tenants, by verifying eligibility for the program and receiving explicit consent from the owner for the work. 
However, we approve waiving the POA/POW requirements for households that receive only the Basic level of ESA services.  We believe that these changes should ease the enrollment and treatment of renter occupied units, help the enrollment rate, and likely encourage the tenants and property owners to consider more advanced treatments through ESA.  We require these changes to be implemented by all SMJUs.  However, we note that any measures requiring modifications to dwellings, which includes grounding, such as refrigerators, portable air conditioners, and smart thermostats, along with any ESA services above the Basic level will still require a POA/POW.
[bookmark: _Toc82159766]Revising the Go Back Policy:  Denied
We deny EEC’s proposals to remove all restrictions and the current policy for going back to a previously treated home.  When the Commission eliminated the go-back rule,[footnoteRef:134] it was replaced with directives to prioritize households that have yet to be treated, households in areas where participation rates are below average, and households with high energy use, with the intent to provide access to newly introduced or approved measures as well as an opportunity to replace measures that may have since surpassed their useful life.  The intent was to emphasize the energy savings, as well as HCS goals and to discourage repeated ”go-back” treatment of the same household if it was not reasonable to achieve those goals.  We reiterate that this rule is not meant to prevent or discourage ESA contractors from providing new measures or replacing measures that have surpassed their useful life in a previously treated household, and understand that existing rules as they stand today, do not prevent this.  Therefore, we deny the request to eliminate all rules governing retreatments, or go-backs, because such policies were established to dissuade retreatments that yield little energy savings or minimal increases in HCS benefits.  [134:  D.18-08-020, at 22.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159767]Mid Cycle Review:  New
With the implementation of new program designs, and a longer program cycle (six years as opposed to three years), continuous monitoring of the program’s progress is critical in ensuring that these changes are effective in achieving the program’s goals.  Therefore, the SMJUs shall submit a joint mid‑cycle progress report to the Commission and this proceeding’s service list by December 31, 2023.  At a minimum, the progress report shall discuss:  1) whether the energy savings goals set in this decision are still feasible, why or why not, 2) whether the SMJUs are on track to meet the goals and targets set in this decision, why or why not, 3) whether any of the goals or targets set in this decision need to be updated in light of the data and new information collected during the first half of the program cycle, why or why not, 4) state of the ESA program’s cost effectiveness level under the new guidance thresholds (see Section 5.6.9.1).  The SMJUs will also identify any updates to the delivery and design of the program, including goals, targets, or budgets considering the data collected and progress experienced so far.  If such updates require lowering the program goals (not targets), or increasing approved budgets, then the SMJUs will need to file a petition for modification, with an exception for increases to the CARE program subsidy budgets which should be handled through the two-way structure of the CARE balancing account.  Otherwise, all other proposed updates can be filed via a Tier 2 advice letter. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159768]Tier 1 Advice Letter on SMJU Practices for ESA Contractor Selection and/or Contract Amendments:  New
Decision 21-06-015 required the large IOUs to initiate an open competitive bidding process and establish new implementation/delivery contracts for the new 2022-2026 ESA program cycle in an effort for greater transparency.  While the Commission would like to see the SMJUs also establish new ESA program delivery contracts through an open solicitation process for this new cycle, we will not require it at this time as the modifications to the SMJUs’ ESA design and delivery are less extensive than those for the large IOUs and the potentials for a competitive pool of bidders in the SMJUs’ territories are unknown at this time. However, for greater transparency, and to see where consistency with the large IOUs is possible, each SMJU shall file a Tier 1 advice letter by June 1, 2022, identifying its solicitation and contracting practices and processes for contractor selection and/or contract amendments for the 2022-2026 ESA program.  The Tier 1 advice letter shall include:
· When the ESA contractor was selected and what selection process was used (e.g., open competitive bidding, bids from a limited or invited pool).
· What efforts were taken to identify potential qualified entities to perform the work and build awareness of the opportunity to bid for the ESA contract.
· What practices were used to ensure a fair, unbiased, transparent, and rigorous selection process, from the request for offer/proposal design, through bidder evaluation, to contract negotiation.
· What amendments, if any, were made to existing contracts to ensure compliance with this decision.
· Identify all contract terms and conditions that can be standardized across all contracts and/or all the SMJUs, such as those in D.18-01-004 Attachment A Standard Contract Terms for finalized Energy Savings Assistance program contracts.
[bookmark: _Toc82159769]ESA Program Measures
[bookmark: _Toc82159770]Background
Decision 18-08-020 approved a portfolio of measures for the ESA program through PY 2020.  The Commission granted variations in the SMJU measure offerings to allow for flexibility and in recognition of each SMJUs’ unique characteristics of the service territory, geography, climate zones, size of customer base, and customer profile.  This resulted in SMJU portfolios that varied in measure offerings by housing types, climate zones and HCS needs.  By the end of the 2020 cycle, the SMJUs were expected to have already treated nearly every ESA eligible household with basic measures.  For PYs 2021-2026, the SMJUs were directed to propose a measure mix that would result in deeper energy savings, as well as identify new, modified, and retired measures.[footnoteRef:135]  [135:  D.19-11-005.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159771]Alpine Proposal
PYs 2021-2026 Measure Portfolio:  Alpine proposes to continue offering the previous cycle’s measure mix with the addition of the smart thermostat.  The portfolio of measures will include but is not limited to energy education, attic retrofits (attic access install, weather stripping, carbon monoxide/smoke combo, insulation, venting), caulking, ceiling and floor repairs, door retrofits and replacements, duct assessment, test and seal, fan and vent repairs, microwaves, pipe insulation, smart power strips, smart thermostats, thermostatic shower valves, water heater blankets, window assembly and replacements, and gas furnace and heater repair and replacements.[footnoteRef:136] [136:  Alpine Application, at 17-19.] 

New Measures:  Alpine proposes the addition of the smart thermostat.[footnoteRef:137] [137:  Ibid., at 16.] 

Retired Measures:  Alpine does not propose retiring any measures.
[bookmark: _Toc82159772]Bear Valley Proposal
PYs 2021-2026 Measure Portfolio:  Bear Valley proposes to continue offering the previous cycle’s measure mix including but not limited to LED lamps and hardwired LED fixtures, qualifying refrigerator and microwave replacement, LED night lights and power strips, and possibly electric furnace repair or replacement, sealing of ducts, low flow shower heads and faucet aerators, electric water heaters, and other weatherization measures, when applicable (e.g., insulation, weather stripping, caulking, etc.) depending on the conditions of a customer’s premise.[footnoteRef:138]  [138:  Bear Valley Application, at 8-9.] 

With regards to energy education, Bear Valley is developing new materials and practices.  Bear Valley states that it has reviewed the recommendations in the “Energy Savings Assistance Program, Energy Education Research, Final Report, October 2013,” and will work with its contractor to make sure that field personnel are well trained and will provide cost saving information to Bear Valley customers.  Bear Valley’s program manager will also follow up telephonically or in person as a part of the post installation verification process.[footnoteRef:139] [139:  Ibid., at 9.] 

New Measures:  Bear Valley does not propose any new measures.
Retired Measures:  Bear Valley does not propose retiring any measures.
[bookmark: _Toc82159773]Liberty Proposal
PYs 2021-2026 Measure Portfolio: Liberty proposes to continue offering the previous cycle’s measure mix including but not limited to, weatherization (cover plates/gaskets, insulation, water heater blankets, water heater pipe wrap, low‑flow shower heads, faucet aerators, weather-stripping, caulking, and minor home repairs), energy education, efficient lighting, and energy-efficient appliances.
New Measure:  Liberty proposes the following new measures for PYs 2021‑2026: smart thermostats, central air conditioner (AC) replacement, central heat pump replacement, heat pump water heaters, dishwashers, freezers, room AC replacement, central AC tune-up, heat pump tune-up, and smoke and carbon monoxide detectors.  By 2023, Liberty also proposes to implement an electrification pilot to provide heat pump water heaters, ductless mini split heat pumps, inductive ranges, heat pump clothes dryers, and an electric panel upgrade.  (see Section 7.1).
Retired Measures:  Liberty will discontinue the ESA Common Area Measures (CAM) pilot program due to limited interest and applicability in Liberty’s territory.[footnoteRef:140] [140:  Liberty Application, at 2, and 7.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159774]PacifiCorp Proposal
PYs 2021-2026 Measure Portfolio:  PacifiCorp’s CBOs will continue to utilize the whole home audit tool, TREAT, which prioritizes and prescribes installation of measures to ensure that the most cost-effective electricity saving measures are installed on most homes.[footnoteRef:141]  As part of PacifiCorp’s program development, PacifiCorp hired a third-party consultant, Nexant, to conduct a review of its program including an evaluation of existing and new measures.  Based on this evaluation, PacifiCorp proposes to update existing measures and increase access to new technologies.  PacifiCorp will continue to offer the Tier 1 measures which are the measures in their existing ESA program (such as sink faucet aerator, power strips, low flow shower device, etc.), and add new Tier 2 measures below.[footnoteRef:142] [141:  Currently, PacifiCorp works with the CBOs to deliver energy efficiency services to income‑qualifying customers and plans to continue these partnerships.  See PacifiCorp Application, at 15.]  [142:  PacifiCorp Application, at 25-26.] 

New Measures:  PacifiCorp’s Tier 2 treatment will offer new measures including ductless heat pumps, heat pump replacements, and heat pump conversions from electric resistance heating, heat pump water heaters, heat pump clothes dryers, brushless fan motors, central air conditioners, air conditioning tune and clean, and electric furnace tune and clean.[footnoteRef:143] [143:  Ibid., at 19.] 

Retired Measures:  PacifiCorp does not propose retiring any measures.
[bookmark: _Toc82159775]Southwest Gas Proposal
PYs 2021-2026 Measure Portfolio:  Southwest Gas’ portfolio of measures will include prescriptive duct sealing, high efficiency central gas furnace early replacement, high efficiency central gas furnace on burnout, high efficiency wall furnace early replacement, high efficiency wall furnace on burnout, smart thermostats, envelope/air sealing, attic insulation, low flow showerheads, faucet aerators, thermostatic shower valves, tank and pipe insulation, tub spout/tub diverters, water heater repair/replacement, high efficiency clothes washers, furnace repair/replacement, furnace clean and tune, and minor home repair.  Homes that were treated many years ago will also be eligible for retreatment (go‑backs).[footnoteRef:144] [144:  Southwest Gas Application, at 13.] 

New Measures:  Southwest Gas proposes the addition of new high efficiency heating, ventilation, and air condition measures (early replacement and replace on burnout) in place of furnace replacement and smart thermostats.[footnoteRef:145]  [145:  Ibid.] 

Retired Measures:  Southwest Gas proposes to retire the following measures due to the measure being aggregated into another measure, or lack of interest.  These include caulking, cover plate replacements, utility gaskets, water heater blankets, weather-stripping, and furnace standing pilot light conversion.[footnoteRef:146] [146:  Ibid., at 28.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159776]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159777]Cal Advocates
PYs 2021-2026 Measure Portfolio:  Cal Advocates do not propose any specific measures to be added or retired but propose that the Commission adopt an ESA Cost Effectiveness Test (ESACET) threshold of 1.0 for the portfolio of resource measures (see Section 5.6.7.1).  
[bookmark: _Toc82159778]EEC & Free Energy 
Adding All Commission Approved Measures:  EEC and Free Energy state that a better way to increase and deepen energy savings while making the programs more cost-effective is to add additional measures that are shown to be cost-effective from other programs.  Specifically, they state that there are efforts underway in the large IOU proceedings to consider additional cost-effective measures, and the Commission should add to the SMJU ESA programs any measures found to improve savings and add benefit to low-income families and/or improve cost-effectiveness,[footnoteRef:147] including all measures from the residential energy efficiency and clean energy programs.[footnoteRef:148]   [147:  EEC and Free Energy Savings Company Rebuttal Testimony, at 3-4.]  [148:  EEC and Free Energy Savings Company Testimony, at 15.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159779]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159780][bookmark: _Hlk78838618]Southwest Gas Response
Adding All Commission Approved Measures:  Southwest Gas opposes EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to automatically add all measures approved by the Commission for use in any other residential program to the SMJU ESA program.  Southwest Gas states that just because a measure has been approved by the Commission for another residential energy program does not justify its inclusion in all utility ESA programs, as they may not be appropriate or cost-effective based on the utility’s service territory or considering the number or mix of customers.  However, Southwest Gas states that it would be amendable to the Commission providing the SMJUs with the option to consider measures that have been approved for implementation by the large IOUs and to include those specific measures that the utility determines to be feasible and cost-effective for inclusion as part of its ESA program.[footnoteRef:149] [149:  Southwest Gas Reply Brief, at 15-16.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159781]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc69947980][bookmark: _Toc82159782]SMJUs’ Proposed PYs 2021-2026 
Measure Portfolio: Approved with Modifications
We approve the SMJUs’ ESA program measure mixes, including their proposed new, modified, and/or retired measures.  The Commission’s approval is predicated on a higher-level regulatory touch such that the SMJUs can meet their portfolio energy savings goals, and other directives, including increased program coordination.  Therefore, we want the SMJUs to meet these goals without seeking regulatory approval or being subject to regulatory delay for each necessary measure program change.  As a result, we modify the measure approval process to allow the SMJUs to make measure changes through the quarterly reports going forward so long as it does not result in spending beyond the approved budgets or adversely impact cost effectiveness results.  The ability to reallocate the measure mix does not automatically guarantee or imply that any measure, energy efficiency or otherwise, should or will be added to the ESA program.  Instead, the SMJUs, as the program administrators, will be allowed to decide what is best for their customers, to propose measures that are appropriate for the customer to reduce energy use or hardship, are appropriate to be funded by ESA ratepayers or can be cost-shared with other programs, and generally fit within the cost-effective guidelines.  The measure approval process is also tied to the goal of maximizing the individual household’s energy savings, and HCS benefits.  
[bookmark: _Toc82159783]Post Decision Compliance Filing:  New 
As discussed in Section 5.3.9.2, the SMJUs shall meet and confer, and jointly submit a compliance filing via a Tier 2 advice letter within 120 days after the effective date of this decision.  Among other things, this Compliance Filing will include details of the final list of ESA program measures being offered across the SMJUs categorized into the Basic and Plus level measures.  See Attachment 1 for additional details on the Compliance Filing. 
[bookmark: _Toc69947984][bookmark: _Toc82159784]Adding All Commission Approved 
Measures:  Denied
We deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to automatically add all measures approved by the Commission for use in other residential programs to the SMJU ESA program and disagree that this would improve the cost effectiveness of the overall program.  Other programs’ measures are not tailored specifically for income qualified customers and have not been properly evaluated to ensure they meet this population’s unique needs; therefore, it would not be prudent to automatically add such measures into the ESA program without a proper evaluation and impact analysis.  For the reasons discussed, we deny this request.
[bookmark: _Toc82159785]Retiring CAM Pilot:  Denied with 
Modifications 
In acknowledging the importance of continuing to serve the low-income multifamily housing stock, we direct all the SMJUs that have multifamily buildings in their service areas to consider offering CAM measures, similar to the CAM measures offered in the large IOU ESA programs.  The SMJUs are directed to review and consider including such measures in their ESA portfolios as part of the post decision Compliance Filing (see Section 5.4.9.2).  At this time, we will not set separate multifamily budgets, metrics, or goals until more information is gathered from the multifamily efforts in the large IOU ESA programs.  We direct the SMJUs to follow closely the large IOU ESA activities related to multi-family common area measures and consider offering those measures as part of the SMJUs’ ESA portfolio.  Therefore, we approve Liberty’s discontinuation of CAM as a pilot program in lieu of the above assessment. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159786]Focus on Electrification Measures:  New 
[bookmark: _Hlk85026254]Given the Commission and other agencies’ recognition that building electrification is a necessary strategy to meet the state’s greenhouse gas (GHG) reduction goals,[footnoteRef:150] we direct the SMJUs to closely monitor the information being gathered from the San Joaquin Valley DAC and Southern California Edison electrification pilots.[footnoteRef:151]  Once more information is gathered, the electric SMJUs shall consider adding efficient electrification measures following the results from the various ongoing pilots and studies through the process described in Section 5.4.9.1. [150:  See D.20-03-027 approving two decarbonization pilot programs “designed to develop valuable market experience for the purpose of decarbonizing California’s residential buildings in order to achieve California’s zero-emission goals.”]  [151:  See D.18-12-015 for San Joaquin Valley Disadvantaged Communities Pilot Projects; See D.21‑06-015 approving SCE’s electrification pilots.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159787]ESA Program Goals (Household 
Treatments, Energy Savings, HCS)
[bookmark: _Toc82159788]Background 
The goal for the ESA program has been historically based on the number of households treated, setting SMJU specific annual household treatment goals to ensure that the low-income population would be fully served by the end of 2020.  In its simplest form, annual household treatment goals were derived based on the estimate of eligible low-income households in the SMJUs’ service territory, removing households treated since 2002, removing households treated by the California Department of Community Services and Development (CSD) programs, applying a 60 percent willingness and feasibility factor,[footnoteRef:152] and then dividing that remaining eligible population by the number of years remaining until 2020.  For PYs 2021-2026, the Commission expected that the SMJUs would have reached all willing and eligible low-income households by the end of 2020, and therefore, the SMJUs were provided with flexibility in proposing new household treatment goals for the new cycle.  In prior cycles, no goals have been established for energy savings or HCS. [152:  D.16-11-022 adopted a 60 percent “willingness and feasible to participate” or WFTP factor in calculating the remaining willing and eligible population.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159789]Alpine Proposal
Household Treatment Goal:  Alpine proposes a goal of treating 96 households for PYs 2021-26, or 16 homes annually.[footnoteRef:153] [153:  Alpine Application, at 12.] 

Energy Savings Goal:  Alpine proposes a portfolio energy savings metric, not goal, of 450 therms for PYs 2021-2026, or 75 therms annually.[footnoteRef:154]  Additionally, Alpine proposes one metric to measure the depth of energy savings, the average energy savings per household of 5 therms annually (the weighted average of the housing types).[footnoteRef:155]  [154:  Ibid.]  [155:  Ibid.] 

HCS Goals:  Alpine does not specify any HCS goals for the ESA program, but states that energy burden is a worthwhile goal with savings estimates derived largely from the 2015-2017 ESA Impact Evaluation and readily calculated based on the results of income screening and analysis of customer annual billed use.[footnoteRef:156] [156:  Ibid., at 12-13.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159790]Bear Valley Proposal
Household Treatment Goal:  Bear Valley proposes a goal of treating 600 households for PYs 2021-2026, or 100 households annually.[footnoteRef:157]  [157:  Bear Valley Application, at 6.] 

Energy Savings Goal:  Bear Valley does not propose a portfolio energy savings goal but did provide a yearly forecast of annual energy savings for their proposed ESA program of 46,292 kWh.[footnoteRef:158]  [158:  Ibid., at Attachment Table A-2.] 

HCS Goals:  Bear Valley does not propose any HCS metrics or goals. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159791]Liberty Proposal
Household Treatment Goal:  Liberty proposes a goal of treating 1,096 households for PYs 2021-2026, or average of 183 households annually.[footnoteRef:159] [159:  Liberty Application, at 4.] 

Energy Savings Goal:  Liberty forecasts an average household savings of 398 kWh and 277 therms for PYs 2021-2026.  They estimate a total ESA program energy savings goal of 481,317 kWh between PY 2021-2026, and a total electrification pilot energy savings goal of 4,438 therms between PYs 2023‑2026.[footnoteRef:160]   [160:  Ibid., at 5.] 

HCS Goal: Liberty proposes a quantitative indicator to measure the HCS of non-resource measures, as well as the financial hardship alleviated by resource measures.  These are monetized quantitative goals to assess the success of health and safety for the program.  Liberty’s non-resource quantitative goal per household is $54 per year for the general ESA program and $593 per year for the ESA electrification pilot.  This metric is based on monetization guidelines from the NEB v2.0 model, where estimates for improved household comfort and noise benefit are valued around 27 percent of bill savings.  This percentage is multiplied by estimated annual bill savings to calculate the annual dollars per household non-resource goals above.  Liberty’s annual household hardship reduction indicator is $193 per household for the general ESA program and $1,198 for the ESA electrification pilot.  This amount is calculated from participant bill savings due to hardship, estimated as 10 percent of bill savings, according to the NEB v2.0 model.  The GHG goals metric is 0.07 GHG tons per household.[footnoteRef:161]   [161:  Ibid., at 5-6.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159792]PacifiCorp Proposal
Household Treatment Goal:  PacifiCorp proposes a goal of treating 864 households for PYs 2021-2026, or an average of 144 homes annually.[footnoteRef:162] [162:  PacifiCorp Application, at Attachment A-1.] 

Energy Savings Goal:  PacifiCorp proposes a portfolio energy savings goal of 865,767 kWh for PYs 2021-2026, or 144,294 kWh annually.
Health, Comfort and Safety:  PacifiCorp does not propose any HCS metrics or goals.[footnoteRef:163]   [163:  Ibid., at 12-13.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159793]Southwest Gas Proposal
Household Treatment Goal:  Southwest Gas proposes a goal of treating 12,000 households for PYs 2021-2026, or 2,000 households annually.[footnoteRef:164]   [164:  Southwest Gas Application, at 15.] 

Energy Savings Goal:  Southwest Gas proposes a total energy savings goal of 327,413 therms for PYs 2021-2026, or 54,569 therms annually.[footnoteRef:165]  To measure the depth of the energy savings, Southwest Gas proposes an average energy savings per household metric of 27 therms annually (the weighted average of the housing types).[footnoteRef:166]  [165:  Ibid.]  [166:  Ibid., at 14.] 

HCS Goal:  Southwest Gas does not identify any specific HCS goals but mentions that goals for climate change are meaningful and easily estimable for the ESA program, with carbon being a linear function of therms savings.  Reducing energy burden is also as a worthwhile goal for the ESA program with savings estimates derived largely from the ESA Program Impact Evaluation Study, which can be readily calculated based on the results of income screening and analysis of customer annual billed use.[footnoteRef:167] [167:  Ibid.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159794]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159795]EEC & Free Energy 
Household Treatment Goal:  EEC and Free Energy claim that the ESA program goals are severely understated and notes that the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic have not been recognized or included in the SMJU budgets and goals.  EEC and Free Energy state that the treatment goals should be set by adjusting for potential COVID-19 impacts, using the SMJU’s CARE enrollment data as the eligible population, subtracting out previously weatherized homes, adding back in (and prioritizing) go-backs or those households in need of re‑treatments, adding in “unwilling” households, and adjusting for the impact of implementing categorical enrollment.  The methodology entails estimating the low-income homes that still need ESA treatments (described above) and multiplying that value by 10 percent to arrive at the annual household treatment goal, or the “ten year goal,” while continuously updating these estimates based on a rolling ten-year cycle.[footnoteRef:168]  EEC and Free Energy recommend that these goals be updated at least at the mid-point (2023 for this cycle) and at the end of each cycle using updated values for untreated low-income households and those already treated.  Using this methodology, they propose that Southwest Gas treat 26,676 households between PYs 2021-2026, or 4,446 annually, and that Alpine treat 186 households between PYs 2021-2026, or 31 annually.[footnoteRef:169]  [168:  EEC & Free Energy Testimony, at 8-9.]  [169:  EEC & Free Energy Opening Brief, at 15-16.] 

Multifamily (MF) Goals:  EEC and Free Energy state that Southwest Gas has a reasonable MF goal by allocating approximately 16.3 percent of its ESA work to multifamily units (even though only 11.2 percent of its customers live in multifamily units).  They state that low-income families are less likely to be homeowners or to live in single-family residences, and as such, the MF ESA goals should be significantly greater than its MF housing stock, and recommend that all the SMJUs, absent a good reason, set similar MF goals.  They propose the following MF goals for each SMJU: PacifiCorp at 16-18 percent, and Southwest Gas and Bear Valley at 16 percent.  EEC and Free Energy do not oppose Liberty's MF ESA application goal of 46 percent and do not provide a proposed MF ESA goal for Alpine.[footnoteRef:170] [170:  Ibid., at 17-18.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159796]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159797]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) Response
Household Treatment Goals:  The Joint SMJUs do not agree with EEC and Free Energy’s assessment that the SMJU goals are flawed by reliance upon outdated and no longer valid data.  They state that even in “normal” circumstances, by the time applications are filed and during the PYs at issue, data will be outdated to a certain extent.  The SMJUs acknowledge there have been several unforeseen changes due to the COVID-19 pandemic, which may have impacted the planning documents; however, in preparing the applications, the SMJUs considered the relevant findings of the 2016 LINA (as directed by the Commission)[footnoteRef:171] and the most recent Athens Research Eligibility Report (2018).[footnoteRef:172]  If the Commission believes the SMJUs should use more recent data in developing their ESA program budgets, the SMJUs suggest that the issue be addressed by revising the Guidance Document on a going forward basis.  Revising the vintage of data used in this proceeding would cause an unreasonable and unnecessary delay in effectuating the ESA Program for the current plan years.[footnoteRef:173] [171:  D.19-11-005.]  [172:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 10-11.]  [173:  Ibid.] 

Additionally, the SMJUs do not support spreading the economic impacts over a 10-year ESA program span because this proposal is flawed for several reasons.  First, since we are still amid the pandemic, it would be difficult to quantify the economic impacts.  Second, without an estimate of the economic impacts, it would be difficult to determine the appropriate time span over which to spread those impacts.  Instead, the SMJUs’ recommend the use of the Tier 2 advice letter process to address any impacts to goals and budgets that result from the COVID-19 pandemic.[footnoteRef:174] [174:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 27.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159798]PacifiCorp Response
MF Goals:  First, PacifiCorp takes issue with EEC and Free Energy’s proposal in its Opening Brief to introduce these MF goals which were not properly supported by testimony or evidence in the record, and thus denied PacifiCorp a meaningful opportunity to respond to this recommendation.  Regardless of this due process issue, PacifiCorp states that there is no evidence supporting the recommendation that a 16 to 18 percent MF ESA treatment goal is appropriate.  PacifiCorp’s application sets forth its expanded focus on MF homes, including partnering with CBOs to investigate ways to increase participation of multifamily homes, increasing outreach, and potentially adding ductless heat pumps as a measure, which would work well in MF homes.  Further, PacifiCorp is also supporting other programs for multifamily homes, such as its Solar on Multifamily Affordable Housing (SOMAH) program.  Specifically for the purposes of the ESA program, SOMAH applicants are required to submit a list of all tenant addresses within a property as part of the application process.  The SOMAH program administrator also shares utility‑provided outreach materials to participating property owners/operators regarding the ESA program.  The owners/operators are then required to post the materials on site or distribute directly to the tenants.  Therefore, based on the foregoing, the EEC and Free Energy’s recommendation should be rejected as unsupported.[footnoteRef:175] [175:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 10-11.] 

Household Treatment Goals:  PacifiCorp states that EEC and Free Energy recommend a new methodology to calculate program goals based on one utility’s data, rather than recommending goals and budgets based on a true understanding of the pandemic’s impact on PacifiCorp’s service territory, and thus should be rejected. 
Adjustments via Tier 2 Advice Letter:  PacifiCorp recommends that it be allowed to re-evaluate ESA program goals and budgets for PYs 2021-2026 in the fourth quarter of 2021, including the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and/or changes that might have occurred since the filing of its application.  If adjustments to the ESA program goals and/or budgets are necessary, PacifiCorp will file a Tier 2 Advice Letter to effectuate the changes.  This approach is reasonable and allows for updates to the ESA program goals and budgets based on its actual experience.[footnoteRef:176] [176:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 9-10.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159799]Southwest Gas Response
MF Goals: Southwest Gas states that EEC and Free Energy’s assertions with regards to the SMJU MF goals are without merit and should be rejected.  Southwest Gas’ projected housing mix for its ESA program is reasonable as it is based on its rate schedule mix of customers enrolled in the CARE program, given that income eligibility requirements are the same for both programs.[footnoteRef:177]   [177:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 23.] 

Household Treatment Goals:  Southwest Gas states that EEC and Free Energy make several erroneous statements in challenging Southwest Gas’ ESA program goals, including relying on an inaccurate number of CARE households enrolled and ESA households treated.  Because their arguments are unsubstantiated and based on inaccuracies, EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to modify the program goals should be rejected.[footnoteRef:178]   [178:  Ibid., at 23-24.] 

Adjustments via Tier 2 Advice Letter:  Southwest Gas recommends that the SMJUs be allowed to request any required changes that may be anticipated during the program cycle through the advice letter process.  Southwest Gas will commit to performing an analysis and re-evaluation of its PY 2021-2026 CARE and ESA program eligibility estimates, goals and budgets based on updated data through December 31, 2021, and requests appropriate adjustments based on such re-evaluation through a Tier 2 advice letter to be submitted by the end of the first quarter of 2022.  Such a process would ensure that implementation of Southwest Gas’ programs is not unreasonably delayed while the program goals and budgets are fully re-evaluated based on updated data and information.[footnoteRef:179] [179:  Southwest Gas Reply Brief, at 7-8.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159800]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159801]SMJUs Proposed Household Goals:  Approved with Modification
We approve the SMJUs’ proposed household treatment numbers for PYs 2022-2026 as targets, as opposed to goals, prioritizing the program’s emphasis on energy savings over the number of households treated.  (See Section 5.5.9.3 for further information on the energy savings goals).  For the remainder of PY 2021, the SMJU household treatment levels will be set as goals based on the 2021 bridge year to align with the SMJUs’ 2021 bridge period funding and allow for an adequate transition period into the new program and structure.  The 2021 household treatment goal is calculated by taking the treatment goal for the first half of 2021 and doubling it.  Beginning in PY 2022, we apply a ten percent reduction to align with the ten percent reduction in the proposed budgets (see Section 5.9.9.1).  Accordingly, we deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposed goals. 
Table 6:  Approved Household Treatment Goals for 
PY 2021 and Targets for PYs 2022-2026
	Approved ESA Household Treatment Goals and Targets, PYs 2021-2026

	IOU
	2021
(Goals) [footnoteRef:180] [180:  Bridge funding treatment goals from January 1 to June 30, 2021 were approved by the following advice letters.  The total 2021 goals represented in the table above are calculated by doubling those values:  Alpine 53-G; BVES 401-E; Liberty 134-E-A; PacifiCorp 598-E; SWG 1160‑G-A.] 

	2022
(Targets)
	2023 (Targets)
	2024 (Targets)
	2025 (Targets)
	2026 (Targets)
	Total

	Alpine
	20
	14
	14
	14
	14
	14
	92

	Bear Valley
	144
	90
	90
	90
	90
	90
	594

	Liberty
	160
	162
	162
	166
	166
	166
	981

	PacifiCorp
	150
	121
	127
	132
	139
	144
	812

	Southwest Gas
	2,116
	1,800
	1,800
	1,800
	1,800
	1,800
	11,116

	Total
	2,590
	2,187
	2,193
	2,202
	2,209
	2,214
	13,595


[bookmark: _Toc82159802]Separate MF Household Treatment 
Goals:  Denied
Although we recognize the importance of serving the low-income multifamily sector, we deny EEC and Free Energy’s calculation of the MF treatment goals.  Aside from the due process issue we have with EEC and Free Energy’s untimely recommendation of these goals, where parties were denied a meaningful opportunity to respond through the testimony phase, EEC and Free Energy fail to sufficiently support the percentages proposed.  However, while we deny EEC and Free Energy’s request to set a separate MF household treatment goal, the Commission believes that additional data on MF building stock, including how much of that eligible building stock is getting treated, should be reported on an annual basis.  Therefore, the SMJUs will provide as part of their ESA annual reports a breakdown of the building types (Single Family, Multi-Family and Mobile Home) being treated by their ESA program.  Energy Division staff will work with the SMJUs to develop and update the reporting template to collect this data, starting with the PY 2022 Annual Report.
[bookmark: _Toc82159803]SMJU Proposed Energy Savings Goals:  Approved with Modifications
We approve the SMJUs’ portfolio level energy savings levels for PYs 2022‑2026 but set them as goals to acknowledge that portfolio energy savings is a priority over the number of households being treated.  Beginning in PY 2022, we apply a ten percent reduction to align with the ten percent reduction in the proposed budgets (see Section 5.9.9.1).
Table 7:  Approved Portfolio Savings Goal, PYs 2022-2026
	Approved ESA Portfolio Savings Goal, PYs 2022-2026

	SMJU
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	kWh
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	kW
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	Therms
	68
	68
	68
	68
	68
	338

	Bear Valley


	kWh
	41,663
	41,663
	41,663
	41,663
	41,663
	208,314

	
	kW
	10
	10
	10
	10
	10
	50

	
	Therms
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Liberty
	kWh
	72,197
	72,197
	62,123
	62,123
	62,123
	330,764

	
	kW
	17
	17
	17
	17
	17
	86

	
	Therms
	-
	
	999
	999
	999
	2,997

	PacifiCorp
	kWh
	121,198
	126,979
	132,761
	138,527
	144,310
	663,774

	
	kW*
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	
	Therms
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Southwest Gas
	kWh
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	kW
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	Therms
	47,668
	46,321
	48,763
	50,175
	55,002
	247,928

	Annual Total
	kWh
	235,058
	240,839
	236,547
	242,313
	248,095
	1,202,851

	
	kW*
	28
	27
	27
	27
	27
	136

	
	Therms
	47,735
	46,389
	49,829
	51,242
	56,068
	251,262


*PacifiCorp demand savings (kW) was not provided in their application.
[bookmark: _Toc82159804]Adjustments via Tier 2 Advice Letter: Approved with Modification
The SMJUs may re-evaluate ESA program goals and budgets for PYs 2021‑2026 in the fourth quarter of 2021 or first quarter of 2022, including the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and/or changes that might have occurred since the filing of its application.  However, if such updates require lowering the program goals (not targets), or increasing the approved budgets, then an SMJU will need to file a petition for modification.  Otherwise, we implement new reporting requirements to monitor progress and grant the SMJUs flexibility to make minor program changes via the CARE and ESA reports (see Section 9.6.1).  As discussed in that section, any program updates resulting in lowering the program goals (not targets), or increasing the approved budgets, would require a petition for modification, with an exception for increases to the CARE program subsidy budgets which should be handled through the two-way structure of the CARE balancing account.
[bookmark: _Toc82159805]Southwest Gas’ 2020 Statutory 
Goal Update:  New
Given that Southwest Gas is the only SMJU that failed to meet the 2020 statutory goal, Southwest Gas shall file a Tier 1 advice letter by December 31, 2021, with an update on its progress towards achieving the 2020 statutory goal, and describe whether treatments during the 2021 bridge period and recalculation of eligible population using Athens data from the 2018-2019 study helped it achieve the final treatments necessary to meet this goal.
[bookmark: _Toc82159806]ESA Program Cost Effectiveness
[bookmark: _Toc82159807]Background
Pub. Util. Code § 2790 states that the ESA program should “tak[e] into consideration both the cost-effectiveness of the services and the policy of reducing the hardships facing low-income households.”  In trying to balance energy savings, program costs, and HCS benefits, the Commission has attempted to determine the appropriate level of cost effectiveness for the ESA program without significantly compromising these competing efforts.  Currently, the ESA program does not set a specific portfolio cost effectiveness threshold or goal, although past decisions have placed cost effectiveness level thresholds at the measure level.[footnoteRef:181]   [181:  D.16-11-022 as modified by D.17-12-009, at Conclusions of Law 99. ] 

Currently, two adopted tests are used to measure cost effectiveness of the program, the ESACET and the Resource Test (formerly called Resource TRC).  Both are used for information purposes only and are not used for program approval.  The current ESACET is the primary cost effectiveness test for the program and includes all measures and all known benefits and costs, including non-energy benefits (NEBs) and administrative costs.  This test includes both “resource” (now defined as energy saving measures) and “non-resource” measures (now defined as HCS measures).[footnoteRef:182]  The Resource Test includes only avoided cost benefits and the installation costs for energy saving measures.  The two tests are not comparable, but the Resource Test does provide some information on the contribution of energy saving measures to the program.  Below are the formulas for both cost effectiveness tests. [182:  See Section 5.6.1 for discussion on the renaming of resource and non-resource measures to energy saving and HCS measures. ] 

 



Although not specifically mandated to meet a specific cost effectiveness level for the program, the SMJUs have been encouraged to seek ways to increase the program’s costs effectiveness, whether through installing measures that yield deeper savings, accurately valuing and accounting for NEBs, or through reduced costs in administration and overhead.  For PYs 2021‑2026, the SMJUs were asked to discuss the criteria used to compose the proposed portfolio, cost effectiveness of the proposed portfolio, as well as provide justification for including any non-cost-effective measures.
[bookmark: _Toc82159808]Alpine Proposal
Portfolio Cost Effectiveness: Alpine states that its PY 2021-2026 portfolio composition has been enhanced compared to the prior program cycle with the inclusion of numerous high-cost, deep-saving technologies.  All measures were first screened based on the TRC test, excluding NEBs, and were then aggregated to an average household-level by climate zone and housing type (single family, multifamily, mobile home).[footnoteRef:183]  Alpine states that its overall ESACET scores (consistent with D.14-08-030) average at 1.00 per year for PYs 2021-2026.[footnoteRef:184] [183:  Alpine Application, at 16.]  [184:  Ibid., at 19.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159809]Bear Valley Proposal
Portfolio Cost Effectiveness:  Bear Valley did not provide ESACET scores in their application for PYs 2021-2026.
[bookmark: _Toc82159810]Liberty Proposal
Portfolio Cost Effectiveness:  Liberty states that all of its measures were first screened on the basis of the TRC test, excluding NEBs, then aggregated to an average household-level by housing type (single family, multifamily, mobile home) for a total of three discrete participant categories.  These three categories then had household level NEBs estimated for calculation of the ESACET.  Liberty’s overall ESACET scores (consistent with D.14-08-030) for PYs 2021-2026 range between 1.21 to 1.43, with the ESACET score expected to decrease over the years.[footnoteRef:185] [185:  Liberty Application, at 16-18.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159811]PacifiCorp Proposal
Portfolio Cost Effectiveness:  PacifiCorp did not provide ESACET scores for PYs 2021-2026 but states that its currently proposed measures are cost‑effective.[footnoteRef:186] [186:  PacifiCorp Application, at 25.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159812]Southwest Gas Proposal
Portfolio Cost Effectiveness:  Southwest Gas calculated an ESACET and performed a TRC test on all the measures and aggregated average household‑level categories were created for the calculation of the ESACET, (consistent with D.14-08-030).  Southwest Gas’ overall aggregated household level ESACET score averages at 1.00 for PYs 2021-2026.[footnoteRef:187] [187:  Southwest Gas Application, at 25-26.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159813]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159814]Cal Advocates
Establishing an ESACET Threshold of 1.0 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level:  Cal Advocates propose a 1.0 ESACET threshold for the resource measures at the portfolio level for all the SMJUs except for Alpine.  Cal Advocates state that without such a threshold, the Commission lacks an effective method to hold utilities accountable for delivering reasonable energy savings and customer bill reductions and using ratepayer funds for their programs most effectively.  An ESACET threshold of 1.0 for the portfolio of resource measures is reasonable and will ensure that all ratepayers, including low-income ESA customers, receive benefits that are equal to or greater than the funds invested in the ESA program.  Cal Advocates propose that measures primarily intended to provide HCS benefits be excluded from the threshold requirement, therefore still allowing for the implementation of non-resource measures that provide HCS benefits.
Cal Advocates notes that several SMJUs have already proven that this goal is achievable, as four SMJUs (except West Coast Gas, which does not submit an ESA application, and Alpine) report ESACET scores of 1.0 or higher at the portfolio level for PYs 2021-2026. 
Establishing an ESACET Target of 0.3 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level for Alpine:  Cal Advocates recommend exempting Alpine from the 1.0 threshold requirement given its small service territory and the potentially substantial burden that could be imposed on a utility with a relatively small eligible customer base over which to spread administrative costs; and instead, recommends setting a 0.3 ESACET target for Alpine.
[bookmark: _Toc82159815]EEC & Free Energy 
[bookmark: _Hlk78926061]Establishing an ESACET Threshold of 1.0 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level:  EEC and Free Energy do not support any hard and fast rule for ESA cost-effectiveness stating that there are too many subjective aspects to the program and its measurement to do this.  EEC and Free Energy argue that setting a 1.0 ESACET will not encourage the SMJUs to improve their programs, but would be counterproductive, allowing (if not encouraging) the three SMJUs who are well above that level to justify cutting back on their efforts.  Instead, EEC and Free Energy recommend adding additional measures that are shown to be cost-effective from other programs to increase the cost effectiveness of the ESA program and removing the contractual barriers faced by ESA Contractors against promoting or offering other no cost Commission-approved programs to the low‑income households as part of their interactions with low-income ESA families.[footnoteRef:188] [188:  EEC and Free Energy Savings Company Rebuttal Testimony, at 3-4.] 

Establishing an ESACET Threshold of 0.3 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level for Alpine:  EEC and Free Energy do not support Cal Advocates’ proposal of a 0.30 threshold for Alpine because this gives Alpine a “pass” on hitting a higher target and could result in a reduction in allowed measures, reducing the savings and energy benefits provided to low-income families.  EEC and Free Energy state that the alternative for Alpine’s small program is to join with a much larger neighboring program, noting that PG&E also serves Calaveras County and the area surrounding Alpine.  Additionally, EEC and Free Energy recommend that Alpine add other much more cost-effective measures and remove any barriers to participation in other Commission approved no-cost programs.[footnoteRef:189] [189:  EEC and Free Energy Rebuttal Testimony, at 4-5.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159816]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159817]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) Response
Establishing an ESACET Threshold of 1.0 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level:  The Joint SMJUs support Cal Advocates’ recommendation.[footnoteRef:190] [190:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 16.] 

Establishing an ESACET Threshold of 0.30 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level for Alpine:  In response to Cal Advocates’ recommendation, Alpine sought assistance to improve its proposed ESACET from 0.10 to 0.30 and recruited assistance from RHA to calculate the new achievable ESACET based on a new measure mix that would be needed to meet the 0.30 threshold.  Upon conclusion of this exercise, Alpine believes that a 0.30 target is an attainable goal; therefore the Joint SMJUs also support this recommendation.[footnoteRef:191] [191:  Ibid., at 16-17.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159818]Alpine Response
Establishing an ESACET Threshold of 0.30 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level for Alpine: Originally Alpine did not support Cal Advocates proposed 0.3 ESACET target for its ESA program because when it originally revaluated the ESACET with the resource measures outlined by Cal Advocates, it found that it was still unable to achieve the target score of 0.30.  And alternatively recommended an ESACET goal of 0.17 or greater with the measure mix suggested in Cal Advocates’ testimony, as 0.17 was a more achievable goal.[footnoteRef:192]  However, after recruiting RHA to calculate the new achievable ESACET based on a new measure mix, Alpine now believes that a 0.30 target is attainable and no longer opposes Cal Advocates’ recommendation.[footnoteRef:193]  [192:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 5-6.]  [193:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 16-17.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159819]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159820]Establishing an ESACET Threshold of 
1.0 for the Resource Measures at the 
Portfolio Level:  Denied
We deny setting a 1.0 ESACET requirement for the ESA portfolio of energy saving measures at this time, and instead require the SMJUs to use an average 0.7 ESACET target for the portfolio level as a guideline when developing their ESA portfolio measure mix each program year.  Although we decline to adopt a firm 1.0 ESACET requirement in this decision, we expect that the SMJUs will have no issues with meeting the 0.70, or even a 1.0 ESACET as indicated and supported.  However, we recognize that other factors may affect this score that have yet to be considered in setting a firm 1.0 ESACET score, including the use of the updated avoided cost values, the potential impacts of a new ESA design and the implementation of the Basic and Plus treatment, and the potential removal of certain lower-energy savings measures that may be the critical factor in whether a household decides to participate in the program.  Additionally, excluding the HCS measures from the threshold may be inadvertently incentivizing the use of mainly HCS measures at the expense of energy saving measures for participation purposes, and thus moving against the goal of achieving deeper savings.  
For the reasons set forth above, we deny setting a 1.0 ESACET requirement or goal for the ESA portfolio of energy saving measures and instead require all the SMJUs to use an average portfolio level 0.7 ESACET score as a guideline when developing their ESA portfolio measure mix each program year.  We reiterate that this is not a requirement that overall portfolio must meet the 0.7 ESACET threshold but is a guideline to be used.  Although we do not mandate a specific cost effectiveness requirement, we continue to encourage the SMJUs to seek ways to increase the program’s cost effectiveness through implementation of the above guidelines, through providing deeper treatments, accurately valuing and accounting for NEBs, and through reduced costs in administration and overhead to achieve a 0.70 ESACET portfolio average. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159821]Establishing an ESACET Threshold 
of 0.3 for the Resource Measures at the Portfolio Level for Alpine:  Denied
While Alpine does not oppose setting a separate ESACET threshold of 0.3 for the resource measures at the portfolio level, we avoid creating various frameworks in which cost-effectiveness is calculated across the SMJU ESA programs.  Therefore, to create consistency amongst the SMJUs as well as with the ESA cost-effectiveness framework established for the large IOUs,[footnoteRef:194] we deny setting a separate ESACET framework for Alpine alone.  Alpine shall work towards the 0.70 ESACET guidelines set above. [194:  D.21-06-021, at 248.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159822]ESA Program ME&O and Leveraging Efforts
[bookmark: _Toc82159823]Background
Each of the SMJUs carry out specific ME&O initiatives to support the ESA program goals.  In the past these have included co-marketing with the CARE program, marketing campaigns including direct mail, e-mail, and targeted digital media, and outreach campaigns to build awareness about holistic energy management and cost-savings opportunities.  For PYs 2021-2026, the SMJUs were asked to discuss how their ME&O plans support the proposed goals, including plans for improving participation.
[bookmark: _Toc82159824]Alpine Proposal
ME&O:  Alpine proposes to continue its current efforts of promoting the ESA program via office staff, personal contact, and in conjunction with CARE and energy efficiency rebates.  Other outreach efforts include an informational web page, direct mailings and brochures.  Alpine’s ESA installation contractors also conduct their own outreach efforts, including canvassing mobile home parks, cold calls, visits to apartment complexes, and program promotion at community events.[footnoteRef:195]  [195:  Alpine Application, at 14.] 

Customer Segments:  Alpine will continue to prioritize participants such as slow paying, late paying and Medical Baseline customers, but proposes to also target eligible ESA participants that have not previously been treated.[footnoteRef:196] [196:  Ibid., at 14-15.] 

Leveraging:  Alpine will continue efforts to have its ESA contractor, RHA, exchange ESA participant information with PG&E.  The utilities exchange information on treated households, provide leads for each utilities’ ESA programs and ensure customers receive both electric and gas measures where applicable.[footnoteRef:197] [197:  Ibid., at 16.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159825]Bear Valley Proposal
ME&O:  Bear Valley’s proposed outreach strategy consists of direct mail of brochures or fliers about the ESA program, telephone calls and door to door canvassing of CARE and non-CARE participants.[footnoteRef:198]  [198:  Bear Valley Application, at 9.] 

Customer Segments:  Bear Valley does not identify any specific customer segments that will be prioritized for the program.  
Leveraging:  Bear Valley does not identify any specific leveraging efforts for the program.  
[bookmark: _Toc82159826]Liberty Proposal
ME&O:  Liberty plans to expand outreach efforts with a focused marketing campaign directed toward identifying, educating, and enrolling qualified applicants.  These efforts include bill inserts, canvassing, direct marketing to property owners who rent to low-income households, and at food and clothing drives and health fairs.  Liberty plans to rely on more internal involvement instead of outsourcing ESA outreach efforts and will continue targeted marketing to past ESA, LIHEAP, and CARE participants.[footnoteRef:199]   [199:  Liberty Application, at 11-12.] 

Customer Segments:  Liberty does not identify any specific customer segments that will be prioritized for the program.
Leveraging:  Liberty will continue to work with Southwest Gas to share services where service territories overlap.[footnoteRef:200]  [200:  Ibid., at 5.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159827]PacifiCorp Proposal
ME&O:  PacifiCorp’s outreach efforts include bill inserts, bill messages, articles included in the company’s customer newsletter, print and radio advertisements, and digital and social (Facebook) advertising.  PacifiCorp plans to continue current outreach methods and add additional direct outreach to CBOs by providing them with relevant collateral to share with customers.[footnoteRef:201]  [201:  PacifiCorp Application, at 19-21.] 

Customer Segments: PacifiCorp and CBOs are planning increased outreach to multifamily homes[footnoteRef:202] as well as target those customers with the highest energy usage, considering energy burden and/or energy insecurity.[footnoteRef:203]  PacifiCorp also plans to continue focusing on communities with senior residents, individuals with disabilities, and families with children.[footnoteRef:204] [202:  Ibid., at 8-10.]  [203:  Ibid., at 12.]  [204:  Ibid., at 21-23.] 

Leveraging:  PacifiCorp customers applying for energy assistance programs are referred to ESA weatherization services at the same time.  Additionally, PacifiCorp will continue to work with CBOs to help them identify additional homes to service by providing list of CARE program customers specifically from the CARE high user post enrollment verification process.  While there are no additional programs that currently promote both public health and energy efficiency in tandem, PacifiCorp will work closely with partner CBOs to identify emerging programs that could promote both energy efficiency and public health outcomes.[footnoteRef:205] [205:  Ibid., at 24.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159828]Southwest Gas Proposal
ME&O:  Southwest Gas proposes to continue current outreach efforts including bill inserts, on-hold messages, informational web page, direct mailings, email blasts, collateral (brochures, flyers, door hangers), community outreach events, print advertisements, and social media.  Outreach materials are translated into Spanish, wherever applicable.  Southwest Gas’ ESA installation contractors also conduct independent outreach efforts in addition to those provided by Southwest Gas.  These outreach activities include canvassing of mobile home parks, cold calls, visits to apartment complexes, and program promotion at community events.[footnoteRef:206]   [206:  Southwest Gas Application, at 18. ] 

Southwest Gas also proposes the implementation of a deeper community awareness campaign for both the CARE and ESA programs.  The proposed campaign includes a grassroots effort to widely disseminate information about the CARE and ESA programs throughout the community and further leverage relationships with local CBOs within Southwest Gas’ service territories, including Sierra Community House, Salvation Army, and Meals-on-Wheels.  The goal of the campaign is to successfully outreach to income qualified families in modes with which they are familiar, thereby effectively breaking down the barrier of skepticism/outsiders unwelcome.  Receiving program information from sources trusted within the community will also help to better inform residents and overcome customer perceptions of “no need“ or “changed mind“ regarding benefits available through the ESA and CARE Programs.[footnoteRef:207] [207:  Ibid., at 21.] 

Lastly, Southwest Gas began using the PRIZM Premier[footnoteRef:208] data analysis system to help identify customer segments that are eligible for enrollment in both the CARE and ESA programs.  Southwest Gas proposes to couple increased utilization of the PRIZM Premier data analysis system with advanced marketing techniques to further bolster customer outreach.  Because the data analysis includes detailed demographic information, it allows for a more successful outreach campaign.  Southwest Gas plans to refresh its customer data analysis multiple times during a program year and integrate targeted marketing elements, such as bus shelter ads, direct mail, email, digital ads (Google & Facebook), and microsite development.  Southwest Gas will further track these outreach activities to customers and evaluate the effectiveness of the marketing strategies and the willingness of individuals to participate in the ESA Program.  Given the similarities between CARE and ESA’s income requirements, these efforts can be effectively leveraged for both programs.[footnoteRef:209] [208:  The PRIZM Premier system classifies U.S. households based on lifestyle types by integrating demographics, consumer behavior and geographic data.]  [209:  Southwest Gas Application, at 18-20.] 

Customer Segments: Although Southwest Gas does not identify any specific customer segments that will be prioritized for the program, it does note that it has encountered challenges in identifying ESA eligible customers who have not previously received ESA program services, as well as those customers that are not currently enrolled in the CARE program.  However, with use of the PRIZM Premier data analysis system, Southwest Gas has been able to better identify ESA eligible customers for the ESA program, including those in DACs. 
Leveraging:  Southwest Gas promotes its ESA program in conjunction with its CARE program, energy efficiency rebates, medical baseline, and the company’s Energy Share program.[footnoteRef:210]  Southwest Gas will also continue to leverage relationships with local CBOs within Southwest Gas’ service territories, including Sierra Community House, Salvation Army, and Meals-on-Wheels.[footnoteRef:211] [210:  Southwest Gas’ Energy Share Program offers direct utility assistance to qualified customers with unexpected financial difficulties. The Energy Share Program is funded by Southwest Gas customers who designate a donation amount via their monthly gas bill.]  [211:  Southwest Gas Application, at 21.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159829]Party Comments
No substantive party comments were received on this topic. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159830]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc69948096][bookmark: _Toc82159831]SMJU Proposed ME&O Strategies: 
Approved with Additional Reporting
We approve the SMJUs’ overall ME&O strategies.  Specifically, we support Southwest Gas use of the PRIZM model and recommend that all the SMJUs, where available, use these types of models identify ESA eligible customers for the ESA program, including those in DACs.  Additionally, we want to acknowledge PacifiCorp’s use of CBOs to leverage the Community Service and Development’s LIHEAP program for ESA referrals, as well as CBO outreach partners for target segments of the low-income population (such as customers with the highest energy usage, considering energy burden and/or energy insecurity).[footnoteRef:212]  We want to emphasize this leveraging and use of CBOs as a conduit for direct marketing for the ESA program.  As part of their ESA annual reports, the SMJUs shall report updates on which CBOs they have been coordinating with to market the ESA and CARE program, as well as any ESA leveraging opportunities they have explored with other programs or agencies.  Energy Division staff will work with the SMJUs to develop and update the reporting template to collect this data, starting with the PY 2022 Annual Report. [212:  PacifiCorp Application, at 21.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159832]Targeting Specific Customer 
Segments:  New
While some of the SMJUs identified specific customer segments that would be prioritized or targeted for ESA treatment, others did not indicate a focus but stated that they would continue to target all eligible households.  In an effort for some level of consistency amongst the SMJU and large IOU ESA programs, and to ensure that the SMJUs are taking into consideration customers’ needs and environment now that the 2020 statutory goal has essentially been met, we identify the following customer segments that should be considered for prioritization for ME&O and treatment.  The SMJUs shall consider all these variables and indicators in planning PYs 2021-2026 outreach and enrollment strategies in addition to implementation of the Plus level delivery as described in Section 5.3.9.2.    
	Demographic
	By Financials 
	By Location 
	By Health Condition 

	Housing type
	CARE 
	DAC 
	Medical Baseline 

	Rent vs Own
	Disconnected 
	Rural 
	Respiratory 

	Previous vs new participant
	Arrearages 
	Tribal 
	Disabled 

	Seniors
	High usage 
	PSPS Zone 
	

	Veterans
	High energy burden 
	Wildfire Zone 
	

	Hard-to-reach
	SEVI 
	Climate Zone 
	

	Vulnerable
	Affordability Ratio 
	CARB communities 
	



[bookmark: _Toc82159833]Public Workshop on 
Leveraging:  New
Given that very little was provided in terms of how the SMJUs are currently or planning to leverage with other partners, the SMJUs shall hold a public workshop, within 120 days after the effective date of the decision, focused on low-income program leveraging.  The audience will include a representative from each SMJU and other low income and/or clean energy program administrators as available (including ESA, CARE, Family Electric Rate Assistance, Solar Generation Incentive Program, SOMAH, COVID-19 Relief Payment Plans, CSD low-income assistance programs, DAC programs) and ESA contractors to discuss program leveraging opportunities and best practices for SMJU service territories.  This will include topics on which energy-related, income-qualified programs are available and relevant to SMJU customers, which SMJUs already have leveraging experiences with these programs, and any best practices/lessons learned for what SMJUs can do to work with these programs when delivering ESA services.  A written summary of this meeting along with the slides presented will be distributed jointly by the SMJUs to the relevant service list 30 days after this workshop.
[bookmark: _Toc82159834]ESA Program Workforce, Education 
and Training (WE&T) 
[bookmark: _Toc82159835]Background
Although the SMJUs were not specifically directed to discuss what workforce development opportunities or efforts were being provided to support the existing ESA workforce and ensure hiring within local communities,[footnoteRef:213] the ESA program continues to have a long history of promoting WE&T efforts in support of the statutory requirements for contractors to utilize and employ people from the local area and provide local job training.    [213:  D.19-11-005.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159836]Alpine Proposal
Alpine does not identify specific WE&T efforts.
[bookmark: _Toc82159837]Bear Valley Proposal
Bear Valley does not identify specific WE&T efforts.
[bookmark: _Toc82159838]Liberty Proposal
Liberty does not identify specific WE&T efforts.
[bookmark: _Toc82159839]PacifiCorp Proposal
PacifiCorp does not identify specific WE&T efforts.
[bookmark: _Toc82159840]Southwest Gas Proposal
Southwest Gas does not identify specific WE&T efforts.
[bookmark: _Toc82159841]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159842]EEC and Free Energy
Restrictions on Ex-Offenders: EEC and Free Energy state that the SMJU ESA contracts ban most ex-offenders with a criminal background from working in the ESA program.  And although it is reasonable to require drug and criminal background checks, ESA contractors should be able to weigh an individual's criminal history, alongside indications of rehabilitation and reform, completion of probation, age at time of conviction, and other relevant factors to determine which jobs they should be allowed to perform.  EEC and Free Energy request flexibility in hiring individuals with a criminal background so that they can increase hiring from low income, minority, and DACs.  EEC and Free Energy state that an estimated one third of adult Californians have some type of criminal record, with a much higher proportion among low-income families who cannot afford high quality legal counsel.  EEC and Free Energy recommend that these outdated ESA contract restrictions that provide lifetime bans, or blanket treatment be removed for commonly occurring crimes and that the contractors be allowed to judge each person on their own merits.[footnoteRef:214] [214:  EEC and Free Energy Testimony, at 33-34.] 

Financial Assistance with Pre-Hiring:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that the ESA program assist prospective outreach specialists during their pre‑hiring job training to secure their legally mandated listing on HISR (Home Improvement Salesperson Registry) by the California CSLB (Contractors State Licensing Board) stating that this change will help ESA and other residential programs.  EEC and Free Energy state that the registration, training, or certification often requires the payment of fees or at the least require additional time and expenses to cover such training time, which low-income trainees or those from DACs cannot readily pay for out of pocket.  EEC and Free Energy recommend that those in training prior to hiring should have these fees paid for, or at the least, be provided with a forgivable loan to cover such costs, with the utility or the hiring ESA contractor reimbursing them for such fees.[footnoteRef:215] [215:  Ibid., at 22-23.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159843]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159844]Southwest Gas Response
Restrictions on Ex-Offenders:  Southwest Gas disagrees with EEC and Free Energy’s recommendation to eliminate the limitations on hiring ex-offenders in ESA service contracts stating that these requirements are employed to reduce risk exposure, particularly for service contractors and their employees who will have access to customer premises and/or data.  Further, the contractual provisions included in Southwest Gas’ service contract with its ESA program implementer do not per se prohibit the implementer or any of its subcontractors from hiring certain employees; rather, it reasonably restricts the implementer or its subcontractors from knowingly permitting access to the company’s or its customers’ premises or confidential information when such employee has been convicted of a felony, a crime of dishonesty or physical harm to any person.  Southwest Gas believes that its current policy is a reasonable contractual limitation and should not be omitted, as it limits risk and promotes safety for its customers receiving ESA services.
[bookmark: _Toc82159845]PacifiCorp Response
Restrictions on Ex-Offenders:  PacifiCorp states that it has provided all its CBO agreements to EEC in discovery; as such, EEC is aware that none of its agreements contain restrictions on CBOs on the hiring of ex-offenders.  Therefore, the Commission should reject the EEC recommendations as unnecessary.
[bookmark: _Hlk79087604]Financial Assistance with Pre-Hiring:  PacifiCorp states that it does not engage with ESA contractors directly; instead, it contracts with CBOs who then engage contractors.  CBOs’ workforce training is conducted through Community and Services Development, a process in which PacifiCorp is not involved; therefore, the Commission should reject the EEC recommendations as unnecessary.
[bookmark: _Toc82159846]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159847]Modifying Restrictions on Ex-Offenders: Approved with Modifications
We approve in part EEC and Free Energy Company’s recommendation and modify the policy related to background checks for the ESA program to be consistent with the current direction for energy efficiency contractors as ordered in D.18-10-008 and corrected in D.19-07-016.  We direct the SMJUs to include the following changes in their agreements with contractors: requiring standard term background checks of third-party employees or representatives who have direct contact with SMJUs facilities or assets, and/or access to customer premises, where an individual’s court record for the seven-year period immediately preceding the individual’s date of hire would be considered. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159848]Financial Assistance with 
Pre-Hiring:  Denied
We deny EEC and Free Energy Savings Company’s recommendations for reimbursement of training and certification fees out of the ESA program budget as this would not be a good use of ratepayer funds, given the low rate of course completion.
[bookmark: _Toc82159849]ESA Program Budgets
[bookmark: _Toc82159850]Background
For PYs 2021-2026, the SMJUs were asked to propose budgets that balance a funding level which would achieve deeper energy savings and hardship reductions.  The SMJUs propose the below ESA budgets.
Table 8:  SMJU Proposed ESA Budgets

	SMJU
	Proposed ESA Budgets

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Alpine
	$32,500
	$32,500
	$32,500
	$32,500
	$32,500
	$32,500
	$195,000
	

	Bear Valley
	$137,055
	$137,055
	$137,055
	$137,055
	$137,055
	$137,055
	$822,330
	

	Liberty
	$388,927
	$396,705
	$458,687
	$467,580
	$476,511
	$485,479
	$2,673,889
	

	PacifiCorp
	$770,140
	$743,709
	$809,360
	$851,345
	$888,506
	$933,141
	$4,996,201
	

	Southwest Gas
	$5,577,452
	$5,689,410
	$5,799,142
	$5,917,365
	$6,033,570
	$6,158,092
	$35,175,031
	

	Total
	$6,906,074
	$6,999,379
	$7,236,744
	$7,405,845
	$7,568,142
	$7,746,267
	$43,862,451
	



For comparison, Table 9 provides a summary of the average annual budgets authorized for PYs 2017-2020,[footnoteRef:216] spent for PYs 2017-2020, and proposed for PYs 2021-2026 by SMJU. [216:  The SMJUs’ PY 2017 ESA and CARE program budgets were based on month-to-month bridge funding as approved in D.14-11-005. ] 

Table 9:  Average Annual ESA Budgets
(Authorized, Spent, Proposed)
	SMJU
	AUTHORIZED
(2017-2020)
	SPENT
(2017-2020)
	PROPOSED
(2021-2026)

	
	Avg. Annual Budget
	Avg. Annual Budget / HH
	Avg. Annual Budget
	Avg. Annual Budget / HH
	Avg. Annual Budget 
	Avg. Annual Budget / HH

	Alpine
	$28,825
	$1,441
	$20,850
	$1,497
	$32,500
	$2,031

	Bear Valley
	$294,414
	$1,554
	$93,729
	$932
	$137,055
	$1,371

	Liberty
	$746,790
	$1,494
	$175,806
	$1,294
	$445,648
	$2,438

	PacifiCorp
	$840,438
	$5,603
	$449,511
	$4,134
	$832,700
	$5,783

	Southwest Gas
	$5,542,342
	$2,191
	$4,697,065
	$2,551
	$5,862,505
	$2,931



[bookmark: _Toc82159851][bookmark: _Ref65422876][bookmark: _Ref65423349][bookmark: _Ref64995840]Alpine Proposal 
Alpine requests $195,000 for PYs 2021-2026, or $32,500 annually, with an average per household investment of $2,031.  Administrative costs account for 26.2 percent for the program cycle at $51,000, energy efficiency measures account for 74 percent at $144,000.  Of the total administrative costs, general administration accounts for 59 percent at $30,000, and outreach and inspections account for 41 percent at $21,000.[footnoteRef:217] [217:  Alpine Application, at 13.] 

Compared to the 2017-2020 ESA authorized program budget, Alpine is proposing a higher overall total budget annually due to a shift in focus on more comprehensive measures, but fewer households treated.  Alpine also notes that in the previous program cycle, the third-party ESA program administration efforts and associated costs were tracked within ESA program costs.  For PYs 2021-2026, this proposed administration budget has been shifted to the general budget category to be more appropriately tracked as a component of administration.  And lastly, several components of the budget are for services that increase HCS but do not provide quantifiable energy savings, including non‑resource measures and energy education efforts.[footnoteRef:218]  [218:  Alpine Application, at 13-14.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159852]Bear Valley Proposal
Bear Valley requests approximately $822,330 for PYs 2021-2026, or $137,055 annually, with an average per household investment of $1,371.  Administrative costs account for 22 percent for the program cycle at $177,606, and energy efficiency measures account for 78 percent at $644,724.  Of the total administrative costs, general administration accounts for 48 percent at $86,106, and outreach and inspections account for 52 percent at $91,500.[footnoteRef:219] [219:  Bear Valley Application, at Appendix A-1.] 

Compared to the 2017-2020 authorized ESA program budget, Bear Valley is proposing a lower overall total budget annually due to a shift in treating less households and the historic underspending of Bear Valley’s authorized ESA budget.
[bookmark: _Toc82159853]Liberty Proposal 
Liberty requests approximately $2.674 million for PYs 2021-2026, or $445,648 annually, with an average per household investment of $2,438.  Administrative costs account for 39 percent for the program cycle at $1.048 million, and energy efficiency measures account for 61 percent at $1.624 million.  Of the total administrative costs, general administration accounts for 54 percent at $568,034, and outreach and inspections account for 46 percent at $480,941.
Compared to the 2017-2020 ESA authorized program budget, Liberty is proposing a lower overall total budget annually, but a much higher investment per household (from $1,494 to $2,438).  Liberty states that this budget is based on costs from actual measure offerings from previous program cycles, as well as estimated enrollment for new measure offerings, including the implementation of the new electrification pilot.[footnoteRef:220]  Of the proposed $2.674 million, $166,387 would be a carryover from the 2020 administrative budget.[footnoteRef:221] [220:  Liberty Application, at 8-9.]  [221:  Ibid., at 4.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159854]PacifiCorp Proposal 
PacifiCorp requests approximately $5 million for PYs 2021-2026, or $832,700 annually, with an average per household investment of $5,783.  Administrative costs account for 25 percent for the program cycle at $1.235 million, and energy efficiency measures account for 75 percent at $3.76 million. Of the total administrative costs, general administration accounts for 79 percent at $970,500, and outreach and inspections account for 21 percent at 265,000.[footnoteRef:222]   [222:  PacifiCorp Application, at Attachment A-1, and Table A-1.] 

Compared to the 2017-2020 ESA authorized program budget, PacifiCorp is proposing a similar overall total budget annually and an increase in average household investment due to a shift in focus on deeper, more expensive energy efficiency measure installations, and fewer households treated.
[bookmark: _Toc82159855]Southwest Gas Proposal 
Southwest Gas requests approximately $35 million for PYs 2021-2026, with an average per household investment of $2,931.  Administrative costs account for 13 percent for the program cycle at $4.5 million, and energy efficiency measures account for 87 percent at $30.671 million. Of the total administrative costs, general administration accounts for 62 percent at $2.8 million, and outreach and inspections account for 38 percent at $1.697 million.[footnoteRef:223] [223:  Southwest Gas Application, at 16.] 

Compared to the 2017-2020 ESA authorized program budget, Southwest Gas is proposing a slightly higher overall total budget annually due to a as compared to the 2018-2020 budget because PYs 2021- 2026 due to a shift in focus on deeper, high value energy efficiency measure installations, and fewer households treated.
[bookmark: _Toc82159856]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159857]Cal Advocates
Budget Adjustments via Tier 3 Advice Letter: Cal Advocates states that the COVID-19 pandemic has likely increased the number of ESA eligible customers in all SMJUs’ service territories.  To reduce the financial hardship of low-income customers, the SMJUs should increase enrollment of customers in the ESA program and should increase ESA installations, to the extent permitted under state and local public health regulations for in-home access, proportional to increases in CARE eligibility.  If an SMJU anticipates treating more customers in PY 2021-2026 due to a rising number of ESA-eligible customers in the territory, the SMJU should file a Tier 3 advice letter requesting additional cost recovery for increased program activity.[footnoteRef:224] [224:  Cal Advocates Testimony, at I-6-I-8.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159858]EEC and Free Energy
Budget Adjustments via Tier 3 Advice Letter:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that the annual budgets be adjusted to reflect an updated treatment goal, with the new treatment numbers being multiplied by the typical costs expected for the relative expected mix of original and re-treatment weatherization and for approved measure mixes to calculate budget adjustments.[footnoteRef:225] [225:  EEC and Free Energy Testimony, at 9.] 

They do not recommend waiting until the advice letter process to adjust budgets, and instead recommend that the Commission adjust budgets in this decision based on new and higher proposed goals, given that the SMJUs’ proposed goals do not take into consideration the impacts of COVID-19 and the increased eligible population.[footnoteRef:226]  However they do agree that the SMJUs should be granted the ability to make ESA program adjustments via advice letters and regulatory reports, but recommend that the SMJUs seek input/participation by other stakeholders, specifically the ESA contractors and, if feasible, the Low Income Oversight Board.  EEC and Free Energy also recommend that all such advice letters and regulatory reports be automatically provided to all ESA contractors and other stakeholders unless an individual wishes to opt-out of such distributions, and that the SMJUs be required to provide regular interim progress reports (either monthly or quarterly).[footnoteRef:227] [226:  EEC and Free Energy Opening Brief, at 13-17.]  [227:  EEC and Free Energy Testimony, at 23.] 

Budget Certainty for ESA Contractors:  EEC and Free Energy state that ESA contractors should be granted with some level of budget certainty to plan for the program.  Specifically, they recommend that the per unit reimbursements for contractors be increased at the same rate as being provided to the utilities, allowing the ESA contractors to make long term investments in staffing, equipment, and other infrastructure.  This assurance would not require the Commission to get involved with the current or planned individual item-by-item reimbursements, but rather assure that the year-to-year percentage increases generally match that requested by and being provided to the utilities.[footnoteRef:228] [228:  Ibid., at 26-27.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159859]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159860]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) Response
Budget Adjustments via Tier 3 Advice Letter:  First, the Joint SMJUs disagree with EEC and Free Energy’s flawed conclusion for newly proposed goals and budgets.  Second, they state that EEC and Free Energy’s concerns can and will be addressed by Cal Advocate’s proposal for the SMJUs to file an advice letter if they find that an increase in the ESA program budget is needed to address unforeseen impacts resulting from the COVID-19 pandemic.  Finally, if the Commission believes the SMJUs should use more recent data in developing their ESA Program budgets, the SMJUs recommend that the issue be addressed by revising the Guidance Document on a going forward basis, as revising the vintage of data used in this proceeding would cause an unreasonable and unnecessary delay in effectuating the ESA program for the current plan years.[footnoteRef:229] [229:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 10-11.] 

The Joint SMJUs also oppose EEC and Free Energy’s recommendation that the SMJUs provide additional reporting because they are neither warranted nor practicable; The SMJUs already provide annual low-income reports and monthly COVID-19 CARE reporting to the Commission.  Additionally, the SMJUs have smaller California operations and greater resource limitations than the large IOUs and would require various system improvements and additional resources to allow for more frequent reporting.[footnoteRef:230] [230:  Ibid., at 15-16.] 

Lastly, the Joint SMJUs recommend that the Commission allow the utilities to file a Tier 2 advice letter rather than Cal Advocates’ proposed Tier 3 advice letter, as a Tier 2 advice letter is a reasonable and more expedient alternative.  The Tier 2 advice letter provides for a quicker review process that would allow the SMJUs to be nimble and responsive to future events and customer needs.  In contrast, a Tier 3 advice letter, if contested, can take months to resolve and receive a Commission decision; thereby, handcuffing the SMJU requesting the needed budget change.[footnoteRef:231] [231:  Ibid., at 6-7.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159861]PacifiCorp Response
Budget Adjustments via Tier 2 Advice Letter:  PacifiCorp does not agree with EEC and Free Energy’s assertions that ESA program goals and budgets are severely understated due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic stating that the methodology used by EEC and Free Energy to calculate program goals and budgets are based on one utility’s data, rather than on a true understanding of the pandemic’s impact on PacifiCorp’s service territory.  PacifiCorp instead recommends that the Commission allow it to re-evaluate its ESA program budgets for the PY 2021-2026 in the fourth quarter of 2021, including the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and/or changes that might have occurred since the filing of its application, and if adjustments are necessary, it will file a Tier 2 (as opposed to the Tier 3 proposed by Cal Advocates), advice letter to effectuate the changes.[footnoteRef:232] [232:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 9-10.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159862]Southwest Gas Response
Budget Adjustments via Tier 3 Advice Letter:  Southwest Gas does not agree with EEC and Free Energy’s assertions that its ESA program goals and budgets are severely understated claiming that EEC and Free Energy make several flawed and erroneous statements and base its calculation on inaccurate data.  Southwest Gas instead recommends that the Commission approve Cal Advocates’ proposal to allow the SMJUs to file advice letters requesting additional budget funding if needed during the 2021-2026 program cycle.[footnoteRef:233] [233:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 11-13.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159863]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159864]SMJU Proposed Budgets:  Approved 
with Modifications
Beginning in PY 2017, we have observed that the SMJUs have consistently underspent their approved budgets from 25 to 57 percent.  As depicted below, the underspend averages for some SMJUs for the full 2017-2020 program cycle increases to over 60 percent when including the pandemic-impacted program year of 2020. 
Table 10:  SMJUs’ Underspend of Authorized ESA Program Budgets 
PYs 2017 to 2020
	SMJUs’ Percentage of Underspending of Authorized ESA Program Budgets
PYs 2017 to 2020

	SMJU
	2017
	2018
	2019
	2020
	Avg Underspend PY 2017-2021

	Alpine
	40%
	43%
	-15%
	55%
	31%

	Bear Valley
	57%
	69%
	66%
	77%
	67%

	Liberty
	29%
	77%
	69%
	83%
	64%

	PacifiCorp
	40%
	37%
	24%
	82%
	46%

	Southwest Gas
	25%
	39%
	5%
	-1%
	17%



Since the SMJUs have underspent their authorized budgets for years, ranging from an average of 17 percent to 67 percent for PY 2017 to 2020, a significant accrual of unspent funds has accumulated.  This suggests that the SMJUs have generally taken a conservative approach to budgeting.  We understand that it may be reasonable to do so to ensure that the program is adequately funded based on the treatment goals, and to anticipate for any underestimation of measure and program costs, but such misalignment gives an inaccurate perception of the true program needs.  Therefore, based on this program’s spending history, the misalignment of the authorized versus the true expenditures, and the lack of justification for the increase in requests, we reduce the SMJUs’ proposed budget spend for PYs 2022-2026 by 10 percent.  Additionally, Liberty’s program budget is reduced by $54,167 in PY 2023 before this 10 percent reduction is applied due to updates on its proposed electrification pilot, as further discussed in Section 7.1.  This adjustment is reasonable and will provide enough flexibility for the SMJUs to manage the programs within the limits, and still results in an increased annual budget as compared to previous years’ program expenditures.  Therefore, there should be no concerns regarding negative impacts to existing workforce opportunities or job displacement.  This allows for workforce opportunities to remain intact while still being able to ensure program cost containment and responsible use of ratepayer funds under the new program design.
For the remainder of PY 2021, we approve funding for the second half of 2021 (July 1 to December 31, 2021) equal to the amount approved for the first six months of 2021.[footnoteRef:234]  This adheres to the SMJU ESA/CARE guidance decision that stated that the Commission hereby authorizes a bridge‑funding amount up to the authorized 2020 budget levels.[footnoteRef:235]  An existing Bear Valley advice letter (423-E submitted June 4, 2021) requests to extend surcharges for the CARE program and the ESA program in the Public Purpose Program surcharge adopted in Advice Letter 401-E for six months covering July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021. Since this decision approves the second half of the bridge funding budget and goals for the remainder of 2021, Bear Valley’s Advice Letter 423-E is moot. Therefore, we reject Bear Valley's Advice Letter 423-E in favor of approving the remainder of PY 2021 funding levels for all SMJUs in this decision.  [234:  Bridge funding budgets for January 1 to June 30, 2021 were approved by the following advice letters:  Alpine 53-G; Bear Valley 401-E; Liberty 134-E-A; PacifiCorp 598-E; SWG 1160-G-A. ]  [235:  D.19-11-005, at 9.] 

Table 11:  Approved ESA Budgets, PYs 2021-2026
	SMJU
	Approved ESA Budgets

	
	2021
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total 

	Alpine
	$28,824
	$29,250
	$29,250
	$29,250
	$29,250
	$29,250
	$175,074

	Bear Valley
	$272,448
	$123,350
	$123,350
	$123,350
	$123,350
	$123,350
	$889,196

	Liberty
	$166,768
	$357,035
	$364,068
	$420,822
	$428,860
	$436,931
	$2,174,484

	PacifiCorp
	$876,750
	$669,338
	$728,424
	$766,211
	$799,655
	$839,827
	$4,680,205

	Southwest Gas
	$6,671,980
	$5,120,469
	$5,219,228
	$5,325,629
	$5,430,213
	$5,542,283
	$33,309,801

	Total
	$8,016,770
	$6,299,441
	$6,464,319
	$6,665,261
	$6,811,328
	$6,971,640
	$41,228,759



[bookmark: _Toc82159865]Budget Adjustments via Advice 
Letter:  Denied
We deny utilizing the advice letter process to make changes to the budgets approved in this decision. As discussed throughout this decision, any program updates resulting in lowering the program goals (not targets), or increasing the approved budgets, would require a petition for modification with an exception for increases to the CARE program subsidy budgets which should be handled through the two-way structure of the CARE balancing account.
[bookmark: _Toc82159866]Budget Certainty for ESA 
Contractors:  Denied
We deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to assure budget certainty where all per unit reimbursements increases are passed on at the same rate as that being approved for the SMJUs in our decisions.  While the Commission is interested in ensuring a quality workforce for the program, the potential territorial or geographic inequities in setting such statewide and program wide budget certainty requirements and its impacts are unknown and therefore denied. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159867]Fund Shifting and Unpent Funds 
[bookmark: _Toc82159868]Background
The Commission adopted fund-shifting rules for the ESA and CARE programs in D.14-05-004, which were later extended into the current cycle through D.18-08-20.[footnoteRef:236]  The existing fund shifting rules allow the SMJUs to shift ESA and CARE program funds from one year to the next within the program cycle, borrow funds from an approved future budget year, carry over unspent funds, shift funds between program categories, and shift funds between electric and gas budgets, all within certain parameters.  The SMJUs are also required to file a motion pursuant to Article 11 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure and obtain an Administrative Law Judge’s prior written approval for any 1) shifting of funds into or out of different program categories, 2) shifting of funds into or out of the Education subcategory, 3) shifting of funds between electric and gas programs, and/or, 4) shifting of funds totaling 15 percent or more of the total current annual ESA program budget.[footnoteRef:237]   [236:  D.18-08-020, at 57.]  [237:  Ibid., at 55.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159869]Alpine Proposal 
Fund Shifting:  Alpine does not propose any changes. 
Unspent Funds:  Alpine does not propose any changes. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159870]Bear Valley Proposal 
Fund Shifting:  Bear Valley has experienced a decline in the number of CARE participants resulting in an under-collection of funds in its balancing account but anticipates that a larger discount will be required to subsidize the tariff rate for additional CARE participants.  To address this issue, Bear Valley requests that the Commission authorize Bear Valley to transfer the over‑collection of funds in the ESA program to the CARE program, specifically $600,000 in over-collection in the ESA program to the CARE program for PYs 2021-2026.[footnoteRef:238]  The transferred funds will be an addition to the CARE proposed budget for PYs 2021-2026. [238:  Bear Valley Application, at 17.] 

Unspent Funds:  As of end of December 2020, Bear Valley had an over collection of $1,055,676 in its ESA balancing account.[footnoteRef:239]  This over-collection is due to:  1) ESA contractors lacking personnel resources to treat homes, and 2) the reticence of homeowners to open their doors and have their residences treated.  Bear Valley is not proposing to use the unspent funds to offset the 2021-2026 program cycle, but to rather transfer these funds to the CARE program to support the discount needed to subsidize the lower tariff rates charged to a higher number of CARE participants.[footnoteRef:240] [239:  Bear Valley response to Energy Division data request, March 30, 2021.]  [240:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 6-7.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159871]Liberty Proposal 
Fund Shifting:  Liberty does not propose any changes.
Unspent Funds:  Liberty proposes to carry over the 2020 administrative budget of $166,387 into PYs 2021-2026 for an ESA program total budget of $2,673,889 for PYs 2021-2026.[footnoteRef:241] [241:  Liberty Application, at 4.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159872]PacifiCorp Proposal 
Fund Shifting:  PacifiCorp does not propose any changes. 
Unspent Funds:  PacifiCorp does not propose any changes. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159873]Southwest Gas Proposal
Fund Shifting:  Southwest Gas does not propose any changes. 
Unspent Funds:  Southwest Gas does not propose any changes. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159874]EEC & Free Energy Proposal
Fund Shifting:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that the SMJUs be allowed to shift funds into the accounts for measure installation from other accounts but should not be allowed to shift funds from those accounts to other ESA efforts.  They should also be allowed to move funds within a category to where they are more needed within the category, and that any non-measure funds that become available be shifted to support additional improvements to low-income families.[footnoteRef:242] [242:  EEC and Free Energy Testimony, at 24-26.] 

Unspent Fund:  EEC and Free Energy oppose shifting any unspent ESA funds for other purposes, including the use for reduction of the utility's rates, and recommend that unused or uncommitted funds always be shifted into the ESA program.  EEC and Free Energy recommend that all unspent or uncommitted funds be carried over and held for use within the same categories for the following year or even cycle until all of the backlog of unused ESA funds have been used for their original intent.  And if the backlog is used up, the program should be allowed to “borrow” from future years’ budgets to get through the then-current year.  EEC and Free Energy also recommend that each year, the contract amounts be resorted to receiving an amount proportional to their previous year's production.[footnoteRef:243] [243:  Ibid., at 24-26.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159875]SMJU Responses
[bookmark: _Toc82159876]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) Response
Fund Shifting:  The Joint SMJUs oppose EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to “one-way shift” ESA measure funds and borrow from future years’ budgets to continue operations during the current year, as the requirements and restrictions for fund-shifting have been clearly defined in D 14-05-004 and re-affirmed in D.18-08-020.[footnoteRef:244] [244:  Joint SMJU Rebuttal Testimony, at 15-16.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159877]PacifiCorp Response
Fund Shifting:  PacifiCorp argues that EEC and Free Energy’s recommendation should be rejected because it is not a fully formed proposal, and PacifiCorp and the other SMJUs have not had an opportunity to meaningfully reply to this proposal through expert testimony or investigate it through discovery.[footnoteRef:245] [245:  PacifiCorp Reply Brief, at 12-13.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159878]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159879]Fund Shifting Rules:  New
To simplify and align fund shifting rules for the programs, we make the following modifications which will supersede the fund shifting rules previously established for the SMJU ESA and CARE programs.  These new rules are meant to be simple and less burdensome, allow for program flexibility within the program year, and reflect the true costs of the programs from year to year.  The following fund shifting rules will apply to the SMJU ESA and CARE programs, where relevant.  
Fund shifting of any amount between budget categories is allowed within the program year, with reporting of any shifts in the annual reports (no need for quarterly reporting or advice letters unless otherwise noted below). 
· This applies to the CARE administrative budgets (not subsidy budgets), and the total ESA program budget (including administrative budgets).
Fund shifting in and out of the pilots is to be requested via a Tier 2 advice letter.   
Fund shifting is not allowed between program years; any remaining uncommitted and unspent funds at the end of a program year must be used to offset the next year’s collection. 
· An exception to this rule is granted for pilots and studies (where funds may be rolled over to the next program year or borrowed from a future program year within the cycle, to allow for flexibility in scheduling changes with these efforts).  
Accordingly, we deny EEC and Free Energy’s fund shifting recommendations.  
[bookmark: _Toc82159880]Use of Unspent Funds:  New
We direct the SMJUs to apply in full any unspent and uncommitted funds from prior approved budgets, as soon as possible (with the next occurring electric and gas true-up advice letters) to offset revenue collection for spending authorized in this decision.  This modification to the current policy will require the SMJUs to use all prior accrued unspent and uncommitted funds to offset the next program year’s collections, as opposed to waiting until the end of a cycle.  This change will avoid accumulating unspent funds from cycle to cycle, provide better oversight of each program year’s spending, allow annual budgets to be balanced quickly and accurately, and avoid any unnecessary ratepayer overcollections.   
Therefore, we deny Bear Valley’s request to transfer over-collected ESA funds to the under-collected CARE balancing account.  Since the ESA program is funded by both exempt and non‑exempt ratepayers, and CARE is funded by non‑exempt ratepayers only, using ESA unspent funds to offset CARE under-collections would be inappropriate.  We also deny EEC and Free Energy’s recommendations for the use of unspent funds.  
[bookmark: _Toc82159881]Studies and Pilots
[bookmark: _Toc82159882]Liberty’s Electrification Pilot
Liberty proposes to implement an electrification pilot for PYs 2023-2026, at an average budget of $56,000 per year, and an average investment of $14,000 per treated home, as part of its ESA program specific to those customers without a gas utility provider and those using alternative fuels such as propane and wood.  Liberty states that this electrification pilot supports California’s clean energy and GHG goals and will offer measures including heat pump water heaters, ductless mini split heat pumps, inductive ranges, heat pump clothes dryers, and an electric panel upgrade.  The pilot is scheduled to begin in PY 2023 and will treat four customers per year.[footnoteRef:246] [246:  Liberty Application, at 7.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159883]Party Comments
[bookmark: _Toc82159884]Cal Advocates
Opposes:  Cal Advocates oppose Liberty’s electrification pilot because the TRC for this pilot is approximately -0.04 for PYs 2023-2026, which is unacceptably low and delivers no meaningful savings to ESA customers or ratepayers.  The proposed pilot would only serve four customers per year (2 Single Family, 2 Multifamily) with an average annual budget of approximately $55,730.  First, Liberty fails to adequately justify the high per-household cost of the pilot (about $13,750 per household) or explain why the pilot has annual ESACET scores ranging from 0.54 to 0.58 and a negative TRC (-0.04).  These figures indicate that the pilot would not efficiently deliver meaningful savings to Liberty’s ESA customers or its ratepayers.  Second, Liberty’s proposed budget for the pilot is approximately 11.8 percent of its total proposed budget for PYs 2021‑2026, but Liberty fails to include detailed program designs and an evaluation proposal to justify the high program costs in accordance with the Post-2020 Guidelines.  Finally, Liberty argues that the low ESACET and negative TRC may occur for various reasons, including increased energy use for HCS measures.  However, the ESACET includes Commission-approved energy benefits and non-energy benefits (including HCS values), as well as administrative costs.  Therefore, Liberty’s proposed electrification pilot would not provide meaningful energy savings or non-energy benefits to its ratepayers, and thus the Commission should reject this pilot program.[footnoteRef:247]  Even though Liberty’s pilot program could promote California’s clean energy goals and reduce GHG emission to some extent, using ratepayer funds for such a small‑scale pilot with uncertain outcomes and poor cost-effectiveness metrics is not reasonable.[footnoteRef:248] [247:  Cal Advocates Opening Brief, at 9-10.]  [248:  Cal Advocates Reply Brief, at 5-6.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159885]EEC & Free Energy 
Opposes:  EEC and Free Energy oppose Liberty’s pilot because this diverts funds from ESA towards a much less cost-effective and less useful effort that will not benefit the low-income community (although it might please the very few low-income participants).  This pilot is being proposed at the same time that the utility is proposing to reduce its commitment to ESA installations from the 500 units authorized for 2020, to less than 200 per year for the next six years.  If this pilot is approved, it should not be funded through ESA.[footnoteRef:249] [249:  EEC & Free Energy Opening Brief, at 22-23.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159886]Joint SMJU Response
The Joint SMJUs state that Cal Advocates fail to account for the new benefit and technologies that the pilot will provide to Liberty’s low-income customers which may increase customer interest and participation, and promote a viable substitute for alternative fuels, while also providing additional HCS benefits.  By converting these customers to clean and efficient technologies, Liberty will be supporting California's clean energy goals to greatly reduce GHG emissions.[footnoteRef:250] [250:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 17-18.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159887]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159888]Liberty’s Electrification Pilot: 
Approved Pending Advice Letter
We view Liberty’s Electrification pilot as an opportunity to explore the feasibility and impacts of electrification in a SMJU service territory.  While the average cost per home of the Liberty Electrification pilot is high at $14,000, it is similar to Southern California Edison’s Building Electrification pilot approved in the large IOU CARE and ESA decision, which approved an average investment of $15,000 per home.[footnoteRef:251]  [251:  D.21-06-015, at 382.] 

However, since this pilot would be focused on customers who currently use propane or wood,[footnoteRef:252] and not a regulated Commission fuel source (such as natural gas), this pilot would be considered “fuel-switching” instead of “fuel‑substitution” by Commission definitions.[footnoteRef:253]  As of the writing of this decision, fuel-switching does not currently have the regulatory and evaluation framework like fuel-substitution does in either the mainstream energy efficiency or ESA proceedings.[footnoteRef:254]  Currently, the San Joaquin Valley Disadvantaged Communities (SJV DAC) Pilot Projects are exploring this type of fuel-switching pilot and regulatory framework that is similar to what Liberty is proposing with its pilot.[footnoteRef:255]  The SJV DAC pilots are currently underway with an evaluation  tentatively slated for 2023.  The results of these pilot evaluations will provide critical information to help guide fuel-switching pilots such as the one proposed by Liberty. [252:  Liberty Application, at 3.]  [253:  https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/about-cpuc/divisions/energy-division/building-decarbonization/fuel-substitution-in-energy-efficiency.]  [254:  D.19-08-009 directed the Commission’s Energy Division to produce a technical guidance document for fuel substitution measures.  The technical guidance document includes a step‑by‑step guide for calculating source energy savings and CO2 offsets for fuel substitution measures.  The guidance document instructs users on how to demonstrate that measures pass the Fuel Substitution Test and outlines the calculation methodology.  Additionally, the guide provides information on cost effectiveness analyses and reporting requirements.]  [255:  See D.18-12-015.] 

Therefore, we conditionally approve Liberty’s Electrification Pilot for PYs 2024-2026 at a budget of $168,752 pending the approval of a Tier 2 advice letter to be submitted by Liberty within six months of the filing of the evaluation of the SJV DAC fuel switching pilot.  The proposed budget of $54,167 for PY 2023 is denied due to the expectation that the SJV DAC evaluation will not be completed in time for this budge to be spent.  Liberty’s Tier 2 advice letter shall contain the following information:
· Description of how the results of the SJV DAC pilot evaluation influenced the decision to run this pilot, and how the following information from the SJV DAC evaluation is relevant or even useable for the Liberty pilot:
· Methodology for calculation to show that installed measures do not increase total source energy or adversely impact environment;
· Methodology of how Liberty will calculate energy cost/bill savings for propane and/or wood not used;
· Details on the regulatory framework, including cost test(s) used to assess performance of measures involving fuel switching (e.g., from wood to electric, propane to electric);
· Public health (or other) adders by existing fuel type that could be included in cost effectiveness calculations; and
· Calculation tools (if available) for analysis for Fuel Switching measures for individual homes in climate zones relevant to Liberty’s service territory.
· Description of how pilot homes will be selected, and how costs related to electrical infrastructure upgrades (if needed) at the home will be accounted for.
· Description of whether target pilot households are expected to be in Southwest Gas territory, and if so, how other Commission programs (such as TECH) will be leveraged.
· Description of the timeline and budget, not to exceed $168,752, for implementing Liberty’s electrification pilot.
· Description of how the pilot can/will be structured such that four households electrified a year will provide a meaningful indicator of impacts that could be anticipated in future if pilot extended/replicated.
In the instance Liberty does not submit the Tier 2 advice letter with the above information to move the Electrification pilot forward, Liberty must submit a Tier 1 advice letter within six months of the filing of the evaluation of the SJV DAC fuel-switching pilot explaining why Liberty decided to not run a fuel‑switching pilot and describing how the SJV DAC pilot evaluation was used to inform this decision.  The budget conditionally approved for this pilot would then be subject to the unspent funds rules described in Section 6.9.2.  
If the SJV DAC evaluation results are delayed and Liberty is no longer able to proceed with the implementation of the Electrification pilot within this program cycle, then the conditionally approved budget for this pilot will be subject to the unspent funds rules described in Section 6.9.2. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159889]Annual SMJU CARE Eligibility Report
The SMJUs collectively propose to continue the Annual CARE Eligibility Report (commonly referred to as the Athens Research study) for PYs 2021-2026 to develop utility-specific “base counts” or technical eligibility customer counts for the ESA and CARE programs.  PacifiCorp states that the study was beneficial as it removed potential seasonal homes (households with 2 or more periods less than the normalized 100 kWh) thereby adjusting the customer base eligibility which increased participation rates.  Liberty and Southwest Gas propose a total 2021-2026 budget of $190,326 for a yearly study, while PacifiCorp proposes a total 2021-2026 budget of $186,594.[footnoteRef:256]  Southwest Gas proposes to cover 65 percent of the study costs, Liberty proposes to cover 15 percent of the costs, and PacifiCorp proposes to cover 12 percent of the cost.  Bear Valley, Alpine and West Coast Gas did not provide any funding split for this yearly study. [256:  Southwest Gas Application Attached C-1; PacifiCorp Application Attachment C-1; Liberty Application Attachment C-1.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159890]Party Positions
[bookmark: _Hlk64059868]No substantive party comments were received on this topic.
[bookmark: _Toc82159891]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159892]Annual SMJU CARE Eligibility Report: Approved with Modification
We approve a yearly Annual CARE Eligibility study with a total budget of $190,326 for PYs 2021-2026 utilizing the following SMJU funding split:  Southwest Gas at 65 percent, Liberty at 15 percent, PacifiCorp at 12 percent, Bear Valley at 4 percent, Alpine at 2 percent and West Coast Gas at 2 percent. 
This funding split uses the proposed funding split from Southwest Gas, Liberty and PacifiCorp, which covers 92 percent of the study costs, as a starting point.  For the remaining 8 percent, the Commission splits the budget proportionally between Bear Valley, Alpine and West Coast Gas based on the size of their CARE administrative budgets.  We believe that Bear Valley, Alpine and West Coast Gas’ CARE administration budgets can absorb the funding of this study with the administrative budgets already approved in this decision.  The annual study will be submitted jointly by the SMJUs each year on the relevant service lists by February 12 of each year for the current year, consistent with the schedule for the large IOUs’ Annual CARE Eligibility Report.[footnoteRef:257]  However, since this will be the first time that the SMJUs will be receiving yearly reports, we make an exception and extend the 2022 SMJU Annual CARE Eligibility Report’s filing date to March 12, 2022.  Thereafter, the report will be filed on the same date as the large IOU report on February 12.  The report shall include eligibility customer count for the ESA and CARE programs by SMJU service territory and by the counties in those service territories, using the same table formats and data granularity as the large IOU Annual CARE Eligibility Reports.  Southwest Gas will be the lead SMJU for contracting with the independent economic consultant to provide annual CARE eligibility reports (conferring with the other SMJUs as part of the contractor selection process) and will be responsible for setting up any payment mechanisms between the other SMJUs per the funding splits for this report described in this decision.  [257:  D.21-06-015, 439.] 

[bookmark: _Toc65342777][bookmark: _Toc82159893]Environmental and Social Justice 
[bookmark: _Toc82159894]Background
On February 21, 2019, the Commission adopted the Environmental and Social Justice (ESJ) Action Plan[footnoteRef:258] which serves to expand public inclusion in Commission decision-making and improve services to targeted communities in California, specifically communities of color and/or low-income communities.  The ESJ Action Plan defines environmental and social justice as:  [258:  CPUC Environmental and Social Justice Action Plan (February 21, 2019) Retrievable at https://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M263/K673/263673090.PDF. ] 

Environmental and social justice seeks to come to terms with, and remedy, a history of unfair treatment of communities, predominantly communities of people of color and/or low‑income residents.  These communities have been subjected to disproportionate impacts from one or more environmental hazards, socioeconomic burdens, or both.
The overall goals identified by the ESJ action plans include:
Goal 1:  Consistently integrate equity and access considerations throughout CPUC proceedings and other efforts. 
Goal 2:  Increase investment in clean energy resources to benefit ESJ communities, especially to improve local air quality and public health. 
Goal 3:  Strive to improve access to high-quality water, communications, and transportation services for ESJ communities. 
Goal 4:  Increase climate resiliency in ESJ communities. 
Goal 5:  Enhance outreach and public participation opportunities for ESJ communities to meaningfully participate in the CPUC’s decision-making process and benefit from CPUC programs. 
Goal 6:  Enhance enforcement to ensure safety and consumer protection for ESJ communities. 
Goal 7:  Promote economic and workforce development opportunities in ESJ communities. 
Goal 8:  Improve training and staff development related to ESJ issues within the CPUC’s jurisdiction. 
Goal 9:  Monitor the CPUC’s ESJ efforts to evaluate how they are achieving their objectives.
ESJ communities are also identified as those where residents are predominantly communities of color or low income, underrepresented in the policy setting or decision-making process, subject to a disproportionate impact from one or more environmental hazards, and likely to experience disparate implementation of environmental regulations and socio-economic investments in their communities.  On the ground, these targeted communities typically include but are not limited to, DACs,[footnoteRef:259] all Tribal lands, and low-income households and census tracts.[footnoteRef:260]   [259:  Defined as the top 25 percent scoring areas from CalEnviroScreen.]  [260:  Defined in the ESJ Action Plan as 80% or less of area or state median income.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159895]Incorporating ESJ Goals and Efforts into CARE and ESA
As CARE and ESA program eligibility is set at or below 200 percent of FPG, most if not all, ESA and CARE participants are part of an ESJ community.  Through this proceeding, we prioritize actions that improve local air quality, benefit public health, increase climate resiliency and provide economic benefits within the ESJ communities.  This decision makes great strides in prioritizing ESJ issues and takes actions that advance equity and policies for ESJ communities.  Below we outline the efforts directed in this decision that specifically address and further the goals of the Action Plan.  
Requiring the SMJUs to continue to hold annual public meetings to discuss program progress with community members; Furthers Goal 5.
Prioritizing the below customer segments for outreach, education, and treatment which are inclusive of ESJ community members; Furthers Goal 1. 
	Demographic
	By Financials
	By Location
	By Health Condition

	Housing type
	CARE
	DAC 
	Medical Baseline 

	Rent vs Own
	Disconnected 
	Rural 
	Respiratory 

	Previous vs new participant
	Arrearages 
	Tribal 
	Disabled 

	Seniors
	High usage 
	PSPS Zone 
	

	Veterans
	High energy burden 
	Wildfire Zone 
	

	Hard-to-reach
	SEVI 
	Climate Zone  
	

	Vulnerable
	Affordability Ratio 
	CARB communities 
	



Conditionally approving Liberty’s Electrification pilot that will offer high-usage, income-qualified single-family households in DACs electrification measures at no cost; Furthers Goals 1, 2, 4.
We are confident that the objectives and actions taken here are necessary and will advance the Commission towards the state’s equity goals. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159896]Reporting
[bookmark: _Toc82159897]Background
Currently the SMJUs file annual reports with the Commission on its CARE and ESA program, holding annual public workshops within 60 days of submission of their low-income annual reports which are due each year by May 1.[footnoteRef:261]  For major program changes including increases in budgets and changes to goals, the SMJUs would file a petition for modification.  [261:  D.14-05-004, at Ordering Paragraph 25.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159898]Alpine Proposal 
Program Updates via Annual Reports:  Alpine proposes to track and report minor program modifications via the annual program reports, stating that this flexibility would allow it to be responsive to future events and customer needs, and quickly make necessary program adjustments to meet goals within the program.[footnoteRef:262]  [262:  Alpine Application, at 21.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159899]Southwest Gas Proposal 
Program Updates via Annual Reports:  Southwest Gas proposes to track and report minor program modifications via the annual program reports, including adding or removing ESA measures and fund shifting between program categories, when needed.  Southwest Gas states that the Commission has allowed for implementation of minor program changes in the mainstream energy efficiency proceeding without advice letter requirements.  Southwest Gas states that this flexibility would allow it to be nimble, responsive to future events and customer needs, quickly make necessary program adjustments to meet goals within the program.[footnoteRef:263]   [263:  Southwest Gas Application, at 28.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159900]EEC & Free Energy Proposal
Monthly Reporting:  EEC and Free Energy recommend that the SMJUs be required to report monthly on their progress during the year and not wait until the following May to publicly reveal the program's status.[footnoteRef:264] [264:  EEC and Free Energy Opening Brief, at 24-25.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159901]Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, Liberty, 
Bear Valley (Joint SMJUs) Response
Monthly Reporting:  The Joint SMJUs oppose EEC and Free Energy’s recommendation to impose an interim progress/monthly reporting requirements because this would require the SMJUs to implement various system improvements, require additional resources that they do not have, and is neither warranted or practicable as it would increase costs and stretch already limited resources for no discernable benefit.[footnoteRef:265] [265:  Joint SMJU Opening Brief, at 18-19.] 

[bookmark: _Toc82159902]Discussion
[bookmark: _Toc82159903]Program Updates via Annual Reports: 
Approved with Modifications
We agree with the SMJUs’ proposals to simplify the process to make program and measure adjustments by approving the use of reports, in lieu of advice letters, for program manual and measure updates.  We direct the SMJUs to follow a process of first, discussing the revisions with stakeholders, to receive stakeholder feedback per the suggestion of EEC, and second, submitting for notification to the proceeding’s service list.  This process is efficient and will result in less regulatory burden.  However, the notification of these changes will be via quarterly reports, as opposed to the annual reports proposed by the SMJUs and will be made available for the public’s reference through the service list, Commission docket, and the LIOB website.  We reiterate that program revisions cannot result in any changes to program goals, increases in approved budgets, or adverse impacts to cost-effectiveness results per the guidelines.  Any changes resulting in the lowering the goals, increase in authorized budgets, or modifications to directives related to program design outlined in this decision will require a petition for modification, with an exception for increases to the CARE program subsidy budgets which should be handled through the two-way structure of the CARE balancing account. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159904]Mid Cycle Review:  New
See Section 5.3.9.8.
[bookmark: _Toc82159905]Monthly Reporting:  Denied but Replaced 
with Quarterly Reporting
We deny EEC and Free Energy’s proposal to implement monthly reporting as we feel that this requirement would be too burdensome for the SMJUs’ much smaller service areas and program management staff.  However, we agree with EEC and Free Energy that more frequent updates would be beneficial rather than having to wait until the following May to see if the SMJUs are on track and making sufficient progress.  Therefore, we direct the SMJUs to submit quarterly reports on their CARE and ESA programs to the relevant service lists in addition to the annual reports.  These reports will be due on the 21st of the month following the end of a quarter (for example, the 1st Quarterly report will be due on April 21st covering January through March).  The content of these quarterly reports will not be as detailed as the SMJU Annual Reports, but will require updates on budgets, enrollment, treatments, and other categories of reporting currently tracked by the SMJUs for the ESA and CARE programs.  Energy Division staff will work with the SMJUs to develop and update the reporting template with quarterly reports to be submitted starting in PY 2022. 
[bookmark: _Toc82159906]Updating the Policy and 
Procedures Manual:  New
The ESA Statewide P&P Manual is a single repository for ESA program policy and procedure content.  The Commission intends that the manual reflect the most recent governing Commission decisions authorizing ESA program budgets, measures, and policy updates.  We direct the SMJUs to continue to make all good faith and reasonable efforts to comply with Statewide P&P and Installation Standards Manuals updates, to the extent practicable.  Taking the example from previous SMJU ESA decisions, we direct the SMJU with the largest 2021-2026 ESA program budget to fund updating the ESA Statewide P&P and Installation Standards Manual.[footnoteRef:266]  Therefore Southwest Gas shall update the SMJU appendices of the ESA Statewide P&P and Installation Standards Manuals by December 31, 2022, from its ESA budget approved in this decision, at a level not to exceed $20,000. [266:  D.18-08-020, at 40.] 

[bookmark: _Toc10793267][bookmark: _Toc10793341][bookmark: _Toc10793472][bookmark: _Toc10793268][bookmark: _Toc10793342][bookmark: _Toc10793473][bookmark: _Toc45616427][bookmark: _Toc45696565][bookmark: _Toc82159907]Comments on Proposed Decision
[bookmark: _Toc2523442]The proposed decision of ALJ Ava Tran in this matter was mailed to the parties in accordance with Section 311 of the Pub. Util. Code and comments were allowed under Rule 14.3 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. Comments were filed on October 5, 2021 by Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, EEC & Free Energy, and jointly by Bear Valley, Liberty and Alpine. Reply comments were filed on October 11, 2021 by Southwest Gas, PacifiCorp, and EEC & Free Energy.  In response to comments, we make the following revisions and clarifications:
· Modification of the ESA program income eligibility requirements from 200 percent FPG to 250 percent FPG beginning July 1, 2022, per Senate Bill 756.
· Extending the date for required advice letter filings to allow for a transition period to the new programs.
· Clarification to exempt changes to the CARE subsidy budgets from the requirement of a petition for modification.  
· Clarification to the fund shifting rules to remove the shifting of funds between the gas and electric budgets given that all the SMJUs are single fueled utilities. 
· Corrections to various non-substantive typographical errors and omissions throughout the document. 
[bookmark: _Toc45616428][bookmark: _Toc82159908]Assignment of Proceeding
Genevieve Shiroma is the assigned Commissioner and Ava Tran is the assigned ALJ in this proceeding. 
[bookmark: _Toc2523443][bookmark: _Toc45616429][bookmark: _Toc82159909]Findings of Fact
1. The CARE program is a low-income energy rate assistance program established in 1989 to provide a discount on energy rates to low-income households with incomes at or below 200 percent of the federal poverty guideline.
2. The ESA program is a no-cost energy efficiency program that provides home weatherization services and energy efficiency measures to help low‑income households conserve energy, reduce their energy costs/utility bills, and improve the HCS of the home.  The program also provides information and education to promote energy efficient practices in low‑income communities.
3. The income eligibility guidelines and the discount rate for the CARE program are set in statute. 
4. The CARE program is funded by non‑exempt ratepayers as part of a statutory public purpose program surcharge.
5. Enrollment goals for the CARE program have been established in Commission decisions at 90 percent. 
6. The SMJUs can meet the 90 percent enrollment goals with the funding provided. 
7. Applying certain CARE program rules (including self-certification, categorical eligibility, post enrollment verification, and the income documentation processes and requirements) decreases barriers to participation and/or protects the integrity of the program. 
8. The CARE capitation program helps to increase the CARE program enrollment rate, educates customers on the CARE discount, and assists customers in enrolling in the ESA program.
9. Categorical enrollment allows for a household to automatically qualify for CARE if the customer is already enrolled in one of the Commission-approved means-tested low-income public assistance programs without the need to meet the CARE program’s income eligibility.  
10. Targeted strategies and dedicating funding for the marketing, education and outreach of the CARE program have allowed the SMJUs to meet the CARE program goals. 
11. Coordinating and leveraging the CARE program with other programs and organizations targeting the same population helps to increase participation and decrease confusion and barriers.  
12. The current income eligibility guidelines for the ESA program are set in statute at 200 percent of federal poverty guidelines. 
13. The income eligibility guidelines for the ESA program will be modified to 250 percent of federal poverty guidelines beginning on July 1, 2022 per Senate Bill 756. 
14. The ESA program is funded by both exempt and non‑exempt ratepayers as part of a statutory public purpose program surcharge.
15. California Pub. Util. Code § 382(e) requires that:  “The commission shall, by not later than December 31, 2020, ensure that all eligible low-income electricity and gas customers are given the opportunity to participate in low‑income energy efficiency programs, including customers occupying apartments or similar multiunit residential structures.”
16. Pub. Util. Code 2790 states that the ESA program should “tak[e] into consideration both the cost-effectiveness of the services and the policy of reducing the hardships facing low-income households.”  
17. The SMJUs have all achieved the statutory goal of treating all willing and eligible households by 2020 except for Southwest Gas. 
18. The SMJUs’ ESA program measures focus on deeper energy savings that will help achieve the program goals.
19. The SMJUs propose targets/goals for energy savings, household treatment levels, non-energy benefits, and cost effectiveness based on guidance provided in D.19‑11‑005 and on historical performance. 
20. An ESA program design based on tiers, offering increasing levels of services dependent on eligibility, need and specific vulnerable customer segments, better serves the customers.  
21. Applying certain ESA program rules (including self-certification, categorical eligibility, audit, property owner approvals/ waivers, and the income documentation processes and requirements,) decrease barriers to participation and/or protects the integrity of the program. 
22. Allowing for minor program changes (including updating measures, manuals, fund shifts) through the SMJUs’ quarterly/annual reports, or an advice letter as opposed to a petition for modification to the decision, would ease administrative burdens on all parties and Commission staff. 
23. Targeted strategies and dedicating funding for the marketing, education and outreach of the ESA program will allow the SMJUs to meet the ESA program goals. 
24. Coordinating and leveraging the ESA program with other programs and organizations targeting the same population will help increase participation and decrease confusion and barriers.
25. The multifamily housing sector offers opportunities for ESA program savings.  
26. The SMJUs have consistently underspent the ESA program authorized budgets since 2018.
27. There has been a large accumulation of unspent, uncommitted ESA program funds as of 2020.
28. The SMJUs and some parties have failed to provide reasoning for various large budget increases.
29. The CARE and ESA programs would benefit from continuous data collection and reporting, studies, evaluations and cost-effective pilots. 
30. The CARE and ESA programs would benefit from ongoing monitoring of progress towards goals and targets and feedback from stakeholders.
[bookmark: _Toc8123726][bookmark: _Toc12866696][bookmark: _Toc82159910]Conclusions of Law
The CARE program should continue offer to electric and gas rate discounts to eligible households with total household annual gross income at 200 percent or less of the federal poverty guideline level.
The CARE program enrollment goal should remain at 90 percent.
The CARE administrative budgets should be increased from prior years’ actual expenditures to enroll that last remaining, hard to reach, group of customers. 
Certain CARE program rules (including self-certification, categorical eligibility, post enrollment verification, and the income documentation processes and requirements) should be modified to decrease barriers to participation and/or protect the integrity of the program.
The implementation of categorical eligibility enrollment will increase the CARE program enrollment rate and should be approved.
The CARE capitation reimbursement rate should be increased to help increase the CARE program enrollment rate, educate customers on the CARE discount, and assists customers in enrolling in the ESA program.
Dedicated funding should be provided for the targeted marketing, education and outreach of the CARE program to help the SMJUs to meet the CARE program goals.
The ESA program should continue to offer energy efficiency services to eligible households with total household annual gross income at 200 percent or less of the federal poverty guideline level until June 30, 2022.
The ESA program should offer energy efficiency services to eligible households with total household annual gross income at 250 percent or less of the federal poverty guideline level beginning July 1, 2022.
The ESA program should continue to take into consideration both the cost‑effectiveness of the services and the policy of reducing the hardships facing low‑income households when designing the program.   
Given that the SMJUs have essentially achieved the statutory goal of treating all willing and eligible households by 2020, except for Southwest Gas, the ESA program design and delivery models should shift towards a Basic and Plus level model based on need.
The ESA program measures should focus on deeper energy savings that will help achieve program goals.
Energy savings goals should be established for the ESA program to require the SMJUs to be more targeted, tailored, thoughtful, and strategic about treatments.
Household treatment targets, as opposed to goals, should be established for the ESA program to allow the SMJUs to focus less on treating as many households as possible and more on the quality of the treatments by household.
The SMJUs should have flexibility in modifying and developing their own measure mix and customer segmentation strategies so that the programs can be tailored to better meet the household’s needs.
Contracts the SMJUs hold with ESA program contractors should be established/updated to reflect the changes to program design and delivery set forth in this decision.  
Cost effectiveness guidelines should be established for the ESA program to hold the SMJUs accountable for ensuring the best use of ratepayer funds.
Certain ESA program rules (including self-certification, categorical eligibility, and property owner approvals/waivers) should be modified to decrease barriers to participation and/or protect the integrity of the program.
Minor program changes (including updating measures, manuals, fund shifts) should be allowed to be made through the SMJUs’ reports, or an advice letter, as opposed to a petition for modification to the decision to ease administrative burdens on all parties and Commission staff.
Dedicated funding should be provided for marketing, education and outreach efforts for the ESA program to help the SMJUs meet the ESA program goals.
The SMJUs should consider new ESA measures for the multifamily sector because these treatments offer opportunities for savings. 
The SMJUs’ ESA program budgets should not be authorized at proposed levels given that they have consistently underspent past authorized budgets since 2018 and have failed to justify areas of significant budget increases. 
The accumulation of large sums of unspent and uncommitted funds should not be carried over from year to year to supplement future budgets as it misrepresents the true costs of providing program services and poses the risk of program funds being shifted to sources that do not benefit low-income customers and are against statutory requirements. 
The SMJUs should continue to monitor and collect data on the CARE and ESA programs through the quarterly/annual report, studies, evaluations and pilots to enhance the programs.
The proposed CARE budgets are needed to enroll that last remaining, hard to reach, group of customers and should be approved. 
The proposed ESA budgets are needed to support the new ESA design and shift to deeper energy savings and should be approved with modifications. 
[bookmark: _Toc12866697][bookmark: _Toc82159911]ORDER
IT IS ORDERED that:
The California Alternate Rates for Energy program budgets of Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company are authorized collectively at $83,143,086 for program years 2021-2026.
The Energy Savings Assistance program budgets of Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation are authorized at $41,228,759 for program years 2021-2026.
The California Alternate Rates for Energy program enrollment goal will continue to be set at 90 percent during program years 2021-2026.
The California Alternate Rates for Energy program’s income eligibility requirements will remain at 200 percent of Federal Poverty Guidelines.
The Energy Savings Assistance program’s income eligibility requirements will remain at 200 percent of Federal Poverty Guidelines until June 30, 2022.
The Energy Savings Assistance program’s income eligibility requirements will be set at 250 percent of Federal Poverty Guidelines starting on July 1, 2022.
The California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) enrollment rate must be measured for each utility as the ratio of enrolled CARE households to total eligible CARE households, as estimated by the yearly Annual CARE Eligibility Report.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must file a Tier 1 advice letter by no later than February 21, 2024, if it fails to meet the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) 90 percent enrollment goal by December 31, 2023.  The advice letter will include, but is not limited to, information on the cost of various outreach strategies implemented in the first three years of the program cycle, the utility’s most cost-effective strategies for increasing CARE enrollment, and any proposed outreach adjustments for the remaining program cycle based on the evaluation of previous outreach strategies. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must each implement categorical eligibility enrollment by no later than July 1, 2022 for the California Alternative Rates for Energy and the Energy Savings Assistance programs consisting of the same assistance programs used by the large Investor Owned Utilities’ categorical eligibility enrollment program.  This list of categorical eligible programs will automatically be updated when the categorical eligibility list of programs is also updated for the large utilities. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must each publish information regarding the categorical eligibility enrollment option on program resources and train their staff and contractors on implementation of the new categorical eligibility provisions for California Alternative Rates for Energy and the Energy Savings Assistance programs.  
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must each begin reporting the categorical eligibility enrollment numbers in its annual reports starting with the program year 2022 annual report.
The California Alternate Rates for Energy capitation fee is increased from $20 to up to $30 per enrollment.
The requirement to income verify, or post-enrollment verify, all California Alternate Rates for Energy customers that exceed 400 percent of baseline usage is modified from one time in a 12-month period to three times in a 12-month period.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must each allow California Alternate Rates for Energy customers selected for high usage post-enrollment verification to verify their income using the documentation used in the regular post-enrollment verification process, rather than requiring a transcript of Internal Revenue Service (IRS) tax return or IRS verification of non-filing.  All the electric small and multijurisdictional utilities must update their communication materials to reflect the permanently approved income documentation list.
Southwest Gas Corporation’s proposal to add source code fields to its web applications used to track the source of enrollment is approved as this will result in greater efficiencies, lower costs, and decreased utilization of paper forms. 
[bookmark: _Hlk85525555]Certain fixed-income California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) customers, specifically those with only one or two persons living in the household, are exempt from future CARE recertification and verification requests after verifying income using approved documentation.  The exemption will be valid until the customer account is closed, customer-of-record name is altered, or a minimum of six years has elapsed since the customer verified income using approved documentation. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company’s California Alternate Rates for Energy marketing, education, outreach and leveraging strategies are approved, with additional reporting requirements (per the reporting template to be developed and issued by Energy Division staff). 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must each report annually the list of its capitation agencies and any other community-based organizations that it partners with for its marketing, education, and outreach efforts. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company may make minor program changes via the low income quarterly and annual reports, but must file a petition for modification for any program updates resulting in lower program goals or an increase in approved budgets, with an exception for increases to the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) program subsidy budgets which should be handled through the two-way structure of the CARE balancing account. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation’s Energy Savings Assistance program delivery models are approved following a Tier 2 advice letter compliance filing per Attachment 1.  
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must meet and confer, and jointly submit a compliance filing via a Tier 2 advice 120 days after the effective date of this decision to categorize the Energy Savings Assistance program measures approved in their applications into two basic categories of treatment levels, Basic and Plus, where the Basic level treatment is expected to achieve up to 5 percent in energy savings and the Plus level treatment is expected to achieve up to 15 percent in energy savings, per Attachment 1.   
[bookmark: _Hlk82425507]Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC (Alpine), Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division (Bear Valley), Liberty Utilities LLC (Liberty), PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest Gas) must allow customers to self-certify that they meet the Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) program income eligibility requirement to receive ESA Basic measures, which may include energy education, light-emitting diode light bulbs and smart power strips, and energy conservation savings kits.  Measures requiring modifications to dwellings, which includes grounding, refrigerators, portable air conditioners, and smart thermostats, are exempt from this requirement to be provided to self-certifying customers.  Alpine, Bear Valley, Liberty, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas must file as part of the joint Tier 2 advice letter compliance filing which set of measures, including those provided through self-certification and those that are exempt, will be part of the Basic offerings, per Attachment 1.   
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must each waive the Property Owner Approval/Authorization requirements for qualified households to receive the Basic level of Energy Savings Assistance program services. Measures requiring modifications to dwellings, which includes grounding, refrigerators, portable air conditioners, and smart thermostats, are exempt from this requirement.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must submit a joint mid-cycle progress report to the Commission and the service list of this proceeding or any successor proceeding by December 31, 2023.  At a minimum, the progress report shall discuss: a) whether the energy savings goals set in this decision are still feasible, why or why not, b) whether the utility is on track to meet the goals and targets set in this decision, why or why not, c) whether any of the goals or targets set in this decision need to be updated in light of the data and new information collected during the first half of the program cycle, why or why not, d) the new Energy Savings Assistance program’s cost effectiveness levels under the new guidance thresholds, and e) any updates that may be needed to the delivery or design of the program, including goals, targets, or budgets considering the data collected and progress experienced so far. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must each submit an informational Tier 1 advice letter by June 1, 2022, disclosing discussion of its solicitation and contracting practices.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation‘s Energy Savings Assistance program portfolio measure mix, as proposed in their applications and updated per the joint Tier 2 advice letter compliance filing, is approved.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must utilize the Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) program quarterly reports for ESA measure mix updates so long as the changes to the measure mix work towards the utilities’ energy savings goals and are aligned with the cost effectiveness guidelines set in this decision.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation’s must consider adding common area measures (CAM) to their respective Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) programs, similar to the CAM measures offered in the large Investor-Owned Utilities’ ESA programs.  
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must closely monitor the information being gathered from the San Joaquin Valley Disadvantaged Communities and Southern California Edison electrification pilots, and the electric utilities will consider adding efficient electrification measures following the results from these pilots and studies to their respective Energy Savings Assistance programs as appropriate.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation’s Energy Savings Assistance program household treatment goals and targets are approved as follows: 
	Approved Energy Savings Assistance Household Treatment Goals and Targets, 
Program Years 2021-2026

	Utility
	2021
(Goals)
(July 1-Dec  31)
	2022 (Targets)
	2023 (Targets)
	2024 (Targets)
	2025 (Targets)
	2026 (Targets)
	Total

	Alpine
	20
	14
	14
	14
	14
	14
	92

	Bear Valley
	144
	90
	90
	90
	90
	90
	594

	Liberty
	160
	162
	162
	166
	166
	166
	981

	PacifiCorp
	150
	121
	127
	132
	139
	144
	812

	Southwest Gas
	2,116
	1,800
	1,800
	1,800
	1,800
	1,800
	11,116

	Total
	2,590
	2,187
	2,193
	2,202
	2,209
	2,214
	13,595



[bookmark: _Hlk81578461]Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation’s must each include in its Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) annual reports a breakdown of the building types (Single Family, Multi-Family and Mobile Home) being treated by the ESA program, (per the reporting template to be developed and issued by Energy Division staff), starting with the program year 2022 Annual Report.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation’s portfolio level energy savings goals are approved as follows.
	Approved Energy Savings Assistance Portfolio Savings Goal, PYs 2022-2026

	Utility
	2022
	2023
	2024
	2025
	2026
	Total

	Alpine
	kWh
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	kW
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	Therms
	68
	68
	68
	68
	68
	338

	Bear Valley


	kWh
	41,663
	41,663
	41,663
	41,663
	41,663
	208,314

	
	kW
	10
	10
	10
	10
	10
	50

	
	Therms
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Liberty
	kWh
	72,197
	72,197
	62,123
	62,123
	62,123
	330,764

	
	kW
	17
	17
	17
	17
	17
	86

	
	Therms
	-
	
	999
	999
	999
	2,997

	PacifiCorp
	kWh
	121,198
	126,979
	132,761
	138,527
	144,310
	663,774

	
	kW
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A

	
	Therms
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Southwest Gas
	kWh
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	kW
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-

	
	Therms
	47,668
	46,321
	48,763
	50,175
	55,002
	247,928

	Annual Total
	kWh
	235,058
	240,839
	236,547
	242,313
	248,095
	1,202,851

	
	kW
	28
	27
	27
	27
	27
	136

	
	Therms
	47,735
	46,389
	49,829
	51,242
	56,068
	251,262



Southwest Gas Corporation must file a Tier 1 advice letter by December 31, 2021, with an update on its progress towards achieving the 2020 statutory goal and describe whether treatments during the 2021 bridge period and recalculation of eligible population using the Annual California Alternate Rates for Energy Eligibility Report data from the 2018-2019 study helped it achieve the final treatments necessary to meet this goal.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must each use an average 0.7 Energy Savings Assistance Cost Effectiveness Test target for the portfolio level as a guideline when developing its Energy Savings Assistance portfolio measure mix each program year. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation’s Energy Savings Assistance program marketing, education, outreach and leveraging strategies are approved, with additional reporting requirements (per the reporting template to be developed and issued by Energy Division staff). 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must consider prioritizing the following customer segments for marketing, education, outreach, and treatment. 
	Demographic
	By Financials 
	By Location 
	By Health Condition 

	Housing type
	California Alternate Rates for Energy 
	Disadvantaged Communities 
	Medical Baseline 

	Rent vs Own
	Disconnected 
	Rural 
	Respiratory 

	Previous vs new participant
	Arrearages 
	Tribal 
	Disabled 

	Seniors
	High usage 
	Public Safety Power Shutoff Zone 
	

	Veterans
	High energy burden 
	Wildfire Zone 
	

	Hard-to-reach
	Socioeconomic Vulnerability Index Communities
	Climate Zone 
	

	Vulnerable
	Affordability Ratio 
	California Air Resources Board communities 
	


Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must hold a public workshop, within 120 days after the effective date of this decision, to discuss program leveraging opportunities and best practices for the utilities’ service territories.  The small and multijurisdictional utilities must distribute a written summary of this meeting along with the slides presented to the relevant service list 30 days after this workshop.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must modify the policy related to background checks for the Energy Savings Assistance program to be consistent with the current direction for energy efficiency contractors as ordered in Decision (D.) 18-10-008 and corrected in D.19‑07-016.  
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must each include the following changes in their agreements with Energy Savings Assistance program contractors: requiring standard term background checks of third-party employees or representatives who have direct contact with Utility facilities or assets, and/or access  to customer premises, where an individual’s court record for the seven-year period immediately preceding the individual’s date of hire would be considered. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must comply with the following fund shifting rules where relevant:
Fund shifting of any amount between budget categories is allowed within the program year, with reporting of any shifts in the annual reports (no need for quarterly reporting or advice letters unless otherwise noted below). 
· This applies to the California Alternate Rates for Energy administrative budgets (not subsidy budgets), and the total Energy Savings Assistance program budget (including administrative budgets).
Fund shifting in and out of the pilots is to be requested via a Tier 2 advice letter.   
Fund shifting is not allowed between program years; any remaining uncommitted and unspent funds at the end of a program year must be used to offset the next year’s collection. 
· An exception to this rule is granted for pilots and studies (where funds may be rolled over to the next program year or borrowed from a future program year within the cycle, to allow for flexibility in scheduling changes with these efforts).  
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must each use all unspent and uncommitted Energy Savings Assistance program funds remaining at the end of the 2020 program cycle and the 2021 bridge period to offset future collections.  
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation must each use all unspent and uncommitted Energy Savings Assistance program funds remaining at the end of a program year to offset the next program year’s collections, as opposed to waiting until the end of a cycle.  
Liberty Utilities LLC’s (Liberty) electrification pilot is approved for program years 2024-2026 at a budget of $168,752 pending the approval of a Tier 2 advice letter to be submitted within 6 months of the filing of the evaluation of the San Joaquin Valley Disadvantaged Communities (SJV DAC) fuel switching pilots.  The Tier 2 advice letter must contain the following information: 
· Description of how the results of the SJV DAC pilot evaluation influenced the decision to run this pilot, and how the following information from the SJV DAC evaluation is relevant or even useable for the Liberty’s pilot:
a. Methodology for calculation to show that installed measures do not increase total source energy or adversely impact environment;
b. Methodology of how Liberty will calculate energy cost/bill savings for propane and/or wood not used;
c. Details on the regulatory framework, including cost test(s) used to assess performance of measures involving fuel switching (e.g., from wood to electric, propane to electric);
d. Public health (or other) adders by existing fuel type that could be included in cost effectiveness calculations; and
e. Calculation tools (if available) for analysis for fuel switching measures for individual homes in climate zones relevant to Liberty’s service territory.
· Description of how pilot homes will be selected, and how costs related to electrical infrastructure upgrades (if needed) at the home will be accounted for.
· Description of whether target pilot households are expected to be in Southwest Gas Corporation’s territory, and if so, how other Commission programs will be leveraged.
· Description of the timeline and budget, not to exceed $168,752, for implementing Liberty’s electrification pilot.
· Description of how the pilot can/will be structured such that four households electrified a year will provide a meaningful indicator of impacts that could be anticipated in future if pilot extended/replicated.
In the instance Liberty does not submit the Tier 2 advice letter with the above information to move the electrification pilot forward, Liberty must submit a Tier 1 advice letter within 6 months of the filing of the evaluation of the SJV DAC fuel switching pilot explaining why Liberty decided to not run a fuel‑switching pilot and describing how the SJV DAC pilot evaluation was used to inform this decision.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC (Alpine), Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division (Bear Valley), Liberty Utilities LLC (Liberty), PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest Gas), and West Coast Gas Company’s (West Coast Gas) Annual California Alternate Rates for Energy Eligibility study is approved at a budget of $190,326 for program years 2021-2026 utilizing the following utility funding split:  Southwest Gas at 65 percent, Liberty at 15 percent, PacifiCorp at 12 percent, Bear Valley at 4 percent, Alpine at 2 percent and West Coast Gas at 2 percent.
The Annual California Alternate Rates for Energy Eligibility Report filing date is extended to March 12, 2022, for the 2022 annual report; thereafter the annual eligibility report must be submitted jointly by the small and multijurisdictional utilities on the relevant service lists by February 12 of each year for the current year.
Southwest Gas Corporation is designated as the lead utility for contracting with the independent economic consultant to provide annual California Alternate Rates for Energy Eligibility study (conferring with the other small and multijurisdictional utilities as part of the contractor selection process) and must be responsible for setting up any payment mechanisms between the other small and multijurisdictional utilities per the funding splits for this report.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company each must make program and measure adjustments through the quarterly and annual reports, in lieu of advice letters.  The small and multijurisdictional utilities must follow a process of first, discussing the revisions with stakeholders, to receive stakeholder feedback, and second, submitting for notification to the proceeding’s service list.  The notification of these changes must be via quarterly reports, as opposed to the annual reports, and must be made available for the public’s reference through the service list, Commission docket, and the Low-Income Oversight Board website.  Program revisions may not result in lower program goals, an increase authorized budgets, with an exception for increases to the California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) program subsidy budgets which should be handled through the two-way structure of the CARE balancing account, or modifications to directives related to program design outlined in this decision.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must each file quarterly California Alternate Rates for Energy and Energy Savings Assistance program reports beginning with program year 2022 (per the reporting template to be developed and issued by Energy Division staff).  These reports will be due on the 21st of the month following the end of a quarter.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must make all good faith and reasonable efforts to comply with the Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) Statewide Policy and Procedure Manual (P&P Manual) and the Installation Standards Manuals. Southwest Gas Corporation must update the appendices of the P&P Manual and Installation Standards Manuals by December 31, 2022, utilizing the ESA budget approved in this decision, at a level not to exceed $20,000.
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company must continue to address actions that improve local air quality, benefit public health, increase climate resiliency and provide economic benefits within Environmental and Social Justice communities. 
Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, Southwest Gas Corporation, and West Coast Gas Company’s must comply with all guidance and directives set forth in Attachment 1.
All other requests not specifically approved in this decision are hereby denied.
All outstanding motions not approved within this decision are hereby denied.
Applications (A.) 20-03-014, A.20-05-014, A.20-05-015, A.20-05-016, A.20‑05-017 and A.20-06-004 are closed.  
This order is effective today.
A.20-03-014 et al.  ALJ/ATR/lil	PROPOSED DECISION  (Rev. 1)


Dated ________________________, at San Francisco, California.
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ATTACHMENT 1 



A.20-03-014 et al.  ALJ/ATR/lil	PROPOSED DECISION  (Rev. 1)


Energy Savings Assistance Program’s Compliance Filing Requirements, Program Years 2021-2026


405064877
Summary: Alpine Natural Gas Operating Company No. 1, LLC, Golden State Water Company on behalf of Bear Valley Electric Service Division, Liberty Utilities LLC, PacifiCorp, and Southwest Gas Corporation (SMJUs) are to meet and confer, and jointly submit a compliance filing via a Tier 2 advice letter 120 days after the effective date of this decision to categorize the measures approved in their applications into two basic categories of Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) treatment levels: Basic and Plus. The purpose of this is to provide greater statewide consistency in how the ESA program is designed and delivered. The SMJUs shall strive for alignment/conformity in how treatment levels are delivered, and should minimize where there are differences/deviations, and provide rationale for where there is not statewide consistency.   
1. Treatment Level Names:  Table A1 below defines the new treatment level names to be used in the compliance filing.   
Table A1:  Mapping of new Treatment Level Names 

	Treatment levels (new naming convention)
	Basic level (estimated savings up to 5%)
	Plus level (estimated savings up to 15%)

	Proposed measure set
	Basic- “Self-Certified Income” measure list
	Basic- “Income Verified” measure list
	Additional weatherization and equipment measures beyond Basic treatment, or;

Additional weatherization and equipment measures beyond Basic treatments offered to specific customer segments (e.g. high-usage customers)




2. Instructions:  The SMJUs shall fill out Table A2 with its proposed list of measures, and where applicable, different segments of the ESA population that will be prioritized for those treatments.  The SMJUs shall also list where the measures and treatment segments across treatment levels are consistent or different across the SMJUs. The treatment level is defined in Table A1, and the segments are listed in Table A3. 
Table A2:  SMJU proposed Treatment levels with 
targeted Segments and Measures  

	Treatment level
	Basic Level- Self-Certified Income
	Basic Level- Income Verified
	Plus Level- Income Verified

	Consistent across SMJUs
	Measure(s) list

Target Segment (if any)

	Measure(s) list

Target Segment (if any)

	Measure(s) list

Target Segment (if any)


	Different across SMJUs
	Measure(s) list

Target Segment (if any)
	Measure(s) list

Target Segment (if any)
	Measure(s) list

Target Segment (if any)


3. Advice Letter Criteria:  The SMJUs will submit a joint advice letter using information from their applications and related directives from the decision. Energy Division will review and dispose of the advice letter if it meets the following criteria:
· The SMJUs list each treatment level, customer segment to be treated, and measure(s) to be installed.
· The SMJUs list whether these treatment, segment, and measure combinations are consistent or different across the SMJUs
4. Reporting:  The current list of segment categories (Demographic, Financial, Location, Health Condition) is below. The SMJUs should use this list of ESA customer segments for consistency in naming which segments will be prioritized for which treatment level, and jointly defining each of these customer segments, including the source of the definition, and to use updated definitions from the Commission, ESA, or main energy efficiency proceedings, where available.     
Table A3: ESA Customer Segments

	Demographic
	Financial
	Location
	Health Condition

	Housing type
	CARE
	DAC
	Medical Baseline

	Rent vs Own
	Disconnected
	Rural
	Respiratory

	Previous vs new participant
	Arrearages
	Tribal
	Disabled

	Seniors
	High usage
	PSPS Zone
	

	Veterans
	High energy burden
	Wildfire Zone
	

	Hard-to-reach
	SEVI
	Climate Zone
	

	Vulnerable
	Affordability Ratio
	CARB Communities
	


 
(END OF ATTACHMENT 1)
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ATTACHMENT 2 

EXHIBIT LIST
A.20-03-014 et al.  ALJ/ATR/lil	PROPOSED DECISION  (Rev. 1)

405992112
	Exhibit # 
	Sponsoring Party
	Description
	Witnesses
	Marked/ Identified
Date

	Cal Advocates - 1
	The Public Advocates Office 
	Prepared Testimony on Energy Savings Assistance (ESA) and California Alternate Rates for Energy (CARE) Programs and Budgets of SMJUs for Program Years 2021-2026, and Appendices.
	Jenneille Hsu and Augustus Clements
	3/26/21

	Cal Advocates - 2
	The Public Advocates Office
	Excerpts from Liberty’s Low Income Assistance Programs 2018 Annual Report
	
	3/26/21

	Cal Advocates - 3
	The Public Advocates Office
	Excerpts from Liberty’s Low Income Assistance Programs 2019 Annual Report
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 1
	Energy Efficiency Council
	Excerpts from FES’s Contract to Perform ESA Services for SMJUs Limiting Hiring of Ex-Offenders
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 2
	Energy Efficiency Council
	Joint IOU ESA/CARE Report Presentation to Low Income Oversight Board of the Commission, March 11, 2021
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 3
	Energy Efficiency Council
	Rebuttal Testimony of Allan Rago on the 2021-2026 ESA and CARE Applications of SMJUs 020 SMJUs ESA/CARE Public Workshop Presentation
	Allan Rago
	3/26/21

	EEC- 4
	Energy Efficiency Council
	2020 SMJUs ESA/CARE Public Workshop Presentation
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 5
	Energy Efficiency Council
	FES Contract to Provide ESA Services for SWG Customers
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 6
	Energy Efficiency Council
	PG&E Monthly ESA/CARE Report for December 2020
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 7
	Energy Efficiency Council
	Testimony of Allan Rago on the SMJUs’ 2021-2026 ESA/CARE Applications
	Allan Rago
	3/26/21

	EEC- 8
	Energy Efficiency Council
	Excerpts from Alpine’s Responses of EEC’s Data Request 1-8
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 9
	Energy Efficiency Council
	Email Between EEC and Alpine Summarizing Customer Data Attached by Alpine Response
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 10
	Energy Efficiency Council
	Excerpts from Bear Valley’s Responses to EEC’s Data Requests 1-8
	
	3/26/21

	EEC- 11
	Energy Efficiency Council
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